CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING - ZOOM
Thursday March 16, 2023 9:00 A.M.

CJPRMA Office
3201 Doolan Road, Suite 285
Livermore, CA 94551
(925) 837-0667

ZOOM MEETING LINK:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84794069520? pwd=0OUNnRGIRYXhOUjI5Sm1PQ3ExMWtzQT09&from=addon

MEETING NUMBER: 847 9406 9520 PASSWORD: 038173

JOIN BY PHONE: 1-669-444-9171 ACCESS CODE: 847 9406 9520

City of Alameda, 2263 Santa Clara Avenue, Room 280, Alameda, CA 94501
City of Chico, 411 Main Street., Chico, CA 95927
City of Fairfield, 1000 Webster Street, Fairfield, CA 94533
City of Fremont, 3300 Capitol Avenue, Fremont, CA 94538
City of Livermore, 1052 S. Livermore Avenue, Livermore, CA 94550
LPFD, City of Pleasanton, 123 Main Street, Pleasanton, CA 94566
City of Lodi, 221 West Pine Street, Lodi, CA 95240
NCCSIF, City of Oroville, 1735 Montgomery Street, Oroville CA 95965
City of Petaluma, 11 English Street, Petaluma, CA 94952
. City of Redding, 777 Cypress Avenue, Redding, CA 96001
. City of Richmond, 450 Civic Center Plaza, Richmond, CA 94804
. City of Roseville, 311 Vernon Street, Roseville, CA 95678
. City of San Leandro, 835 East 14 Street, San Leandro, CA 94577
. City of San Rafael, 1400 Fifth Avenue, San Rafael, CA 94915
. City of Santa Rosa, 100 Santa Rosa Avenue, Room 9, Santa Rosa, CA 95404
. SCORE, Loomis Town Hall, 3665 Taylor Road, Loomis, CA 95650
. City of Stockton, 400 E. Main Street, 3™ floor, Stockton, CA 95202
. City of Sunnyvale, 505 West Olive Avenue, Sunnyvale Office Complex, Sunnyvale, CA 94086
. City of Vacaville, 650 Merchant Street, Vacaville, CA 95688
. YCPARMIA, City of Woodland, 77 W. Lincoln Avenue, Woodland, CA 95695
. Gibbons & Conley, 3480 Buskirk Avenue, Suite 200, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523
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Per Government Code section 54954.2, persons requesting disability-related modifications or accommodations, including
auxiliary aids or services to participate in the meeting, are requested to contact C/IPRMA at (925) 837-0667 24 hours in
advance of the meeting.
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https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84794069520?pwd=OUNnRG9RYXh0UjI5Sm1PQ3ExMWtzQT09&from=addon

V.

AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

CLOSED SESSION

Government Code Section 54956.95 (a)

Conference with Legal Counsel — Litigation

Name of Case: Gross, Gregory v. City of Yuba City (NCCSIF)
Court: Superior Court of California, County of Sutter
Case No.: CV(CS22-0000016

Government Code Section 54956.95 (a)

Conference with Legal Counsel — Litigation

Name of Case: Bennitt, Christopher J. v. City of Stockton
Court: Superior Court of California, County of San Joaquin
Case No.: STK-CV-UMCP-2017-11550

Government Code Section 54956.95 (a)

Conference with Legal Counsel — Litigation

Name of Case: Roberts, Mariah v. County of Yolo (YCPARMIA)
Court: Superior Court of California, County of Yolo
Case No.: CV2020-1497

Government Code Section 54956.95 (a)

Conference with Legal Counsel — Litigation

Name of Case: Stephenson, Lisa v. City of Richmond et al
Court: Superior Court of California, County of Contra Costa
Case No.: C20-00845

Government Code Section 54956.95 (a)

Conference with Legal Counsel — Litigation

Name of Case: Casa de Amigos Mobilehome Park v. City of Sunnyvale

Court: Superior Court of California, County of Santa Clara
Case No.: 1-13-CV-240935

ACTION ON CLOSED SESSION ITEMS

Per Government Code section 54954.2, persons requesting disability-related modifications or accommodations, including
auxiliary aids or services to participate in the meeting, are requested to contact C/IPRMA at (925) 837-0667 24 hours in
advance of the meeting.

pg. 2



V. PRESENTATIONS
e None
VI. THIS TIME IS RESERVED FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO ADDRESS THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
ON MATTERS OF BOARD BUSINESS. STATE LAW PROHIBITS ACTION BY THE BOARD ON NON-
AGENDA ITEMS.
Vil. COMMUNICATIONS
A. Board Members
B. General Manager/Secretary
C. Next Scheduled Meetings: Executive Committee (04/20/2023) Zoom
Board of Directors (06/07-09/2023) CIPRMA Office, Livermore, CA

VIIl. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

e Minutes from Board of Directors meeting held on December 8, 2022, special Board of
Directors meeting held on January 24, 2023. (Pages 5 -15)

IX. CONSENT CALENDAR

1. Additional Covered Party Certificates Approved by the General Manager (A) (Pages 16 -22)
2. Settlement of Claims Discussed in Closed Session (I) (Page 23)
3. Status Update on General Manager’s Goals and Objectives (l) (Pages 24 -27)
4. Financial Report of CIPRMA as of December 31, 2022 (I) (Pages 28 - 46)
5. Business Calendar for 2023 (A) (Pages 47 -49)
6. New Board Members/Alternates () (Pages 50 - 52)
X. ACTION (A) AND INFORMATION (1) CALENDAR
7. Report from the Investment Manager (l) (Pages 53 - 156)

8. Approval of Annual Financial Audit and Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR) for the
Year Ended June 30, 2022 (A) (Pages 157 -278)

9. Claims Experience Report (1) (Pages 279 -306)

10. Insurance Programs Renewal Update for Program Year 2023-24 (I) (Pages 307 -308)

Per Government Code section 54954.2, persons requesting disability-related modifications or accommodations, including
auxiliary aids or services to participate in the meeting, are requested to contact C/IPRMA at (925) 837-0667 24 hours in
advance of the meeting.
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11. Benchmark Analytics (1) (Pages 309 -326)

12. Approve General Manager as Designated Representative to AGRiP (A) (Page 327)

13. Approve Revised Salary Schedule (A) (Pages 328 -329)

14. Approve New Board Policy on Reimbursement for Professional Designations (A) (Pages 330 -332)
15. Report Out from Claims Committee (I) (Pages 333 - 351)

16. Update on Industry and Legislative Initiatives (l) (Pages 352 -353)

17. Risk Management Issues (1) (Page 354)

Xl. ADJOURNMENT

Per Government Code section 54954.2, persons requesting disability-related modifications or accommodations, including
auxiliary aids or services to participate in the meeting, are requested to contact C/IPRMA at (925) 837-0667 24 hours in
advance of the meeting.
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING

THURSDAY DECEMBER 8, 2022, 9:00 A.M.

CJPRMA Office
3201 Doolan Road, Suite 285
Livermore, CA 94551
(925) 837-0667

MINUTES

I.  CALLTO ORDER

Il.  ROLL CALL

PRESENT

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)
8)
9)

Yibin Shen Alameda

Angie Dilg, Chico

Erika Milton, Fairfield

Steve Schwarz, Fremont
Janet Hamilton, Livermore
Dan Sodergren, LPFD

Beverly Jensen, Lodi
Elizabeth Ehrenstrom, NCCSIF
Jordan Green, Petaluma

NOT PRESENT: Redding, Roseville and Richmond

OTHERS
18) Byrne Conley, Board Counsel
19) Bill Dennehy, Chandler Assets
20) Marcus Beverly, Alliant Risk Services
21) Tracy Flack, Aon Global Risk Consulting
22) Chris Carmona, George Hills
23) Mark Sorensen, Chico

The meeting was called to order by President Jensen at 9:02 A.M.

10) Megan Stephenson, San Leandro

11) Genevieve Coyle, San Rafael

12) Dominique Blanquie, Santa Rosa

13) Roger Carroll, SCORE

14) Marci Arredondo, Stockton

15) Jen Martel, Sunnyvale

16) GeorgeAnne Meggers-Smith, Vacaville
17) David Due, YCPARMIA

24) Nick Vinh, Santa Rosa

25) Tony Giles, CIPRMA

26) Vahé Hovakimian, CJPRMA
27) Marcia Hart, CJPRMA

28) Susanna Banuelos, CJPRMA

Per Government Code section 54954.2, persons requesting disability-related modifications or accommodations, including
auxiliary aids or services to participate in the meeting, are requested to contact C/PRMA at (925) 837-0667 24 hours in
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V.

VI.

VII.

VIII.

CLOSED SESSION

1. Government Code Section 54956.95 (a)
Conference with Legal Counsel — Litigation

Name of Case: Hendry, Diane v. City of Fremont
Court: Superior Court of California, County of Alameda
Case No.: RG18915635

ACTION ON CLOSED SESSION ITEMS

e The Board of Directors conferred with staff regarding litigated claims.
PRESENTATIONS

e None

THIS TIME IS RESERVED FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO ADDRESS THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
ON MATTERS OF BOARD BUSINESS. STATE LAW PROHIBITS ACTION BY THE BOARD ON NON-
AGENDA ITEMS.

COMMUNICATIONS

A. Board Members

B. General Manager/Secretary

C. Next Scheduled Meetings: Executive Committee (01/19/2023) Lodi, CA
Board of Directors (03/16/2023) Zoom

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

e A motion was made by Director Ehrenstrom and seconded by Director Meggers-Smith to
approve the minutes from Board of Directors meetings held on August 18, 2022, special Board
of Directors meeting held on September 21, 2022 and Board of Directors Strategic Planning
meeting held on October 19 & 20, 2022. Directors Dilg, Milton, Schwartz, Hamilton, Jensen,
Sodergren, Green, Stephenson, Coyle, Blanquie, Carroll, Martel and Due approved the motion.
Redding, Richmond and Roseville were absent, Alameda and Stockton were not present at the
time of voting. Motion passed.

CONSENT CALENDAR
1. Additional Covered Party Certificates Approved by the General Manager (A)
2. Settlement of Claims Discussed in Closed Session (l)

3. Financial Report of CJIPRMA as of June 30, 2022 (I)

Per Government Code section 54954.2, persons requesting disability-related modifications or accommodations, including
auxiliary aids or services to participate in the meeting, are requested to contact C/PRMA at (925) 837-0667 24 hours in
advance of the meeting.
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4. Business Calendar for 2022 & 2023 (A)

5. New Board Members/Alternates (1)

e A motion was made by Director Ehrenstrom and seconded by Director Carroll to approve
the consent calendar. Directors Dilg, Milton, Schwartz, Hamilton, Jensen, Sodergren,
Green, Stephenson, Coyle, Blanquie, Martel, Meggers-Smith and Due approved the
motion. Redding, Richmond and Roseville were absent, Alameda and Stockton were not
present at the time of voting. Motion passed.

X. ACTION (A) AND INFORMATION (I) CALENDAR

6. Report from the Investment Manager (1)

Bill Dennehy, of Chandler Asset Management, was present to discuss the portfolio and our
investment strategy. In addition, he provided an update on economic factors that have had a
direct impact on the investments.

Pool investments are managed by Chandler Asset Management. The assets are held in
CJPRMA’s bank custody account managed by the Bank of New York.

The investment program is divided into three parts. The Loss Payment Account is utilized to
provide funds for operating expenses and the payment of losses. The Loss Payment Account
invests in high grade securities with a maximum maturity of 5 years. Both Long Term Growth
Accounts are utilized to provide long term asset growth in order to offset inflation. The
maturity range of their investments is a maximum of ten years.

As of October 31, 2022, the Loss Payment Account was valued at $15,427,371. This was an
increase of $10,012,402 from its valuation of $5,414,969 on July 31, 2022. Similar to the prior
reporting period, transactional activity in the portfolio was muted as a substantial percentage
of the allocation remain in LAIF to account for upcoming liquidity needs. A total of $10.0
million was contributed to the portfolio during the reporting period.

As of October 31, 2022, the Long Term Growth Account / Tactical was valued at $13,470,466.
This was a decrease of $401,673 from its valuation of $13,872,139 on July 31, 2022. Multiple
securities were purchased in the Treasury, Asset Backed, and Corporate sections of the
allocation with a higher than normal focus on the Treasury sector to increase the overall
liquidity of the portfolio. The purchased securities ranged in maturity from August 2025 to
September 2027. Several securities were sold to facilitate the new holdings in the portfolio.

As of October 31, 2022, the Long Term Growth Account was valued at $27,355,306. This was
a decrease of $2,334,314 from its valuation of $29,689,620 on July 31, 2022. Several
securities were purchased in the portfolio, ranging in maturity from April 2027 to May 2032.
Linked to higher short-term rates, the portfolio added to the Corporate exposure during the

Per Government Code section 54954.2, persons requesting disability-related modifications or accommodations, including
auxiliary aids or services to participate in the meeting, are requested to contact C/PRMA at (925) 837-0667 24 hours in
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reporting period. Three securities, one Corporate note and two Treasury notes, were sold to
facilitate the new holdings in the portfolio.

The investments in all accounts comply with CJIPRMA’s investment policy.
e This item was for information only.

7. Approval of the 2022 Actuarial Study, Fiscal Year 2022/23 Reallocation of Equity, and
Program Year 2022/23 Funding Rates (A)

Tracy Fleck of Aon Global Risk Consulting conducted the 2022 actuarial study and will be
present to discuss the results. The CIPRMA staff report, which summarizes the study, is
attached hereto as an exhibit.

Estimated Outstanding Losses

This year, the value of estimated outstanding losses increased $13.7 million (18.3%) to $88.5
million. Case reserves increased $10.8 million and IBNR increased $3 million. In fiscal year
2021/22 there were $11.8 million in claim expenses and settlements paid. This reflects the
continued trend of high severity and frequency of claims.

Equity

The CJPRMA target equity policy is $22.5 million. The equity in the liability program as of June
30, 2022, shows a deficit of $52.9 million. When combined with the Excess Loss Fund of $19.5
million this reduces the equity deficit to $33.4 million. This deficit positions us $55.9 million
short of the target equity of $22.5 million.

Approved Funding Plan

The deficit equity position in the program caused the organization to reevaluate long-term
funding and rate setting. With the increase in estimated outstanding losses, cost of inflation,
jury awards, and legislative change, it was time to review different methods of calculating
premiums to improve the financial position of the program. The following three-year plan to
the funding methodology was approved at the December 2020 BOD meeting.

e PY 2021/22 return to the conventional method of funding.

e PY 2021/22 decrease the discount rate from 2% to 1%, review annually.
e PY 2021/22 increase the confidence level to 75%.

e PY 2022/23 eliminate the $500,000 member SIR.

e PY 2022/23 increase the confidence level to 80%.

e PY 2023/24 increase the confidence level to 85%.

Premium Funding 2021/22
For PY 2021/22 the first three steps of the funding plan were implemented. This increased the
total premium collected to $31.7M, which is a $12.4M (64.1%) increase from 2020/21. The

Per Government Code section 54954.2, persons requesting disability-related modifications or accommodations, including
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state of the reinsurance market also required CJPRMA to raise the pool SIR from S5M to
S$7.5M.

The funding for PY 2021/22 was calculated using the following:
e Conventional method of funding
e 1% discount rate
e 75% confidence level
e PoolSIR $7.5M
PY 2021/22
Conventional Method
75% Confidence, Discount 1%, $7.5M Pool SIR

(Table A)
SIR - $500K SIR - $750K SIR - S1M SIR - $1.25M
Losses $17,184,824 1.120 1.055 0.872 0.828
Reinsurance 13,011,314 0.758 0.758 0.758 0.758
Admin 1,550,000 0.089 0.089 0.089 0.089
Total Rate 1.967 1.902 1.719 1.675
Funding $31,746,138 $9,088,945 $6,859,317 $13,304,750 $2,493,126
Payroll $1.75B

Premium Funding 2022/23
For PY 2022/23, in keeping with our three-year funding plan, total premium collected rose to
$38.1M, which is a $6.4M (20.2%) increase from 2021/22.

The funding for PY 2022/23 was calculated using the following:
e Conventional method of funding
e 1% discount rate
e 80% confidence level
e PoolSIR$7.5M
PY 2022/23 Rates
Conventional Method
80% Confidence Level, Discounted 1%, $7.5M Pool SIR

(Table B)
SIR - S750K SIR-S1M SIR-S$1.25M SIR-S1.5M
Losses $22,110,328 1.295 1.151 1.067 0.975
Reinsurance 14,416,328 0.791 0.791 0.791 0.791
Admin 1,600,000 0.088 0.088 0.088 0.088
Total Rate 2.174 2.030 1.946 1.854
Funding $38,126,656 $18,708,944 $16,402,709 $3,015,003 SO
Payroll $1.82B

Per Government Code section 54954.2, persons requesting disability-related modifications or accommodations, including
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Premium Funding 2023/24
In keeping with the plan, the following criteria were used in calculating the funding rates for

PY 2023/24.

The funding for PY 2023/24 was calculated using the following:
e Conventional method of funding
e 1% discount rate
e 85% confidence level

Assumptions:
O Reinsurance increases 25%
O Overhead increases 5%

PY 2023/24 Proposed Rates
Conventional Method
85% Confidence Level, Discounted 1%, $7,500,000 SIR

(Table C)
SIR-$750K SIR-$1M SIR-$1.25M SIR-$1.50M

Losses 1.830 1.571 1.422 1.288
Reinsurance $18,020,410 0.950 0.950 0.950 0.950
Admin 1,680,000 0.089 0.089 0.089 0.089
Total Rate 2.869 2.610 2.461 2.327
Increase % 32.0% 28.6% 26.5% 25.5%

Est. Payroll $1.82B

In the event that the reinsurance market requires it or it is determined to be in CJPRMA’s
financial interest to increase its SIR, staff requested AON provide rates for a $10M pool SIR.

Below is (Table D) that shows the proposed rates with a $10M pool SIR. The assumptions
remain the same, not knowing what affect the increase in the pool SIR would have on
reinsurance cost.

PY 2023/24 Proposed Rates
Conventional Method
85% Confidence Level, Discounted 1%, $10,000,000 SIR

(Table D)
SIR-$750K SIR-$1M SIR-$1.25M SIR-$1.50M
Losses 2.083 1.824 1.675 1.541
Reinsurance $18,020,410 0.950 0.950 0.950 0.950
Admin 1,680,000 0.089 0.089 0.089 0.089
Total Rate 3.122 2.863 2.714 2.580
Est. Payroll $1.82B

Per Government Code section 54954.2, persons requesting disability-related modifications or accommodations, including
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A table showing the potential member premiums for PY 2023/24 was provided to the
members.

e A motion was made by Director Carroll and seconded by Director Ehrenstrom to approve
the 2022 actuarial study and the funding rates for program year 2022/23 at $7.5M and
S10M pool SIR. Directors Shen, Dilg, Milton, Schwartz, Hamilton, Jensen, Sodergren,
Green, Stephenson, Coyle, Blanquie, Arredondo, Martel, Meggers-Smith and Due
approved the motion. Redding, Richmond and Roseville were absent. Motion passed.

8. Approval of Annual Financial Audit and Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR) for
the Year Ended June 30, 2022 (A)

e This item was removed from the agenda.

9. Claims Experience Report (l)
e This item was removed from the agenda.
10. Approval of Strategic Plan for 2023-2025 (A)

The Board of Directors adopted its current strategic plan in December 2019. The Board of
Directors met on October 19-20, 2022, to revise the strategic plan for the next three years.
Rick Brush of Brush Strokes Consulting facilitated strategic planning session. Mr. Brush’s
summary report of the meeting was provided to the Board of Directors.

Once the strategic plan is approved, the general manager will identify specific parties to take
action and anticipated dates of completion for action items. The Executive Committee and the
general manager will develop specific goals and objectives for the general manager based on
the strategic priorities of CJPRMA as identified in the strategic plan.

e A motion was made by Director Meggers-Smith and seconded by Director Green to
approve the 2023-2025 Strategic Plan. Directors Shen, Dilg, Milton, Schwartz, Hamilton,
Jensen, Sodergren, Ehrenstrom, Stephenson, Coyle, Blanquie, Arredondo, Martel, Carroll
and Due approved the motion. Redding, Richmond and Roseville were absent. Motion
passed.

11. Authority to Execute Lease Agreement with DaVita Dialysis (A)

CJPRMA has a lease agreement with DaVita Dialysis (dba Palomar Dialysis). The lease has been
in place since 2009 and was last renewed effective May 1, 2019. The current lease expires on
June 30, 2024.

CJPRMA’s real estate broker, Newmark, approached the general manager to discuss an early
renewal of the lease because the rental prices in the Tri-Valley area have been declining. They

Per Government Code section 54954.2, persons requesting disability-related modifications or accommodations, including
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have negotiated a renewal of the lease with DaVita Dialysis for the period July 1, 2024 —
August 31, 2029. This will be the third amendment to the lease.

The rent through the term of third amendment to the lease is shown in the table below. Rent
increases will be 3% per year. The total income to CIPRMA during this lease will be
$1,355,940.42.

Period Rent per sf/month Monthly Rent Yearly Rent
July 1, 2024 — August 31, 2024 $0.00 $0.00
Sept 1, 2024 —June 30, 2025 $2.15 $17,468.75 $209,625.00
July 1, 2025 —June 30, 2026 $2.21 $17,992.81 $215,913.75
July 1, 2026 — June 30, 2027 $2.28 $18,532.60 $222,391.16
July 1, 2027 — June 30, 2028 $2.35 $19,088.57 $229,062.90
July 1, 2028 — June 30, 2029 $2.42 $19,661.23 $235,934.78
July 1, 2029 — August 31, 2029 $2.49 $20,251.07 $243,012.83

On execution of the lease, CJPRMA will pay a commission to Newmark and to DaVita’s real
estate broker, Cushman & Wakefield. The commission is two percent (2%) to each broker, for
a total of $44,761.29.

e A motion was made by Director Ehrenstrom and seconded by Director Green to grant the
general manager authority to execute the lease renewal with DaVita Dialysis. Directors
Shen, Dilg, Milton, Schwartz, Hamilton, Jensen, Sodergren, Stephenson, Coyle, Blanquie,
Carroll, Arredondo, Martel Meggers-Smith and Due approved the motion. Redding,
Richmond and Roseville were absent. Motion passed.

12. Report Out from Claims Committee ()

The CJPRMA claims committee met on October 13, 2022. The claims administrator, Marinda
Griese, prepared a report on six closed claims and lessons to learn from them. A copy of the
report was provided to the Board review along with some representative verdicts from
VerdictSearch.

e This item was for information only.
13. Risk Management Issues (l)

The Board of Directors discussed risk management issues with staff.
1. Lease-Revenue Bonds and rental interruption insurance — Tony Giles, C/PRMA
2. Evidence of auto liability insurance — Tony Giles, CJPRMA

e This item was for information only.

Xl. ADJOURNMENT - President Jensen adjourned the meeting at 12:05 P.M.

Per Government Code section 54954.2, persons requesting disability-related modifications or accommodations, including
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

y SPECIAL TELEPHONIC BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING
TUESDAY JANUARY 24, 2023 - 1:00 P.M.

CJPRMA Office
3201 Doolan Road, Suite 285
Livermore, CA 94551
(925) 837-0667

ZOOM MEETING LINK:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84689129216?pwd=RXkrNEJzM2I5YjRTbnVReTFOelNodz09&from=addon

MEETING NUMBER: 846 8912 9216 PASSWORD: 904950#
JOIN BY PHONE: 1-669-444-9171 ACCESS CODE: 846 8912 9216
1. City of Alameda, 2263 Santa Clara Avenue, Room 280, Alameda, CA 94501

2. City of Chico, 411 Main Street., Chico, CA 95927

3. City of Fairfield, 1000 Webster Street, Fairfield, CA 94533

4. City of Fremont, 3300 Capitol Avenue, Fremont, CA 94538

5. City of Livermore, 1052 S. Livermore Avenue, Livermore, CA 94550

6. LPFD, City of Pleasanton, 123 Main Street, Pleasanton, CA 94566

7. City of Lodi, 221 West Pine Street, Lodi, CA 95240

8. NCCSIF, City of Oroville, 1735 Montgomery Street, Oroville CA 95965

9. City of Petaluma, 11 English Street, Petaluma, CA 94952

~
(=]

. City of Redding, 777 Cypress Avenue, Redding, CA 96001

. City of Richmond, 450 Civic Center Plaza, Richmond, CA 94804

. City of Roseville, 311 Vernon Street, Roseville, CA 95678

. City of San Leandro, 835 East 14% Street, San Leandro, CA 94577

. City of San Rafael, 1400 Fifth Avenue, San Rafael, CA 94915

. City of Santa Rosa, 100 Santa Rosa Avenue, Room 9, Santa Rosa, CA 95404
. SCORE, Loomis Town Hall, 3665 Taylor Road, Loomis, CA 95650

. City of Stockton, 400 E. Main Street, 3" floor, Stockton, CA 95202

. City of Sunnyvale, 505 West Olive Avenue, Sunnyvale Office Complex, Sunnyvale, CA 94086
. City of Vacaville, 650 Merchant Street, Vacaville, CA 95688

. YCPARMIA, City of Woodland, 77 W. Lincoln Avenue, Woodland, CA 95695
. Gibbons & Conley, 3480 Buskirk Avenue, Suite 200, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523
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https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84689129216?pwd=RXkrNEJzM2l5YjRTbnVReTFOelNodz09&from=addon

MINUTES

I.  CALLTO ORDER - President Jensen called the meeting to order at 1:31 P.M.

Il. ROLLCALL
PRESENT
1) Yibin Shen, Alameda 10) Laura Marquez, Richmond
2) Vincent Ewing, Chico 11) Virginia Bolman, Roseville
3) Erika Milton, Fairfield 12) Megan Stephenson, San Leandro
4) Jas Sidhu, Livermore 13) Genevieve Coyle, San Rafael
5) Dan Sodergren, LPFD 14) Dominique Blanquie, Santa Rosa
6) Beverly Jensen, Lodi 15) Roger Carroll, SCORE
7) Elizabeth Ehrenstrom, NCCSIF 16) Rosemary Rivas, Stockton
8) Erika Leahy, Petaluma 17) Anais Aquino, Sunnyvale
9) Barry DeWalt, Redding 18) GeorgeAnne Meggers-Smith, Vacaville

19) Barbara Lubben, YCPARMIA

NOT PRESENT — Fremont

OTHERS
20) Byrne Conley, Board Counsel 22) Marinda Griese, CJPRMA
21) Tony Giles, CJPRMA 23) Marcia Hart, CJPRMA

lll.  CLOSED SESSION

1. Government Code Section 54956.9 (a)
Conference with Legal Counsel — Litigation

Name of Case: lola Taylor v. City of Alameda
Court: Superior Court of the State of California for the County of Alameda
Case No.: RG19011841
IV. ACTION ON CLOSED SESSION ITEMS
e The Board of Directors conferred with staff regarding litigated claims.
V. PRESENTATIONS - None
VI. THIS TIME IS RESERVED FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO ADDRESS THE BOARD OF
DIRECTORS ON MATTERS OF BOARD BUSINESS. STATE LAW PROHIBITS ACTION BY THE
BOARD ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS.
VIL. COMMUNICATIONS

A. Board Members

Per Government Code section 54954.2, persons requesting disability-related modifications or accommodations, including
auxiliary aids or services in order to participate in the meeting, are requested to contact C/PRMA at (925) 837-0667 24 hours
in advance of the meeting.

Page 2



B. General Manager/Secretary
C. Next Scheduled Meetings: Board of Directors (03/16/2023) Zoom
Executive Committee (04/19/2023) TBA
VIilIl. APPROVAL OF MINUTES - None
IX. CONSENT CALENDAR — None
X. ACTION (A) AND INFORMATION (1) CALENDAR - None

Xl. ADJOURNMENT — President Jensen adjourned the meeting at 1:57 P.M.

Per Government Code section 54954.2, persons requesting disability-related modifications or accommodations, including
auxiliary aids or services in order to participate in the meeting, are requested to contact C/PRMA at (925) 837-0667 24 hours
in advance of the meeting.
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Back to Agenda

CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

AGENDA BILL

ITEM: 1 TITLE: ADDITIONAL COVERED PARTY CERTIFICATES APPROVED
BY THE GENERAL MANAGER

MEETING: 03/16/2023

GENERAL MANAGER: AB& -

Recommended Actions
Approval of the additional covered party certificates that have been issued by the general manager.

Strategic Direction
Strategic Goal #2, Create and implement a Communications Plan

Item Explanation
Attached is Exhibit 1, which is a list of the 42 additional covered party certificates that have been
approved by the general manager and issued since the last board meeting.

Fiscal Impact
None

Exhibits
1. Report of Additional Covered Party Certificates Approved by the General Manager



Certificate of Coverage Report

? Date Board Notice: Mar 16, 2023

%i Organization: Ascending order

Organization | Member Additional Covered Party Amount of Activity | Activity Description
Coverage Start End
Requested Date Date
Alameda Alameda  East Bay Regional Park District. 2,000,000.00  Jun Jul 13, Reservation # R52425,
19, 2023 Hidden Cove Day Camp
2023 June 19, 2023 to July 13,
2023. (The East Bay
Regional Park District, its
officers, and agents are
named as an additional
insured with respect to
liability arising out of
Hidden Cove Day Camp,
Neptune Picnic Area, June
19 to July 13, 2023)
Anderson NCCSIF The Junction Elementary School District, its elected 2,000,000.00 Dec5, Feb Facility Use Application for
or appointed officials, employees. agents and 2022 10, Youth Basketball practice
volunteers 2023 Friday December 5, 2022 -
February 10, 2023.
Chico Chico The County of Butte, its officers, officials, 1,000,000.00 ' Feb Jun Contract for Street
employees and volunteers. 13, 30, Outreach and Emergency
2023 2026 Shelter. (July 1, 2023 -
June 30, 2026)
Colusa NCCSIF Our Lady of Lourdes Parish and the Diocese of 1,000,000.00 | Nov Jan Application for Use of
Sacramento. 30, 31, Facilities for Basketball
2022 2023 practice November 30th,
2022 - January 31st, 2023.
(St. Bernadette's Hall)
Corning NCCSIF Major League Baseball Youth Foundation, the 4,000,000.00 Apr3, Dec Agreement for the City of
Office of the Commissioner of baseball, its 2023 31, Corning Recreation
Bureaus, Committees, Subcommittees and 2023 Department for baseball, t-
Councils, MBL Advanced Media, L.P. Major League ball and softball from April
Baseball Properties, Inc., The MBL Network, LLC, 3 - August 31, 2023.
the Clubs of Major League Baseball, and each of
their subsidiaries or affiliated entities, and entity
which now or in the future, controls, is controlled
by, or is under common control with the Major
League Clubs or the Office of the Commissioner of
baseball, and its and their directors, officers and
employees.
Dixon NCCSIF Enterprise FM Trust. (2 of 2) 1,000,000.00 @ Sep Dec Master Agreement dated
13, 18, December 17th, 2020:
2022 2025 1FT7X2A66NEE58080 2022
Ford F-250 added
9-13-2022
1FT7X2A6XNEES8079 2022
Ford F-250 added
9-13-2022
1FT7X2A68NEES8078 2022
Ford F-250 added
9-13-2022
Folsom NCCSIF AEROJET ROCKETDYNE, INC. 3,000,000.00 Feb Feb License Agreement to
13, 13, conduct Tiller Training at
2023 2024 Access Area.
Folsom NCCSIF Folsom Cordova Unified School District. 2,000,000.00 Feb 1, |Jan MOU regarding Educational
2023 31, Events from 2/1/2023 -
2028 1/31/2028.
Folsom NCCSIF Los Rios Community College District. 1,000,000.00 Nov Dec Facility Use Permit No. FLC
14, 22, 22-51 for PAC 1061 & PAC

Mar 6, 2023

11:55:14 AM



Certificate of Coverage Report

? Date Board Notice: Mar 16, 2023

%i Organization: Ascending order

Organization | Member Additional Covered Party Amount of Activity | Activity Description
Coverage Start End
Requested Date Date
2022 2022 1062 for Folsom Police Toy
Drive Monday November
14, 2022 - Thursday,
December 22, 2022.
Folsom NCCSIF Performance Modular Inc. 1,000,000.00 | Jan 3, Jan1, Lease Agreement for one
2023 2028 36 feet by 60 feet custom
modular office building.
Fremont Fremont County of Alameda, its Board of Supervisors, the 2,000,000.00 Jan1, @ Dec Standard Service
individual member thereof, and all the County 2023 31, Agreement. Housing
officers, agents, employees and volunteers. 2023 Community Supports -
Capacity Building #116.
(includes Professional
Liability coverage)
Fremont Fremont | County of Alameda, its Board of Supervisors, the 2,000,000.00 Jan1, | Dec Services-As-Needed
individual member thereof, and all the County 2023 31, Agreement. Master
officers, agents, employees and volunteers. 2023 Contract No. 902239,
Health Care Services Agency Procurement Contract No.
24747 (includes
Professional Liability
coverage)
Fremont Fremont = County of Alameda, its Board of Supervisors, the 2,000,000.00 Feb Dec Access Point Services
individual members thereof, and all County 17, 31, (Standard service
officers, agents, employees, volunteers, and 2023 2023 agreement between
representatives. County of Alameda and
City of Fremont Human
Services Department,
Health Care Services
Agency HCSA, Office of
Homeless Care and
Coordination OHCC)
(includes Professional
Liability/Errors &
Omissions).
Gridley NCCSIF The California Department of Parks and 2,000,000.00 Dec Jun Grant Contract July 1, 2020
Recreation, Office of Grants and Local Services and 22, 30, - July 30, 2027.
the State of California, its officers, agents, 2022 2027
employees, and servants are named as additional
insured.
LPFD LPFD Livermore Valley Performing Arts Center Inc., 2,000,000.00  Jun Jun Livermore Valley
LVPAC directors, employees, heirs or successors. 29, 29, Performing Arts Center
2023 2023 Rental Agreement dated
February 1, 2023 for
Livermore Pleasanton Fire
Department Graduation
Ceremony Event ID
#1445-65-65-21312
Lincoln NCCSIF William Jessup University 2,000,000.00 Jan Mar 3, | Facilities Rental Agreement
25, 2023 for Activities Warehouse
2023 Sport Court 2 from January
24, 2023 to March 3, 2023.
Live Oak SCORE Live Oak Fathers House. 1,000,000.00 ' Jan Mar Youth Basketball Practices
27, 23, from January 23rd - March
2023 2023 23rd, 2023.
Livermore Livermore = Chiu Family Trust. 1,000,000.00 | May May Lease and right of entry
Attn: Gabriel Chiu 15, 15, agreement for property

Mar 6, 2023

11:55:14 AM




Certificate of Coverage Report

? Date Board Notice: Mar 16, 2023

%i Organization: Ascending order

Organization | Member Additional Covered Party Amount of Activity | Activity Description
Coverage Start End
Requested Date Date
2023 2033 (APN 97-1-15).
Livermore Livermore | Shakespeare's Associates, Inc. and Alamo Walker 2,000,000.00 Feb Feb Rental of facility for poetry
Ventures LLC. 26, 26, reading.
2023 2023
Livermore Livermore | The County of Alameda, the Board of Supervisors, 1,000,000.00 | Oct 1,  Jun City is receiving a grant
the individual members thereof, and all County 2022 30, from Alameda County for a
officers, agents, employees, volunteers, and 2023 Homeless Housing,
representatives. Assistance and Prevention
Health Care Services Agency (HHAP) Program.
(Standard Service
Agreement dated October
1, 2022, Master Contract
No. 90212, Procurement
Contract No. 24573, Tri-
Valley Shelter Programs-
Operating Subsidies)
Lodi Lodi City of Stockton, its officers, officials, employees, 2,000,000.00 Jan1, @ Dec MOU - Fire Training Facility
and volunteers. 2023 31, Use Agreement between
2025 City of Stockton and the
City of Lodi. "Policy shall
cover City of Stockton, its
officers, officials,
employees, and volunteers
for all locations."
Lodi Lodi That the State of California, the County of San 1,000,000.00 | Jul'1,  Jun The Lodi Grape Festival
Joaquin, the Lodi Grape Festival and National Wine 2023 30, and National Wine Show
Show, Association, Inc., their agents, directors, 2024 Association, Inc. will allow
officers. the City of Lodi Police and
Fire Departments to use its
grounds for training,
meetings and special
operations at no cost
beginning July 1, 2023
through June 30, 2024.
Paradise NCCSIF The County of Butte, its officers, officials, 1,000,000.00 | Jan Jun Memorandum of
employees and volunteers. 11, 30, Understanding for Police
2023 2023 Department Mobile Crisis
Team Program FY 2021-22
through FY 2022-2023.
Petaluma Petaluma  California Mobile Kitchens. 1,000,000.00 Jan5, Mar4, Emergency Kitchen at Fire
2023 2023 Station.
Petaluma Petaluma @ Sonoma County Junior College District, its 10,000,000.00 Jan4, Jun Use of the scenario village,
Governing Board and each member thereof, and 2023 30, gymnasiums, and two
its agent, servants, and employees. 2023 classrooms located at
Santa Rosa Junior College
Public Safety Training
Center, 5743 Skylane Blvd,
Windsor, CA, operated by
the DISTRICT.
Redding Redding Results Radio, LLC, their agents. 7,000,000.00 | Jan Jan Telecommunications Site
30, 30, License Agreement
2023 2028 South Fork Lookout Road,

Mar 6, 2023

2.63 airline miles north
from intersection with CA
State Highway 99, County
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Certificate of Coverage Report

? Date Board Notice: Mar 16, 2023

%i Organization: Ascending order

Organization | Member Additional Covered Party Amount of Activity | Activity Description
Coverage Start End
Requested Date Date
of Shasta, State of
California. (General Liability
$2 Million per occurrence
plus $5 Million umbrella,
City of Redding SIR
$750,000)
Rocklin NCCSIF Smithway Associates, Inc. 8,000,000.00 Dec1, Decl, 12 month Lease
2022 2023 Agreement for Rocklin
Police Department effective
December 1, 2022 for
Building D commonly
known as Suite 101A in
Rocklin West.
Roseville Roseville = DenBeste Water Solutions, Inc. & Affiliates. 2,000,000.00 Feb 8, @ Mar Equipment Rental Quote
2023 10, Number: RO00011044.
2023
San Leandro = San Alameda County Sheriff's Office. 1,000,000.00  Feb Aug Transfer of all 9-1-1 and
Leandro 20, 31, non-emergency calls from
2023 2023 San Leandro Police
Department to Alameda
County Sheriff's Office
Emergency Services
Dispatch Center between
the hours of 11:00 PM to
7:00 AM, seven (7) days a
week.
San Leandro = San County of Alameda, Health Care Services Agency, 1,000,000.00 | Oct1, Jun Homeless Coordinating and
Leandro its Board of Supervisors, the individual members 2022 30, Financing Council (HCFC)
thereof, and all County officers, agents, 2023 for the Homeless Housing,
employees, volunteers, and representatives. Assistance and Prevention
(HHAP) Program to
address immediate
homelessness challenges;
Master Contract No.
902012; Procurement
Contract No. 24823
(Includes Professional
Liability/Errors &
Omissions)
San Leandro @ San Major League Baseball Youth Foundation, the 4,000,000.00  Apr3, Dec 2023 Junior Giants League
Leandro Office of the Commissioner of Baseball, its 2023 31, Program at Washington
Bureaus, Committees, Subcommittees and 2023 Manor Park and Thrasher
Councils, MLB Advanced Media, L.P., Major League Park.
Baseball Properties, Inc., The MLB Network, LLC,
the Clubs of Major League Baseball, and each of
their subsidiaries or affiliated entities, any entity
which, now or in the future, controls, is controlled
by, or is under common control with the Major
League Clubs or the Office of the Commissioner of
Baseball, and its and their directors, officers and
employees.
San Leandro @ San Professional Bull Riders, LLC and its parents, 6,000,000.00 Jan Jan San Leandro Police
Leandro affiliates, subsidiaries, officers, members, directors, 20, 21, Department recruitment
employees and agents. 2023 2023 booth at PBR Velocity Tour

Mar 6, 2023

Event at Reno Events
Center. (Local Sponsorship
Agreement dated
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Certificate of Coverage Report

? Date Board Notice: Mar 16, 2023

%i Organization: Ascending order

Organization | Member Additional Covered Party Amount of Activity | Activity Description
Coverage Start End
Requested Date Date
12/28/2022).
San Leandro = San Regents of University of California. 2,000,000.00 Dec Dec Traffic Control for Safer
Leandro UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, BERKELEY 13, 13, Work Zones
2022 2022
San Rafael San County of Marin. 2,000,000.00  Jull, |Jun Pickleweed Preschool -
Rafael 2022 30, Provision of preschool

2023 education services for 68
children from the Canal

community.
San Rafael San Major League Baseball Youth Foundation, the 4,000,000.00  Apr5, Dec City of San Rafael Junior
Rafael Office of the Commissioner of Baseball, its 2023 31, Giants League 2023
Bureaus, Committees, Subcommittees and 2023 season.
Councils, MLB Advanced Media, L.P., Major League
Baseball Properties, Inc., The MLB Network, LLC,
the Clubs of Major League Baseball, and each of
their subsidiaries or affiliated entities, any entity
which, now or in the future, controls, is controlled
by, or is under common control with the Major
League Clubs or the Office of the Commissioner of
Baseball, and its and their directors, officers and
employees.
Santa Rosa @ Santa Santa Rosa City Schools its Governing Board, 2,000,000.00 Mar 2, | Mar2, | Jennings Avenue
Rosa officers, agents, employees and volunteers 2023 2023 Community Meeting.
Sunnyvale Sunnyvale = Second Harvest of Silicon Valley. 4,000,000.00 | Jul'l,  Jun Collaboration with Second
2021 30, Harvest of Silicon Valley to
2024 provide food to people in
need in Santa Clara
County. (Partner Program
Agreement between
Second Harvest, City of
Sunnyvale, Cc: Sunnyvale
School District, 819 W
Iowa Ave., Sunnyvale, CA
94086
Vacaville Vacaville ' The United States, State of California, its officers, 2,000,000.00 Dec1, Mar License to Use State
agents, employees, and servants are included as 2022 24, Military Facility Agreement
additional insured, but only with respect to the use 2023 dated 012/01/2022 -
of the facility and related activities under this Vacaville Police
license. Department Tactical
State of California Training.
C/O Camp San Luis Obispo
Willows NCCSIF Willows Unified School District, it's Directors, 2,000,000.00  Jun Aug 5, Use of Facilities agreement
Officers, employees, agents and volunteers. 13, 2023 for use of the District Pool
2023 located at Willows High
School from June 13, 2023
through August 5, 2023
from 1:00 to 5:00 pm,
Monday through Saturday.
Yuba City NCCSIF Brittan School District. 1,000,000.00 | Jan Feb Request for Use of

11, 17, Facilities for Basketball

2023 2023 practice Wednesday &
Friday (January 11 -
February 17, 2023).

Yuba City NCCSIF Sutter County Superintendent of Schools (SCSOS). 1,000,000.00 | Jun Jun Rental Agreement for
28, 28, Shady Creek Outdoor

Mar 6, 2023 -5- 11:55:14 AM




Certificate of Coverage Report

? Date Board Notice: Mar 16, 2023

%i Organization: Ascending order

Organization | Member Additional Covered Party Amount of Activity | Activity Description
Coverage Start End
Requested Date Date

2023 2023 School Education &
Conference Center on June

28, 2023.
Yuba City NCCSIF The County of Sutter, its Board of Supervisors, 3,000,000.00 Mar Mar Facility Use Agreement for
Committees, Commissions, Advisory Boards, 15, 15, 850 Gray Avenue for Yuba
Officers, Employees and Agents. 2023 2023 City Fire Dept Fire
Apparatus testing on March
15, 2023.

Summary 102,000,000.00

Mar 6, 2023 -6- 11:55:14 AM




CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS

RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

AGENDA BILL

Back to Agenda

ITEM: 2

MEETING: 3/16/2023

GENERAL MANAGER: ABG -

TITLE: SETTLEMENT OF CLAIMS DISCUSSED IN CLOSED SESSION

Recommended Actions

None. This item is presented as information only.

Strategic Direction

e Strategic Goal #2: “Create and implement a Communications Plan.”

e Strategic Goal #6: “Evaluate the evolving needs of our members and optimize services to meet their

needs.”

Item Explanation

Government Code Section 54957.1 (4) requires that claims discussed in closed session must be reported
when they are settled at a time following that closed session.

“Disposition reached as to claims discussed in closed session pursuant to Section 54956.95 shall
be reported as soon as reached in a manner that identifies the name of the claimant, the name of
the local agency claimed against, the substance of the claim, and any monetary amount approved
for payment and agreed upon by the claimant.”

The following claims were previously discussed in closed session and have since been settled and dismissed:

Case name Authority Final Settlement Closed date
Randall Scott Johnson et al v. | On 2/23/2022, the Executive Committee gave
City of Redding et al authority in closed session. 2550,000.00 | 11/29/2022
. . On 6/30/2021, the Executive Committee
Eiir:;c;r:};r Rasku v. City of approved settlement authorization in closed $1,050,000.00 9/12/2022
session.

Fiscal Impact
None

Exhibits
None



Back to Agenda

CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

AGENDA BILL

ITEM: 3 TITLE: STATUS UPDATE ON GENERAL MANAGER'’S GOALS &
OBJECTIVES

MEETING: 3/16/2023

GENERAL MANAGER: ABG -

Recommended Actions
None. This item is being provided to the Board of Directors as an update on the general manager’s
2023 Goals and Objectives.

Strategic Direction
All CIPRMA strategic goals adopted by the organization.

Item Explanation

The general manager’s Goals and Objectives for 2023 were created to identify the areas of priority in
meeting the objectives of the adopted strategic plan. The Board of Directors approved the current
strategic plan in December 2022.

This item is being provided as an information item only and no action is required.

Fiscal Impact
None

Exhibits
1. General Manager’s Goals & Objectives 2023



GENERAL MANAGER GOALS & OBJECTIVES FOR 2023

GOALS

OUTCOMES

TASKS COMPLETED

Be in a positive net position by
June 30, 2025

Goal 1
35%

Explore the possibility of an assessment.

Target loss prevention initiatives to loss drivers.

Monitor adequacy of funding policy.

Explore funding options, including loss portfolio transfer,

creating funding layers, corridor deductibles, etc. within the

program.
Conduct an internal reconciliation of net position by fiscal
year.

e Training plan for the year includes police
liability, employment practices liability and
cyber liability.

Create and implement a
Communications Plan

Goal 2
25%

Internal components

New board member orientation plan.

Communicate the purpose of being in a pool.

Create coverage information sheets.

Communicate renewal updates with premium estimates
every year starting in December.

Develop and communicate a renewal calendar.

Develop and communicate a claims experience report by
member in addition to the program wide claims report.
Create a member profile summary report (plan to include
unique risks of each member).

External components

Develop and distribute legislative alerts when appropriate.

Partner with CAJPA and other trade industry associations
on a Public Service Announcement regarding how jury
verdicts affect our members.

e Started sending renewal update reports
monthly in December 2022.

1|Page




GOALS

OUTCOMES

TASKS COMPLETED

Legislative involvement in tort
reform

Goal 3
10%

e Staff involvement in professional trade associations.

e Make Industry/Legislative Initiatives a standing item on
every Board meeting agenda.

e Consider funding industry-wide legislative initiatives.

General Manager serving on the PARMA
Board of Directors and Chair of Education
Committee.

Claims Administrator appointed as Vice-
President of CAJPA in January 2023.

General Manager spoke on the value of risk
management at the annual CSMFO conference
on 2/2/2023.

General Manager spoke on tort immunities at
the annual PARMA conference on 2/8/2023.
Industry/Legislative Update provided at
3/16/2023 Board meeting.

Create and implement a
Member Engagement Plan

Goal 4
10%

Create a Subcommittee to provide input into this plan.

For consideration:

e Offer annual meetings with each member.

e Create a meeting calendar to delineate when to meet in
person versus when to meet via Zoom.

e Create a policy on where Exec meetings will be held.

e Create a Governance Succession Planning Procedure (Start
with educating new board members during their
orientation).

Member meeting invitations sent on
1/4/2023.

Met with City of Roseville on 1/5/2023.
Met with City of Alameda on 1/27/2023.
Met with City of Richmond on 1/30/2023.
Met with City of Lodi on 2/14.2023.
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GOALS

OUTCOMES

TASKS COMPLETED

Align staff with member needs

Goal 5
10%

Converted Risk Management Analyst position
to Management Analyst position. Allows for
flexibility of tasks and better describes the
work needed by the pool.

Promoted Marcia Hart to Management
Analyst.

Converted Executive Assistant position to
Excess Claims Adjuster position to respond to
the increased number and complexity of
claims managed by CJPRMA.

Evaluate the evolving needs of
our members and optimize
services to meet their needs

Goal 6
5%

Investigate services offered by other JPAs that might be
valued by CJPRMA members.

Consider partnering for services or training with other JPAs
or industry trade associations.

Introduced Benchmark Analytics to the
Executive Committee at its 1/19/2023
meeting.

Met with Pro-Core to discuss construction
project risk management and software
solutions. Will schedule information session
for the membership.

Met with LEFTA Systems to discuss public
safety software applications.

Identify and assess future risks
and create a plan to address
those risks

Goal 7
5%

Look into AGRIP membership and use as an additional
source for future predictive analytics

CIPRMA became an AGRiP member in
January 2022.

3|Page
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

AGENDA BILL

ITEM: 4 TITLE: FINANCIAL REPORT OF CJPRMA AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022

MEETING: 03/16/2023

GENERAL MANAGER: A B& -

Recommended Actions
Approval of the financial reports as of December 31, 2022.

Strategic Direction
Strategic Goal #1, “Be in a positive net position by June 30, 2025”.

Item Explanation
The financial reports as of December 31, 2022 are attached to this agenda bill.

Summary:
The financial statements for the month ending December 31, 2022, reflect total assets of $84.7

million. This is an increase of $28M from June 30, 2022. This was primarily related to 22-23 premiums
received. Over the same period, liabilities increased $25.6 million to $115.5 million. This was due to
an increase in unearned contributions in addition to the recognition of the current year IBNR.

The liability program ended the month with a net gain of $461k.

Interest earnings of $107,613 when combined with market value losses of $177,659, ended the
period with a portfolio loss of $70,047. Also, $41,731 was earned from rental and CAM income from

the investment property.

For the month ending December 31, 2022, CJPRMA spent $24k on claim related expenses. On
December 31, 2022, the administrative budget was $71,313 under budget. CJPRMA’s net position
increased $2.4M from June 30, 2022. CJPRMA’s net position on December 31, 2022, is a deficit of
$30.9 million. Staff recommends approval of the financial reports.

Fiscal Impact
None

Exhibits
1. Financial Reports as of December 31, 2022



Systenm: 3/7/2023 1:50:39 PM California Joint Powers Page: 1
User Date: 12/31/2022 VENDOR CHECK REGISTER REPORT User ID: Vahe
Payables Management

Ranges: From: To: From: To:
Check Number First Last Check Date 8/1/2022 2/28/2023
Vendor ID First Last Checkbook ID First Last
Vendor Name First Last

Sorted By: Check Number

* Voided Checks

Check Number Vendor ID Vendor Check Name Check Date Checkbook ID Audit Trail Code Amount
23874 ADPO1 ADP, INC. 8/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000909 $286.83
23875 AONC INC. ACCOUNTING ON COMPUTERS, INC. 8/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000909 $225.00
23876 APTUS&C APT US & C 8/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000909 $159.00
238717 AT&T06 AT&T 8/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000909 $490.33
23878 BNY01 THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON 8/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000909 $1,500.00
23879 CLAREO1 CLARE COMPUTER SOLUTIONS 8/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000909 $2,859.00
23880 FEDEX01 FEDEX 8/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000909 $42.26
23881 FRANO1 FRANK, RIMERMAN CONSULTING 8/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000909 $1,261.75
23882 ICMAO1 ICMA RETIREMENT TRUST - 457 8/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000909 $6,192.91
23883 LODI CITY OF LODI 8/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000909 $5,050.93
23884 MACKENZIE ELIZABETH MACKENZIE 8/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000909 $81.32
23885 ORKINO1 ORKIN 8/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000909 $150.40
23887 RICOHO02 RICOH USA INC 8/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000909 $125.67
23888 VALLEY PLUMBING VALLEY PLUMBING HOME CENTER, I 8/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000909 $475.00
23889 VANGO1 VANGUARD CLEANING SYSTEMS, INC 8/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000909 $745.00
23890 VENTIV VENTIV TECHNOLOGY INC. 8/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000909 $90,767.00
23891 CLAREOL CLARE COMPUTER SOLUTIONS 8/8/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000910 $323.75
23892 CORODATAO1 CORODATA RECORDS 8/8/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000910 $56.65
23893 GRIESE MARINDA GRIESE 8/8/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000910 $631.56
23894 LIV SANITATION LIVERMORE SANITATION, INC. 8/8/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000910 $1,537.81
23895 LIVERO1 CITY OF LIVERMORE 8/8/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000910 $334.48
23896 MCNAOO1 MCNAMARA, AMBACHER, WHEELER, H 8/8/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000910 $1,412.50
23897 PHULOGIC PHULOGIC 8/8/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000910 $2,479.63
23898 PINSO1 PINS ADVANTAGE 8/8/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000910 $3,428.10
23899 TYSON & MENDES TYSON & MENDES, LLP 8/8/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000910 $131.00
23900 VERIZ01 VERIZON WIRELESS 8/8/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000910 $152.62
23901 VISTA GRANDE GATEWAY LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION 8/8/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000910 $900.00
23906 ALLEN, GLAESSNE ALLEN, GLAESSNER, HAZELWOOD & 8/11/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000913 $19,363.93
23907 GIBBONS GIBBONS & CONLEY 8/11/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000913 $79,098.92
23908 CLAREO1 CLARE COMPUTER SOLUTIONS 8/15/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000914 $555.00
23909 COLANTUONO COLANTUONO, HIGHSMITH & WHATLE 8/15/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000914 $4,334.00
23910 CORODATA SHRED CORODATA SHREDDING, INC. 8/15/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000914 $92.64
23911 FEDEX01 FEDEX 8/15/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000914 $93.45
23912 GFOAQ1 GFOA 8/15/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000914 $160.00
23913 GIBBONS GIBBONS & CONLEY 8/15/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000914 $1,209.50
23914 PG&E PG&E 8/15/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000914 $9,531.66
23915 PINSO1 PINS ADVANTAGE 8/15/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000914 $10,800.00
23916 QUENCH USA, INC QUENCH USA, INC. 8/15/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000914 $52.30
23917 SANDERSON FIRM SANDERSON FIRM PLLC 8/15/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000914 $1,500.00
23918 SECRETARY01 SECRETARY OF STATE 8/15/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000914 $6.00
23919 SMALLO1 SMALL BUSINESS BENEFIT 8/15/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000914 $977.20
23920 TELEOL TPX COMMUNICATIONS 8/15/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000914 $1,911.18
23921 AONC INC. ACCOUNTING ON COMPUTERS, INC. 8/17/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000915 $1,450.00
23922 FEDEX01 FEDEX 8/17/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000915 $34.63
23923 ICMAOL ICMA RETIREMENT TRUST - 457 8/17/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000915 $3,068.07
23924 LOOMO001 TOWN OF LOOMIS 8/17/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000915 $900.00
23925 RICOHO02 RICOH USA INC 8/17/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000915 $1,156.55
23926 BALABAN Balaban & Spielberger, LLP FBO 8/18/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000917 $3,900,000.00
23927 LONGYEAR LONGYEAR & LAVRA, LLP 8/18/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000916 $13,855.10
23928 RICHO1 CITY OF RICHMOND 8/19/2022 BOA CKG PMTRX00001961 $159,116.06
23929 ANGELOO01 ANGELO, KILDAY & KILDUFF, LLP 8/31/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000918 $433.00
23930 AT&T07 AT&T 8/31/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000918 $495.55
23931 CLAREO1 CLARE COMPUTER SOLUTIONS 8/31/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000918 $345.00
23932 CO. OF HUMBOLDT COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT 8/31/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000918 $5,470.78
23933 FEDEX01 FEDEX 8/31/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000918 $83.68
23934 ICMAO1 ICMA RETIREMENT TRUST - 457 8/31/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000918 $3,068.07
23935 LIEB0OO1 LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE 8/31/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000918 $1,925.00
23936 LIVERO1 CITY OF LIVERMORE 8/31/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000918 $749.66
23937 MARSHO1 R. J. MARSHBURN 8/31/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000918 $3,225.00

23938 MCNAOO1 MCNAMARA, AMBACHER, WHEELER, H 8/31/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000918 $409.00
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24024 MARTEL JEN MARTEL 10/17/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000928 $46.25
24025 PRIME MECHANICA PRIME MECHANICAL 10/17/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000928 $345.00
24026 RICOHO02 RICOH USA INC 10/17/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000928 $1,741.92
24027 VISTA GRANDE GATEWAY LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION 10/17/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000928 $900.00
24028 BURRISO3 LAW OFFICES OF JOHN L. BURRIS 10/26/2022 BOA CKG PMTRX00001988 $10,074.25
24029 EVANS Pointer & Buelna LLP in trust 10/26/2022 BOA CKG PMTRX00001988 $2,789,925.75
24030 ADPO1 ADP, INC. 11/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000929 $560.39
24031 ALLEN, GLAESSNE ALLEN, GLAESSNER, HAZELWOOD & 11/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000929 $12,281.00
24032 AONO1 AON RISK INS SERVICES WEST, IN 11/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000929 $20,000.00
24033 AONC INC. ACCOUNTING ON COMPUTERS, INC. 11/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000929 $168.75
24034 AT&T07 AT&T 11/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000929 $490.66
24035 BRUSH STROKES  BRUSH STROKES CONSULTING 11/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000929 $4,658.26
24036 COLLISION COLLISION AND INJURY DYNAMICS, 11/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000929 $16,290.70
24037 DUE DAVID DUE 11/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000929 $117.63
24038 EHRENSTROM LIZ EHRENSTROM 11/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000929 $196.12
24039 FEDEX01 FEDEX 11/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000929 $83.19
24040 FORENSIC FORENSIC ANALYTICAL CONSULTING 11/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000929 $4,472.08
24041 GIBBONS GIBBONS & CONLEY 11/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000929 $3,812.02
24042 ICMAOL MISSION SQUARE 11/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000929 $2,555.02
24043 LIVERO1 CITY OF LIVERMORE 11/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000929 $712.22
24044 NILSEN DEVIN NILSEN 11/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000929 $470.73
24045 ORKINO1 ORKIN 11/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000929 $150.40
24046 PINSO1 PINS ADVANTAGE 11/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000929 $1,172.91
24047 PRECISION CONCR PRECISION CONCRETE CUTTING 11/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000929 $750.00
24048 RICOHO02 RICOH USA INC 11/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000929 $134.46
24049 VANGO1 VANGUARD CLEANING SYSTEMS, INC 11/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000929 $250.00
24050 AT&T06 AT&T 11/7/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000930 $486.96
24051 CLAREO1 CLARE COMPUTER SOLUTIONS 11/7/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000930 $2,859.00
24052 LIV SANITATION LIVERMORE SANITATION, INC. 11/7/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000930 $1,537.81
24053 LIVERO1 CITY OF LIVERMORE 11/7/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000930 $265.18
24054 0TIS01 OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY 11/7/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000930 $125.00
24055 QUENCH USA, INC QUENCH USA, INC. 11/7/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000930 $52.30
24056 VANGO1 VANGUARD CLEANING SYSTEMS, INC 11/7/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000930 $745.00
24057 VERIZ01 VERIZON WIRELESS 11/7/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000930 $164.39
24058 ALLEN, GLAESSNE ALLEN, GLAESSNER, HAZELWOOD & 11/9/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000931 $14,265.20
24059 CORODATAO1 CORODATA RECORDS 11/9/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000931 $56.65
24060 ERMA EMPLOYMENT RISK MANAGEMENT AUT 11/9/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000931 $47,142.78
24061 FORENSIC FORENSIC ANALYTICAL CONSULTING 11/9/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000931 $5,230.00
24062 GIBBONS GIBBONS & CONLEY 11/9/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000931 $6,700.63
24063 ICMAOL MISSION SQUARE 11/9/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000931 $2,339.76
24064 TELEO1 TPX COMMUNICATIONS 11/9/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000931 $1,946.30
24065 VANGO1 VANGUARD CLEANING SYSTEMS, INC 11/9/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000931 $1,195.00
24066 CORODATA SHRED CORODATA SHREDDING, INC. 11/14/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000932 $48.82
24067 LONGYEAR LONGYEAR & LAVRA, LLP 11/14/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000932 $2,863.08
24068 LUBBEN BARBARA LUBBEN 11/14/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000932 $116.25
24069 PG&E PG&E 11/14/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000932 $7,363.41
24070 SMALLO1 SMALL BUSINESS BENEFIT 11/14/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000932 $971.00
24071 VISTA GRANDE GATEWAY LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION 11/14/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000932 $2,720.00
24072 AT&T07 AT&T 11/21/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000933 $489.71
24073 CASTILLO CASTILLO, MORIARTY, TRAN & ROB 11/21/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000933 $91,736.29
24074 COASTO1 COAST FIRE EQUIPMENT 11/21/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000933 $130.00
24075 GIBBONS GIBBONS & CONLEY 11/21/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000933 $1,321.92
24076 ICMAOL MISSION SQUARE 11/21/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000933 $2,339.76
24077 LIVERO1 CITY OF LIVERMORE 11/21/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000933 $593.64
24078 MARTEL JEN MARTEL 11/21/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000933 $46.25
24079 ORKINO1 ORKIN 11/21/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000933 $150.40
24080 RICOHO02 RICOH USA INC 11/21/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000933 $1,156.55
24081 SANDERSON FIRM SANDERSON FIRM PLLC 11/21/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000933 $45.00
24082 ALAMEDA CITY OF ALAMEDA 11/29/2022 BOA CKG PMTRX00002001 $325,000.00
24083 COLLISION COLLISION AND INJURY DYNAMICS, 11/30/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000934 $189.00
24084 FEDEX01 FEDEX 11/30/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000934 $164.18
24085 SIEMENS SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC. 11/30/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000934 $4,586.40
24086 STANDARDO1 STANDARD INS CO 11/30/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000934 $1,430.84
24087 VAHE VAHE HOVAKIMIAN 11/30/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000934 $119.50
24088 ADPO1 ADP, INC. 12/5/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000935 $543.75
24089 CLAREO1 CLARE COMPUTER SOLUTIONS 12/5/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000935 $2,859.00

24090 GRANICUS LLC GRANICUS 12/5/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000935 $2,999.69
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24100 VERIZ01 VERIZON WIRELESS 12/7/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000936 $164.39
24101 KOCHANO1 KOCHAN & STEPHENSON 12/15/2022 BOA CKG PMTRX00002007 $2,253,344 .41
24102 SAN RAFAEL CITY OF SAN RAFAEL 12/7/2022 BOA CKG PMTRX00002008 $211,087.47
24103 ALAMEDA CITY OF ALAMEDA 12/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000937 $34.25
24104 CORODATA SHRED CORODATA SHREDDING, INC. 12/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000937 $48.82
24105 CORODATAO1 CORODATA RECORDS 12/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000937 $61.05
24106 FEDEX01 FEDEX 12/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000937 $83.86
24107 GIBBONS GIBBONS & CONLEY 12/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000937 $1,392.00
24108 ICMAO1 MISSION SQUARE 12/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000937 $4,679.52
24109 ISO CLAIMS ISO CLAIMS PARTNERS 12/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000937 $7,500.00
24110 MCNAOO1 MCNAMARA, AMBACHER, WHEELER, H 12/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000937 $907.10
24111 MILTON ERIKA MILTON 12/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000937 $1,145.59
24112 PG&E PG&E 12/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000937 $7,797.10
24113 PINSO1 PINS ADVANTAGE 12/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000937 $3,372.00
24114 QUENCH USA, INC QUENCH USA, INC. 12/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000937 $52.30
24115 RJF & ASSOCIATE RJF & ASSOCIATES, INC. 12/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000937 $10,500.00
24116 SANDERSON FIRM SANDERSON FIRM PLLC 12/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000937 $2,400.00
24117 SMALLO1 SMALL BUSINESS BENEFIT 12/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000937 $890.40
24118 SONITRO1 SONITROL 12/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000937 $1,042.86
24119 TELEOL TPX COMMUNICATIONS 12/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000937 $1,951.44
24120 VISTA GRANDE GATEWAY LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION 12/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000937 $900.00
24121 AT&T07 AT&T 12/28/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000938 $550.08
24122 BNYO1 THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON 12/28/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000938 $1,500.00
24123 FEDEX01 FEDEX 12/28/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000938 $89.87
24124 GIBBONS GIBBONS & CONLEY 12/28/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000938 $1,354.64
24125 LIVERO1 CITY OF LIVERMORE 12/28/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000938 $781.82
24126 ORKINO1 ORKIN 12/28/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000938 $150.40
24127 PRIME MECHANICA PRIME MECHANICAL 12/28/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000938 $345.00
24128 STANDARDO1 STANDARD INS CO 12/28/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000938 $547.78
24129 ADPO1 ADP, INC. 1/4/2023 BOA CKG PMCHK00000939 $378.35
24130 DUE DAVID DUE 1/4/2023 BOA CKG PMCHK00000939 $117.00
24131 EHRENSTROM LIZ EHRENSTROM 1/4/2023 BOA CKG PMCHK00000939 $203.25
24132 PHULOGIC PHULOGIC 1/4/2023 BOA CKG PMCHK00000939 $2,173.44
24133 RICOHO02 RICOH USA INC 1/4/2023 BOA CKG PMCHK00000939 $1,156.55
24134 VISTA GRANDE GATEWAY LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION 1/4/2023 BOA CKG PMCHK00000939 $900.00
24135 CLAREO1 CLARE COMPUTER SOLUTIONS 1/5/2023 BOA CKG PMCHK00000940 $2,949.00
24136 FEDEX01 FEDEX 1/5/2023 BOA CKG PMCHK00000940 $32.46
24137 RICOHO02 RICOH USA INC 1/5/2023 BOA CKG PMCHK00000940 $134.46
24138 TRIAD TRIAD PARK OWNERS ASSOCIATION  1/5/2023 BOA CKG PMCHK00000940 $598.20
24139 VANGO1 VANGUARD CLEANING SYSTEMS, INC 1/5/2023 BOA CKG PMCHK00000940 $745.00
24140 VERIZ01 VERIZON WIRELESS 1/5/2023 BOA CKG PMCHK00000940 $164.20
24142 BURRIS04 Law Offices of John L. Burris 1/10/2023 BOA CKG PMTRX00002015 $7,000,000.00
24143 AONC INC. ACCOUNTING ON COMPUTERS, INC. 1/11/2023 BOA CKG PMCHK00000941 $986.60
24144 AT&TO06 AT&T 1/11/2023 BOA CKG PMCHK00000941 $548.00
24145 CASTILLO CASTILLO, MORIARTY, TRAN & ROB 1/11/2023 BOA CKG PMCHK00000941 $5,694.00
24146 CORODATAO1 CORODATA RECORDS 1/11/2023 BOA CKG PMCHK00000941 $61.05
24147 FORENSIC FORENSIC ANALYTICAL CONSULTING 1/11/2023 BOA CKG PMCHK00000941 $2,676.34
24148 ICMAOL MISSION SQUARE 1/11/2023 BOA CKG PMCHK00000941 $2,335.37
24149 LIV SANITATION LIVERMORE SANITATION, INC. 1/11/2023 BOA CKG PMCHK00000941 $1,537.81
24150 LIVERMORE CITY OF LIVERMORE 1/11/2023 BOA CKG PMCHK00000941 $5,189.57
24151 MAZEO1 MAZE & ASSOCIATES 1/11/2023 BOA CKG PMCHK00000941 $4,470.00
24152 PINSO1 PINS ADVANTAGE 1/11/2023 BOA CKG PMCHK00000941 $1,172.91
24153 SMALLO1 SMALL BUSINESS BENEFIT 1/11/2023 BOA CKG PMCHK00000941 $890.40
24154 TELEOL TPX COMMUNICATIONS 1/11/2023 BOA CKG PMCHK00000941 $1,975.46
24155 PG&E PG&E 1/19/2023 BOA CKG PMCHK00000942 $9,543.52
24156 AGRIO001 AGRIP 1/19/2023 BOA CKG PMCHK00000943 $6,212.00
24157 AONC INC. ACCOUNTING ON COMPUTERS, INC. 1/19/2023 BOA CKG PMCHK00000943 $656.25
24158 CORODATA SHRED CORODATA SHREDDING, INC. 1/19/2023 BOA CKG PMCHK00000943 $48.82
24159 GIBBONS GIBBONS & CONLEY 1/19/2023 BOA CKG PMCHK00000943 $1,612.32
24160 ICMAOL MISSION SQUARE 1/19/2023 BOA CKG PMCHK00000943 $2,335.37
24161 ISO SERVICES ISO SERVICES, INC. 1/19/2023 BOA CKG PMCHK00000943 $1,400.00
24162 LONGYEAR LONGYEAR & LAVRA, LLP 1/19/2023 BOA CKG PMCHK00000943 $10,654.95
24163 OMNISTRUCT OMNISTRUCT 1/19/2023 BOA CKG PMCHK00000943 $5,000.00
24164 ORKINO1 ORKIN 1/19/2023 BOA CKG PMCHK00000943 $150.40
24165 PACER PACER SERVICE CENTER 1/19/2023 BOA CKG PMCHK00000943 $44.10
24166 RICOHO2 RICOH USA INC 1/19/2023 BOA CKG PMCHK00000943 $1,209.00

24167 SIERRA GROUP SIERRA GROUP 1/19/2023 BOA CKG PMCHK00000943 $868.10



System:
User Date:

* Voided Checks

Check Number

3/7/2023
12/31/2022

1:50:39 PM

Vendor ID

Vendor Check N

California Joint Powers

VENDOR CHECK REGISTER REPORT

Payables Management

Checkbook ID

Page: 5

Use

Audit Trail Code

r ID: Vahe

Total Checks:

AONC INC.
AT&T06
BLAISDELL'S
BNY01
CLAREO1
FEDEX01
ICMAOL
PINSO1
RICOHO2
SIEMENS
VANGO1
VERIZ01
CORODATAQ1
FEDEX01

LIV SANITATION
PG&E

QUENCH USA, INC

TELEO1
VISTA GRANDE
ALAMEDA
AQUINO
CASTILLO
CORODATA SHRED
DEEM
GIBBONS
ICMAOL
LIVERO1
MARCIA HART
MARTEL
RICOHO2
ROSEVILLE
SHEN
SMALLO1
SUNNYVALE
ALAMEDA
RICHO1
VACAVILLE
ADPO1
BALDWIN
CASTILLO
CHICO
EHRENSTROM
GIBBONS
GILESO1
LOOM001
NEWMARK
OROVILLE
REDDING
STANDO01
VAHE
INDEPENDENT

ACCOUNTING ON
AT&T

BLAISDELL'S BUSINESS PRODUCTS

THE BANK OF NE
CLARE COMPUTER
FEDEX

MISSION SQUARE
PINS ADVANTAGE
RICOH USA INC
SIEMENS INDUST
VANGUARD CLEAN
VERIZON WIRELE
CORODATA RECOR
FEDEX
LIVERMORE SANI
PG&E

QUENCH USA, IN
TPX COMMUNICAT

ame Check Date
COMPUTERS, INC. 2/6/2023
2/6/2023

2/6/2023

W YORK MELLON 2/6/2023
SOLUTIONS 2/6/2023
2/6/2023

2/6/2023

2/6/2023

2/6/2023

RY, INC. 2/6/2023
ING SYSTEMS, INC 2/6/2023
SS 2/6/2023
DS 2/13/2023
2/13/2023

TATION, INC. 2/13/2023
2/13/2023

C. 2/13/2023
IONS 2/13/2023

GATEWAY LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION 2/13/2023

CITY OF ALAMEDA

ANAIS MARTINEZ

2/15/2023

AQUINO 2/15/2023

CASTILLO, MORIARTY, TRAN & ROB 2/15/2023

CORODATA SHRED
LOLA DEEM
GIBBONS & CONL
MISSION SQUARE
CITY OF LIVERM
MARCIA HART
JEN MARTEL
RICOH USA INC
CITY OF ROSEVI
YIBIN SHEN
SMALL BUSINESS

CITY OF SUNNYVALE
CITY OF ALAMEDA

CITY OF RICHMO
CITY OF VACAVI
ADP, INC.

JACOB BALDWIN

DING, INC. 2/15/2023
2/15/2023
EY 2/15/2023
2/15/2023
ORE 2/15/2023
2/15/2023
2/15/2023
2/15/2023
LLE 2/15/2023
2/15/2023
2/15/2023
2/15/2023
2/14/2023
ND 2/16/2023
LLE 2/21/2023
2/23/2023
2/23/2023

BENEFIT

CASTILLO, MORIARTY, TRAN & ROB 2/23/2023

CITY OF CHICO

LIZ EHRENSTROM
GIBBONS & CONL
ANTHONY GILES

TOWN OF LOOMIS
NEWMARK KNIGHT
CITY OF OROVIL
CITY OF REDDIN

STANDARD INSURANCE
VAHE HOVAKIMIAN

Independent As

2/23/2023

2/23/2023

EY 2/23/2023
2/23/2023

2/23/2023

FRANK 2/23/2023
LE 2/23/2023
G 2/23/2023
2/23/2023
2/23/2023
signment Company 2/28/2023

PMCHK00000945
PMCHK00000945
PMCHK00000945
PMCHK00000945
PMCHK00000945
PMCHK00000945
PMCHK00000945
PMCHK00000945
PMCHK00000945
PMCHK00000945
PMCHK00000945
PMCHK00000945
PMCHK00000946
PMCHK00000946
PMCHK00000946
PMCHK00000946
PMCHK00000946
PMCHK00000946
PMCHK00000946
PMCHK00000947
PMCHK00000947
PMCHK00000947
PMCHK00000947
PMCHK00000947
PMCHK00000947
PMCHK00000947
PMCHK00000947
PMCHK00000947
PMCHK00000947
PMCHK00000947
PMCHK00000947
PMCHK00000947
PMCHK00000947
PMCHK00000947
PMTRX00002030
PMTRX00002031
PMTRX00002032
PMCHK00000948
PMCHK00000948
PMCHK00000948
PMCHK00000948
PMCHK00000948
PMCHK00000948
PMCHK00000948
PMCHK00000948
PMCHK00000948
PMCHK00000948
PMCHK00000948
PMCHK00000948
PMCHK00000948
PMTRX00002035

Total Amount of Checks:

$551.44
$475,000.00
$429,354.81
$38,607.47
$75.00
$502.07
$9,814.00
$1,341.29
$136.24
$3,646.33
$360.48
$1,500.00
$44,739.69
$1,147.37
$1,562.88
$673.51
$1,037.87
$1,000,000.00



CJIPRMA
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
As of December 31, 2022

ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash S 11,235,364
Investments 56,064,115
Total Cash and Investments 67,299,479
Interest Receivable 275,125
Accounts Receivable 1,729,275
Prepaid Insurance 12,578,512
Other Prepaids 146,993
Deposits -
Total Current Assets 82,029,383

Capital Assets
Building & Improvements 2,821,324
Land 548,250
Equipment 423,495
Office Furniture 148,237
Accumulated Depreciation (1,235,286)
Capital Assets, Net 2,706,021
Total Assets 84,735,404

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred Outflows Related to Pensions 282,763
Deferred Outflows Related to OPEB 229,122
Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 511,885
LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities
Unearned Contributions 25,729,113
Accounts Payable 34,601
Accrued Liabilities 3,964
Accrued Employee Benefits 4,754
Reserve for losses - Liability Current 47,587,491
Deferred Revenue -
Total Current Liabilities 73,359,923

Noncurrent Liabilities

Reserve for Loss-Liability 41,551,807
Net OPEB obligation 21,113
Net pension liability 580,518
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 42,153,438

Total Liabilities 115,513,362

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred Inflows Related to Pensions 527,132
Deferred Inflows Related to OPEB 133,663
Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 660,795
NET POSITION

Current Year Earnings 2,424,611
Retained Earnings-Liability (52,866,608)
Retained Earnings-Property 86,501
Retained Earnings-Auto Physical Damage (41,926)
Excess Loss Fund 19,470,554

Member refunds - Liability -

TOTAL NET POSITION $  (30,926,868)



CJPRMA
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Six Months Ending December 31, 2022

Operating Revenues
Member Contributions
PY Member Contributions
Fees Earned
Appraisal Fees

Total Operating Revenues

Claim Expense
Settlements Paid
Settlement Reimbursements
Property Deductible Buy-Down
Current Year Loss Provision
Loss Reserve Adjustment (Prior Year)
Insurance Premiums
PY Premium Adj

Total Claim Expense

Gross Profit (Loss)

Operating Expenses
Salaries
PERS Contributions
Health Benefits
Life Insurance
OPEB Expense
Disability Insurance
Office Liability/Property Insurance
General Manager - Wellness Program
Auto Allowance
Tuition Reimbursement
Payroll Tax Expense
Payroll Services
Admin - Training/Conferences/Travel/Mtgs
GASB 68 Net Pension Expense
Risk Mgmt -Training/Supplies/Mtgs
Temporary Services
Actuarial Services
MMSEA Reporting
Audit - Claims
Audit - Financial
Web Site Maintenance
Info Systems Technical Support
Legal - Board Counsel - G&A
Legal - Board Counsel - Claims
Other Claim Expenses
Legal - Outside - Claims
Legal - Outside - G&A

All Departments

December % to YTD
Net Income

4,286,935 642.25 25,722,096
- - (7,521)
2,916 0.44 17,496
- 0.00 -
4,289,851 642.69 25,732,071
- - 219,790
(123,500) (18.50) (454,922)
1,513,114 226.69 9,078,682
2,096,420 314.08 12,614,914
- 0.00 (3,186)
3,486,034 522.26 21,455,278
803,817 120.42 4,276,793
56,747 8.50 369,820
14,524 2.18 91,568
11,229 1.68 67,343
95 0.01 830
0.00 -
453 0.07 3,295
3,500 0.52 21,000
- 0.00 -
923 0.14 5,585
- 0.00 -
810 0.12 5,249
922 0.14 3,085
415 0.06 5,786
- 0.00 -
- 0.00 5,150
- 0.00 -
- 0.00 22,930
625 0.09 3,750
- 0.00 -
4,470 0.67 16,740
234 0.04 6,696
3,846 0.58 26,394
484 0.07 11,372
- 0.00 -
- 0.00 -
- 0.00 -
- 0.00 -

% to
Net Income

1,060.88
(0.31)
0.72
0.00

1,061.29

9.06
(18.76)
0.00
374.44
0.00
520.29
(0.13)

884.90

176.39

15.25
3.78
2.78
0.03
0.00
0.14
0.87
0.00
0.23
0.00
0.22
0.13
0.24
0.00
0.21
0.00
0.95
0.15
0.00
0.69
0.28
1.09
0.47
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00



CIPRMA
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Six Months Ending December 31, 2022
All Departments

December % to YTD % to
Net Income Net Income
Treasurer Fees - 0.00 900 0.04
Taxes & Assesments 5,190 0.78 10,379 0.43
Professional Services 0.00 13,627 0.56
Professional Services - Property Program - 0.00 0.00
Claims Adjustment Fee - Property Program - 0.00 - 0.00
Appraisal Fees - Property Program - 0.00 50,000 2.06
Bond Premiums 666 0.10 3,998 0.16
Copying/Printing - 0.00 0.00
Records Management 110 0.02 687 0.03
Computer H/W & S/W Expensed - 0.00 472 0.02
Depreciation 7,454 1.12 44,722 1.84
Dues/Memberships 2,409 0.36 3,856 0.16
CAJPA Accreditation - 0.00 - 0.00
Equipment Rental 1,209 0.18 8,484 0.35
Maintenance & Repair - Equip/Building 2,518 0.38 18,974 0.78
Capital Outlay - 0.00 - 0.00
Furniture & Equipment Expensed - 0.00 - 0.00
Utilities - CJPRMA 7,797 1.17 53,066 2.19
CAM - CJPRMA 5,511 0.83 - 0.00
Utilities - Davita/Golden Gate - 0.00 - 0.00
CAM - Davita/Golden Gate 0.00 41,430 1.71
Office Supplies - 0.00 877 0.04
Janitorial Services & Supplies 745 0.11 5,915 0.24
Postage/Shipping 292 0.04 1,346 0.06
Publications/Online Subscriptions 1,470 0.22 2,345 0.10
Promotion/Advertising - 0.00 - 0.00
Telecommunications 2,332 0.35 15,346 0.63
Personnel Recruitment - 0.00 - 0.00
Workers' Comp. Insurance - 0.00 1,268 0.05
Annual Meeting - 0.00 (999) (0.04)
Board Meeting Expense 1,026 0.15 7,549 0.31
Gen'l Liability - Training - 0.00 - 0.00
BOD - Brd Mtg Travel Expense 355 0.05 993 0.04
BOD - Conferences 3,171 0.48 8,763 0.36
Asset Management Fees - Chandler 3,964 0.59 23,940 0.99
Risk Mgmt Info System 6,994 1.05 41,964 1.73
Bank Charges 1,500 0.22 4,326 0.18
Risk Control Online Service - 0.00 - 0.00
Other Expenses 149 0.02 1,417 0.06
Contingency Fund - 0.00 - 0.00
Allocated G&A - Liability (2,916) (0.44) (20,412) (0.84)
Allocated G&A - Property 2,083 0.31 14,581 0.60
Allocated G&A - Boiler & Machinery - 0.00 - 0.00
Allocated G&A - Auto Physical Damage 833 0.12 5,831 0.24
Total Expense 154,137 23.09 1,032,239 42.57

Net Operating Income (Loss) 649,680 97.33 3,244,554 133.82



CJPRMA
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Six Months Ending December 31, 2022

Investment Income
Interest Income - Liability
Interest Income - Property
Realized Gain on Investment
Unrealized Gain on Investment

Total Investment Income

Other Income/ Expense
Gain on disposal of asset
Other Income
Rental & CAM Income
Utilities Income - Davita/Golden Gate

Net Income (Loss)

All Departments

December

107,613

(3,183)
(174,477)

(70,047)

41,731
46,122

87,853

667,486

% to
Net Income

YTD
16.12 545,601
0.00 -
(0.48) (71,926)
(26.14) (1,475,895)
(10.49) (1,002,220)
0.00 -
0.00 -
6.25 136,155
6.91 46,122
13.16 182,277
100.00 2,424,611

% to
Net Income

22.50
0.00
(2.97)
(60.87)
(41.34)

0.00
0.00
5.62
1.90

7.52

100.00




CJPRMA

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Six Months Ending December 31, 2022

Operating Revenues
Member Contributions
Fees Earned

Total Operating Revenues

Claim Expense
Settlement Reimbursements
Current Year Loss Provision
Loss Reserve Adjustment (Prior Year)
Insurance Premiums

Total Claim Expense

Gross Profit (Loss)

Operating Expenses
Salaries
PERS Contributions
Health Benefits
Life Insurance
OPEB Expense
Disability Insurance
Office Liability Insurance
General Manager - Wellness Program
Auto Allowance
Tuition Reimbursement
Payroll Tax Expense
Payroll Services
Admin - Training/Conferences/Travel/Mtgs
GASB 68 Net Pension Expense
Risk Mgmt -Training/Supplies/Mtgs
Temporary Services
Actuarial Services
MMSEA Reporting
Audit - Claims
Audit - Financial
Web Site Maintenance
Info Systems Technical Support
Legal - Board Counsel - G&A
Legal - Board Counsel - Claims
Other Claim Expenses
Legal - Outside - Claims
Legal - Outside - G&A
Treasurer Fees
Taxes & Assesments
Professsional Services
Bond Premiums
Copying/Printing

Liability

December

3,308,913

3,308,913

1,513,114

1,201,361

2,714,474

594,439

56,747
14,524
11,229

95

% to YTD
Net Income

717.73 19,845,957
w -
717.73 19,845,957
0.00 -
328.21 9,078,682
0.00 -
260.59 7,208,164
588.79 16,286,846
128.94 3,559,111
12.31 369,820
3.15 91,568
2.44 67,343
0.02 830
0.00 -
0.10 3,295
0.76 21,000
0.00 -
0.20 5,585
0.00 -
0.18 5,249
0.20 3,085
0.09 5,786
0.00 -
0.00 5,150
0.00 -
0.00 22,930
0.14 3,750
0.00 -
0.97 16,740
0.05 6,696
0.83 26,394
0.10 11,372
0.00 -
0.00 -
0.00 -
0.00 -
0.00 900
1.13 10,379
0.00 13,627
0.14 3,998
0.00 -

% to
Net Income

1,116.61
0.00

1,116.61

0.00
510.80
0.00
405.56

916.36

200.25

20.81
5.15
3.79
0.05
0.00
0.19
1.18
0.00
0.31
0.00
0.30
0.17
0.33
0.00
0.29
0.00
1.29
0.21
0.00
0.94
0.38
1.49
0.64
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.05
0.58
0.77
0.22
0.00



CJPRMA

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Six Months Ending December 31, 2022
Liability
December % to YTD % to
Net Income Net Income
Records Management 110 0.02 687 0.04
Computer H/W & S/W Expensed - 0.00 472 0.03
Depreciation 7,454 1.62 44,722 2.52
Dues/Memberships 2,409 0.52 3,856 0.22
CAJPA Accreditation - 0.00 - 0.00
Equipment Rental 1,209 0.26 8,484 0.48
Maintenance & Repair - Equip/Building 2,518 0.55 18,974 1.07
Capital Outlay - 0.00 - 0.00
Furniture & Equipment Expensed - 0.00 - 0.00
Utilities -CJPRMA 7,797 1.69 53,066 2.99
CAM - CJPRMA - 0.00 - 0.00
Utilities - Davita/Golden Gate - 0.00 - 0.00
CAM - Davita/Golden Gate 5,511 1.20 41,430 2.33
Office Supplies - 0.00 877 0.05
Janitorial Service & Supplies 745 0.16 5,915 0.33
Postage/Shipping 292 0.06 1,346 0.08
Publications/Online Subscriptions 1,470 0.32 2,345 0.13
Promotion/Advertising - 0.00 - 0.00
Telecommunications 2,332 0.51 15,346 0.86
Personnel Recruitment - 0.00 - 0.00
Workers' Comp. Insurance - 0.00 1,268 0.07
Annual Meeting - 0.00 (999) (0.06)
Board Meeting Expense 1,026 0.22 7,549 0.42
Gen'| Liability - Training - 0.00 - 0.00
BOD - Brd Mtg Travel Expense 355 0.08 993 0.06
BOD - Conferences 3,171 0.69 8,763 0.49
Asset Management Fees - Chandler 3,964 0.86 23,940 1.35
Risk Mgmt Info System 6,994 1.52 41,964 2.36
Bank Charges 1,500 0.33 4,326 0.24
Risk Control Online Service - 0.00 - 0.00
Other Expenses 149 0.03 1,417 0.08
Contingency Fund - 0.00 - 0.00
Allocated G&A - Liability (2,916) (0.63) (20,412) (1.15)
Total Expense 151,221 32.80 961,827 54.12
Net Operating Income (Loss) 443,217 96.14 2,597,284 146.13
Investment Income
Interest Income 107,613 23.34 545,601 30.70
Realized Gain on Investment (3,183) (0.69) (71,926) (4.05)
Unrealized Gain on Investment (174,477) (37.85) (1,475,895) (83.04)

Total Investment Income (70,047) (15.19) (1,002,220) (56.39)



CJPRMA

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Six Months Ending December 31, 2022
Liability
December % to YTD
Net Income
Other Income/Expense

Gain on disposal of asset - 0.00 -
Other Income - 0.00 -
Rent & CAM Income 41,731 9.05 136,155
Utilities Income - Davita/Golden Gate 46,122 10.00 46,122
87,853 19.06 182,277
Net Income (Loss) 461,024 100.00 1,777,341

% to
Net Income

0.00
0.00
7.66
2.60

10.26

100.00




Operating Revenues
Member Contributions - Property

Member Contributions - Environ Pollution

Member Contributions - Cyber
Member Contributions - Self Funded
Member Contributions - Drone

PY Member Contributions - Property
Loss Adjustment Contributions
Member Contributions - Appraisal Fees

Member Contributions - Prof Service Fees -

Fees Earned
Other Income

Total Operating Revenues

Claim Expense
Settlements Paid
Settlement Reimbursements
Property Deductible Buy-Down
CY Loss Provision
Insurance Premiums - Property
Insurance Premiums - Environ Pollution
Insurance Premiums - Cyber
Insurance Premiums - Drone
PY Ins Premium Adj

Total Claim Expense

Gross Profit (Loss)

Operating Expenses
Appraisal Fees
Allocated G&A - Property
Professional Services - Property Program

Total Operating Expenses

Investment Income
Interest Income

CJPRMA

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Six Months Ending December 31, 2022
Property
December % to
Net Income
S 789,690 0.00
17,939 0.00
65,149 0.00
- 0.00
7,804 0.00
- 0.00
- 0.00
- 0.00
0.00
2,083 0.00
- 0.00
882,665 0.00
- 0.00
(123,500) 0.00
- 0.00
- 0.00
710,522 0.00
17,939 0.00
65,149 0.00
7,875 0.00
- 0.00
677,984 0.00
204,681 0.00
- 0.00
2,083 0.00
- 0.00
2,083 0.00
- 0.00
S 202,598 100.00

Net Income (Loss)

YTD

4,738,142
107,631
390,896

47,308

12,498

5,296,475

214,739
(449,871)

4,263,129
107,631
390,896

47,248

4,573,771

722,704

50,000
14,581

64,581

658,123

% to
Net Income

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

100.00




CIPRMA
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Six Months Ending December 31, 2022

Operating Revenues
Member Contributions
PY Member Contributions
Fees Earned

Total Operating Revenues

Claim Expense
Settlements Paid - APD
Settlement Reimbursements - APD
Insurance Premiums
PY Ins Premium Adj

Total Claim Expense

Gross Profit (Loss)

Operating Expenses
Allocated G&A - Auto Physical Damage

Total Operating Expenses
Operating Income (Loss)

Net Income (Loss)

Auto Physical Damage

December % to
Net Income
S 94,156 0.00 $
833 0.00
94,989 0.00
- 0.00
- 0.00
90,291 0.00
- 0.00
90,291 0.00
4,698 0.00
833 0.00
833 0.00
3,865 0.00
S 3,865 100.00 S

YTD

564,936

4,998
569,934

5,051
(5,051)

578,141
(3,186)

574,955

(5,021)
5,831
5,831

(10,852)

(10,852)

% to
Net Income

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

100.00




CJPRMA

OPEB TRUST FUND
STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION
As of December 31, 2022

ASSETS

OPEB Trust Investments S 626,757

NET POSITION

Total net position held in trust for OPEB S 626,757



Personnel
Salaries
Auto Allowance
PERS Contributions
Health Benefits
Life Insurance
OPEB Expense
Disability Insurance
Workers' Comp. Insurance
Payroll Tax Expense
General Manager - Wellness Program

Total Personnel Expenses

Maintenance & Operation
Utilities - CIPRMA
CAM - CJPRMA
Utilities - Davita/Golden Gate
CAM - Davita/Golden Gate
Equipment Rental
Maintenance & Repair - Equip/Building
Office Liability/Property Insurance
Bond Premiums
Payroll Services
Tuition Reimbursement
Office Supplies
Janitorial Service & Supplies
Telecommunications
Postage/Shipping
Personnel Recruitment
Dues/Memberships
Publications/Online Subscriptions
Copying/Printing
Records Management
Promotion/Advertising
CAJPA Accreditation
Furniture & Equipment Expensed
Computer H/W & S/W Expensed
Info SystemsTechnical Support
Web Site Maintenance
Actuarial Services
MMSEA Reporting
Audit - Financial
Audit - Claims
Temporary Services
Legal - Board Counsel - G&A

CJPRMA
ACTUAL EXPENSES VS BUDGET
For the Six Months Ending December 31, 2022

Annual Budget Budget Expense
FY 22/23 YTD YTD
100% 50.00%
838,341 S 419,171 369,820
12,000 6,000 5,585
180,425 90,212 91,568
128,088 64,044 67,343
2,295 1,148 830
25,000 12,500 -
7,397 3,699 3,295
4,000 2,000 1,268
12,330 6,165 5,249
1,800 900 -
1,211,676 605,838 544,957
11,000 5,500 53,066
20,000 10,000 -
75,000 37,500 -
70,000 35,000 41,430
20,000 10,000 8,484
15,000 7,500 18,974
14,500 7,250 21,000
7,400 3,700 3,998
5,000 2,500 3,085
500 250 -
3,200 1,600 877
8,100 4,050 5,915
34,000 17,000 15,346
1,800 900 1,346
2,000 1,000 3,856
4,200 2,100 2,345
1,000 500 -
1,500 750 687
500 250 -
3,000 1,500 -
10,000 5,000 472
36,000 18,000 26,394
5,292 2,646 6,696
20,000 10,000 22,930
8,310 4,155 3,750
26,000 13,000 16,740
38,000 19,000 -
1,000 500 -
20,000 10,000 11,372

% of
Annual Budget

Variance
under/ (over)

44.1% $ 49,350
46.5% 415
50.8% (1,355)
52.6% (3,299)
36.2% 318
0.0% 12,500
44.5% 404
31.7% 732
42.6% 916
0.0% 900
45.0% 60,881
482.4% (47,566)
0.0% 10,000
0.0% 37,500
59.2% (6,430)
42.4% 1,516
126.5% (11,474)
144.8% (13,750)
54.0% (298)
61.7% (585)
0.0% 250
27.4% 723
73.0% (1,865)
45.1% 1,654
74.8% (446)
0.0% -
192.8% (2,856)
55.8% (245)
0.0% 500
45.8% 63
0.0% 250
0.0% -
0.0% 1,500
4.7% 4,528
73.3% (8,394)
126.5% (4,050)
114.7% (12,930)
45.1% 405
64.4% (3,740)
0.0% 19,000
0.0% 500
56.9% (1,372)



Legal - Board Counsel - Claims
Legal - Outside - G&A
Legal - Outside - Claims
Other Claim Expenses
Treasurer Fees
Taxes & Assessments
Professional Services
Admin - Conferences/Travel/Mtgs
GASB 68 Net Pension Expense
Risk Mgmt -Training/Supplies/Mtgs
Gen'l Liability - Training
BOD - Brd Mtg Travel Exp
BOD - Conferences
Board Meeting Expense
Annual Meeting
Asset Management Fees
RMIS - Support/Annual Fee
Bank Charges
Other Expenses
Contingency Fund

Total Maint. & Op. Expenses

Capital Outlay
Capital Outlay

Total Capital Outlay
Subtotal
Less:
Assessment Against Liability Reserve

Assessment Against Interest

Total G&A

CJPRMA

ACTUAL EXPENSES VS BUDGET

For the Six Months Ending December 31, 2022

Annual Budget Budget Expense
FY 22/23 YTD YTD
100% 50.00%

40,000 20,000 6,026

2,000 1,000 -
1,000,000 500,000 716,825
20,000 10,000 10,630

3,600 1,800 900

5,200 2,600 10,379

4,000 2,000 13,627

16,000 8,000 5,786
12,000 6,000 5,150

6,000 3,000 -

4,000 2,000 993

35,000 17,500 8,763
10,000 5,000 7,549
27,000 13,500 (999)
65,000 32,500 23,940
90,000 45,000 41,964
10,000 5,000 4,326

1,000 500 1,417

20,000 10,000 -
1,833,102 916,551 1,126,041
50,000 25,000 -
50,000 25,000 -
3,094,778 1,547,389 1,670,997
1,060,000 530,000 733,480
65,000 32,500 23,940

S 1,969,778 S 984,889 S 913,577

% of
Annual Budget

15.1%
0.0%
71.7%
53.1%
25.0%
0.0%
340.7%
36.2%
0.0%
42.9%
0.0%
24.8%
25.0%
75.5%
-3.7%
36.8%
46.6%
43.3%
141.7%
0.0%

61.4%
0.0%
0.0%

54.0%

69.2%

36.8%

46.4%

Variance

under/ (over)

$

13,974
1,000
(216,825)
(630)
900
(7,779)
(11,627)
2,214
850
3,000
1,007
8,737
(2,549)
14,499
8,560
3,036
674
(917)
10,000

(209,490)
25,000
25,000

(123,608)

(203,480)

8,560

71,313




FY 2022-2023 Claim Expenses

Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23 Totals
L 290.28 2,150.55 1,321.92 2,262.84 6,025.59
Lo 174,274.11 379,488.60 27,917.93 110,616.06 13,640.68 10,887.60 716,824.98
OE - 52.26 77.54 10,500.00 10,629.80
174,564.39 379,488.60 30,120.74 110,616.06 15,040.14 23,650.44 - - - - - - 733,480.37
SE - 4,106,258.84 | 380,251.14 2,800,000.00 | 2,464,431.88 9,750,941.86
SR - 728,711.80 382,025.26 1,110,737.06

Totals 174,564.39  4,485,747.44 410,371.88 (618,095.74) 2,815,040.14 2,106,057.06 - - - - - - 9,373,685.17



CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

AGENDA BILL
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ITEM: 5 TITLE: BUSINESS CALENDAR FOR 2023

MEETING: 03/16/2023

GENERAL MANAGER: ARG -

Recommended Actions.
None. This item is being provided for information only.

Strategic Direction

e Strategic Goal #2, “Create and implement a Communications Plan”

e Strategic Goal #4, “Create and implement a Member Engagement Plan”
e Strategic Goal #5, “Align staff with member needs”.

Item Explanation

The CJPRMA Business Calendar will be provided as a standing agenda item for the Executive
Committee and Board of Director Meetings. This calendar provides Board Members and staff with a

listing of key business items and the required dates for completion.

Fiscal Impact
None

Exhibits
1. 2023 Business Calendar




CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

2023 BUSINESS CALENDAR

January
e Distribution of Executive Committee Agenda —01/12/2023
e (Claims Committee Meeting — 01/12/2023
e Executive Committee Meeting —01/19/2023
e Member Quarterly Payroll Reports Due — 01/31/2023
e  Member Loss Run Reports as of 12/31/2022 for Renewals Due — 01/31/2023
e Members Return APD, Property, and GL Renewals Lists to Staff

February
e  FPPC Form 700 Filing Requests Sent Out
e PARMA Conference - Sacramento Convention Center, Sacramento, CA —02/07/2023 to 02/10/2023

March
e Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for March Meeting — 03/04/2023
e Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda —03/09/2023
e Board of Directors Meeting — 03/16/2023
e Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data

April
e FPPC Form 700 Filing Deadline — 04/03/2023
e (Claims Committee meeting — 04/13/2023
e Distribution of Executive Committee Meeting Agenda — 04/13/2023
e  Executive Committee Meeting —04/20/2023 TBD
e Distribution of Certificate of Coverage Renewals Lists sent to Members
e Requests for Nominations for President/Vice President (Bi-annually)
e Distribute nomination for President and Vice President (even numbered years)
e  Member Quarterly Payroll Reports — 04/28/2023
May
e Return Certificate of Coverage Renewals Lists to Staff
e PARMA Bay Area Chapter Meeting — Las Positas Golf Course Beeb’s, Livermore — 05/04/2023
e CAJPA Spring Workshop - Courtyard Marriott Sacramento Cal Expo, Sacramento, CA —05/16 & 17/2023
e Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for Annual Meeting — 05/24/2023
e Distribution of Board of Directors Annual Meeting Agenda — 05/31/2023
June

e Board of Directors Annual Meeting — CIPRMA Office — 06/07 & 08/2023
0 Commercial Insurance Renewals
O Proposed Budget for 2024-2025
0 Claims Audit Presentation
0 Approval of Meeting, Business and Holiday Calendars
e  Bi-annual Review of Conflict of Interest Code (even numbered years)
e Distribution of Executive Committee Meeting Agenda — 06/08/2023
e  Executive Committee Meeting —06/15/2023 TBA
e Requests for Nominations for President/Vice President (Bi-annually)
e C(Certificates of Coverage Renewals mailed to certificate holders - 6/30/2023
e Interim Financial Audit in process
e  Risk Management Plan Revisions
e  Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data

WPData> Listings> Calendars> 2023 Revised for 03/16/2023



General Liability Premiums Billed

Auto Physical Damage Program Premiums Billed

Property Program Premiums Billed

Drone Program Premiums Billed

Claims Committee meeting — 07/13/2023, CIPRMA Office

AB1234 Ethics Training — (even numbered years)

Member Loss Run Reports as of 6/30/2023 for Actuary Due —07/17/2023
Member Quarterly Payroll Reports - 07/31/2023

Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for August Meeting — 08/03/2023
Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda —08/10/2023

Board of Directors Meeting — 08/17/2023

0 Bi-annual election of President and Vice President (even numbered years)

O Election of Executive Committee Members

0 Bi-annual Appointment of Treasurer (even numbered years)

0 Annual Review of Investment Policy

Actuarial Study in process

Requests for Program Year 2022-2023

Reimbursement of liability training expenses due —08/31/2023

September

Distribution of Executive Committee Agenda —09/14/2023

Executive Committee Meeting, C/IPRMA Office— 09/21/2023

CAJPA Conference — South Lake Tahoe, Lake Tahoe Resort —09/12 to 9/15/2023
Final Financial Audit

Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data

October

Claims Committee meeting — 10/12/2023
Member Quarterly Payroll Reports — 10/27/2023

November

Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for December Meeting — 11/30/2023

December

Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda — 12/07/2023

Board of Directors Meeting — 12/14/2023

0 Actuarial Study, Financial Audit and Annual Report presented

Deadline for change to SIR or withdrawal from any CJPRMA program - 12/29/2023
Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data

WPData> Listings> Calendars> 2023

Revised 03/16/2023
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

AGENDA BILL

ITEM: 6

TITLE: NEW BOARD DIRECTORS/ALTERNATES

MEETING: 03/16/2023

GENERAL MANAGER: ARG -

Recommended Actions

None. This item is being provided for information purposes only.

Strategic

Direction

e Strategic Goal #2: “Create and implement a Communications Plan.”
e Strategic Goal #4: “Create and implement a Member Engagement Plan.”
e Strategic Goal #6: “Evaluate the evolving needs of our members and optimize services to meet

their

needs.”

Item Explanation

Notifications regarding a change in director/alternate designations that have been received as of the
last meeting are indicated herein:

1) Richmond Alternate Alan Cohen — Senior Assistant City Attorney
2) | Redding Director Natalia Ebersole — Assistant City Attorney
3) | Redding Alternate Pam Dahl — Personnel Analyst, Risk-Liability
Fiscal Impact
None
Exhibits

1. Letter — Richmond Alternate change eff 12-12-22
2. Email —Redding Director and Alternate change eff 3-3-23




RISK MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

Riqlasnarvaal

December 12, 2022

Mr. Tony Giles, General Manager
CIPRMA

3201 Doolan Road, Suite 285
Livermore, CA 94551

RE: Change to City of Richmond’s Board Representatives

Dear Mr. Giles,

The City of Richmond would like to make the following changes to our board
representatives:

Board Member - Laura Marquez, Human Resources Manager - Risk
Alternate — Alan Cohen, Senior Assistant City Attorney

Please contact me at (510) 620-6609, should you have any questions concerning this
designation.

Sincerely,

Sharrone Taylor
Interim Director of Human Resources

Cc: Nickie Mastay, Deputy City Manager
Dave Aleshire, City Attorney
Shannon Moore, Chief Assistant City Attorney
Laura Marquez, Human Resources Manager - Risk
Alan Cohen, Senior Assistant City Attorney

450 Civic Center Plaza, Suite 310, Richmond, CA 94804-1630
Telephone: (510) 620-6974 Fax: (510) 620-6811 www.ci.richmond.ca.us



From: '"Tippin, Barry" <bfippin@cityofredding.org>

Date: March 3, 2023 at 8:21:05 PM GMT+1

To: Tony Giles <tony@cjprma.org>, Marinda Griese <marinda@cjprma.org>
Cc: "DeWalt, Barry" <bdewalt@cityofredding.org>

Subject: City of Redding Board Members

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the source of this email and know the content is safe.

Tony and Marinda, by this email, the City of Redding appoints Natalia Ebersole
as Board Member and Pamela Dahl as Alternate Board Member to the CJPRMA
Board of Directors. Thank you.

gaﬁ‘y 77_'0//)(
THIS IS REDDING
https://youtu.be/46B591AZL5¢c

City Manager
City of Redding
530-225-4060


mailto:btippin@cityofredding.org
mailto:tony@cjprma.org
mailto:marinda@cjprma.org
mailto:bdewalt@cityofredding.org
https://nam10.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fyoutu.be%2F46B591AZL5c&data=05%7C01%7CMarcia%40cjprma.org%7Cd191dcb5bbcb40a3dbd308db1c279903%7Cec5f1a1a07b44871bd039964afdf15d2%7C0%7C0%7C638134728628869817%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=FQ7Nnk5MaW7if2SHu3mfPSPKDaPrMLLEGx1ZZYDnWdg%3D&reserved=0
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

AGENDA BILL

ITEM: 7 TITLE: REPORT FROM THE INVESTMENT MANAGER

MEETING: 03/16/2023

GENERAL MANAGER: ARG -

Recommended Actions
None. This item is being provided for information purposes only.

Strategic Direction
e Strategic Goal #1: “Be in a positive net position by June 30, 2025.”
e Strategic Goal #4: “Create and implement a Member Engagement Plan.”

Item Explanation
Pool investments are managed by Chandler Asset Management. The assets are held in CIPRMA’s
bank custody account managed by the Bank of New York.

The investment program is divided into three parts. The Loss Payment Account is utilized to provide
funds for operating expenses and the payment of losses. The Loss Payment Account invests in high
grade securities with a maximum maturity of 5 years. Both Long Term Growth Accounts are utilized
to provide long term asset growth in order to offset inflation. The maturity range of their investments
is a maximum of ten years.

As of February 28, 2023, the Loss Payment Account was valued at $15,521,394. This was an increase
of $71,244 from its valuation of $15,450,150 on November 30, 2022. Consistent with the prior
reporting period, transaction activity in the portfolio was muted as the majority of the allocation
remains in LAIF and the money market sweep vehicle in anticipation of cash flow needs.

As of February 28, 2023, the Long Term Growth Account / Tactical was valued at $13,636,512. This
was an increase of $11,222 from its valuation of $13,625,290 on November 30, 2022. Multiple
securities were purchased across the Treasury, Agency, Asset Backed, and Corporate portions of the
allocation. The purchased securities ranged in maturity from November 2025 to December 2027. Two
securities were sold and one matured to facilitate the new holdings in the portfolio.

As of February 28, 2023, the Long Term Growth Account was valued at $27,963,417. This was a
decrease of $205,351 from its valuation of $28,168,768 on November 30, 2022. Transaction activity
in the portfolio was focused on keeping the overall interest rate sensitivity of the portfolio consistent




Back to Agenda

with Chandler targets for the strategy via purchasing longer maturity Treasury notes and selling
shorter maturity Treasury notes. The purchased securities all had maturities in 2032 with the two sold
securities had maturity dates in 2027 and 2028.

The investments in all accounts comply with CJIPRMA’s investment policy.

Bill Dennehy, Chandler Asset Management, will be present to discuss the portfolio and our investment
strategy. In addition, he will be providing an update on economic factors that have had a direct impact
on the investments.

Fiscal Impact
From November 30, 2022 to February 28, 2023, the value of the investment portfolio decreased by
approximately $122,885.

Exhibits
1. Investment Report from Chandler Asset Management dated 2/28/2023

2. CJIPRMA Consolidated Monthly Account Statement for the period Feb 1, 2023 through Feb 28,
2023



CHANDLER

ASSET MANAGEMENT

I INVESTMENT REPORT CA\

California Joint Powers Risk
Management Authority

Period Ending February 28, 2023

CHANDLER ASSET MANAGEMENT, INC. | 800.317.4747 | www.chandlerasset.com
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I Economic Update

[ | Market volatility has intensified as investors weigh the probabilities of a hard or soft economic landing. The strong labor
market has helped sustain economic growth, and inflation remains significantly higher than the Federal Reserve’s target.
Financial conditions have eased, and credit spreads have narrowed. Geopolitical risks remain as the Russia/Ukraine war
persists and China reopens, while domestically the debt ceiling risk has emerged. Market sentiment has shifted with the
resilient economic data thus farin 2023 and has converged with the Fed’s outlook for higher rates for a longer period. We
believe the Fed will continue to raise rates and maintain a higher terminal rate for an extended period until inflation
reaches the Fed’s target range.

m As expected at the February 1st meeting, the Federal Open Market Committee (FOMC) raised the fed funds target rate by
25 basis points to a range of 4.50 - 4.75%, in a continuing downshift from previous hikes. The decision was unanimous and
the statement reflects inflation is easing “somewhat.” The sentiment was hawkish, indicating that the extent of “ongoing
increases” in the fed funds rate will be data dependent. We believe the FOMC will continue to implement tighter monetary
policy at a slower pace and hold rates at restrictive levels for some time until inflationary pressures subside and remain in
the Fed’s target range.

m In February, the yield curve inversion widened. The 2-year Treasury yield surged 62 basis points to 4.82%, the 5-year
Treasury yield increased 57 basis points to 4.18%, and the 10-year Treasury yield rose 41 basis points to 3.92%. The inversion
between the 2-year Treasury yield and 10-year Treasury yield increased to -90 basis points at February month-end versus -
69 basis points at January month-end. The spread was a positive 39 basis points one year ago. The inversion between 3-
month and 10-year treasuries narrowed to -89 basis points in February from -115 basis points in January. The shape of the
yield curve indicates that the probability of recession is increasing.

s C\



I Employment

MOM Change In (000's)

Nonfarm Payroll (000's)
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Source: US Department of Labor

The U.S. economy added a whopping 517,000 jobs in January, far surpassing market expectations of 189,000 jobs and December’s upwardly
revised 260,000 jobs. Trends in employment remain strong, with the three-month moving average payrolls at 356,000 and the six-month
moving average at 349,000. Job growth was widespread, led by roles in the private sector with leisure and hospitality employment growth
remaining solid. The unemployment rate dipped to 3.4%, below its pre-pandemic level. The labor participation rate increased slightly to 62.4%
in January from 62.3% in December, indicating the supply of labor remains challenging for employers. The U-6 underemployment rate, which
includes those who are marginally attached to the labor force and employed part time for economic reasons increased to 6.6% from the prior

month at 6.5%. Average hourly earnings rose 4.4% year-over-year in January, down from an upwardly revised 4.8% increase in December. Job
Openings increased to 11 million with the openings rate increasing in establishments with 50-249 employees but decreasing in establishments
with more than 5,000 employees. Overall, the January employment report demonstrates a strong demand for labor and supports the case for
the Fed to continue raising the federal funds rate at a slower pace.
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I Inflation

Consumer Price Index (CPI) Personal Consumption Expenditures (PCE)
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The Consumer Price Index (CPI) increased in January by 0.5% month-over-month and 6.4% year-over-year. The Core CPIl, which excludes
volatile food and energy components, rose 0.4% month-over-month and 5.6% year-over-year. Both measures increased more than expected
and showed a slower deceleration than in recent months. Energy, shelter, and food costs were key contributors to the January increase. The
Personal Consumption Expenditures (PCE) index accelerated more than expected in January, increasing 5.4% year-over-year versus an
upwardly revised 5.3% year-over-year gain in December. Core PCE increased 4.7% in January versus an upwardly revised 4.6% year-over-year
gain in December. Inflationary trends remain well above the Fed's 2% target and support further rate hikes and tighter conditions for an
extended period.
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I Consumer

Retail Sales YOY % Change Consumer Confidence
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Advance Retail Sales rose 3.0% in January after dropping 1.1% in December. Retail sales rose 6.4% year-over-year in January, up from
December’s downwardly revised 5.9% year-over-year gain. Growth was broad based, with strong gains in autos, restaurants, and a surprising
surge in department store sales. The Conference Board’s Consumer Confidence Index decreased more than expected to 102.9in February from
a downwardly revised 106.0in January. While the index for current conditions rose slightly, future expectations declined materially as inflation
continues to weigh on household budgets.
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I Economic Activity

Leading Economic Indicators (LEI) Chicago Fed National Activity Index (CFNAI)
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Source: The Conference Board Source: Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago

The Conference Board’s Leading Economic Index (LEI) remained in negative territory for the eleventh consecutive month at-0.3% in January,
following -0.8% in December. The LEl was down 5.9% year-over-year in January versus down 6.1% year-over-over in December. The monthly
decline lessened in January, but the data continues to signal future contraction in the economy. The Chicago Fed National Activity Index
(CFNAI) increased to +0.23 in January from -0.46 in December due to robust retail sales and employment. On a 3-month moving average basis,
the CFNAl increased to -0.26 in January from -0.34 in December.
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I Housing

MOM Change (In Thousands of Units)

Housing Starts S&P/Case-Shiller 20 City Composite Home Price Index
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Total housing starts fell 4.5% month-over-month in January to 1,309,000 units and were down 21.4% compared to January 2022. Starts for both
single-family and multi-family homes declined as mortgage rates rose. The 30-year fixed rate mortgage increased to an average of 6.34%
according to Freddie Mac, down from a peak of over 7% in October, but up from the 5.95% low in January. According to the Case-Shiller 20-City
Home Price Index, the year-over-year increase continued its declining rate of gain to +4.65% in December from +6.8% in November, clearly
displaying the impact of higher mortgage rates year-over-year, which have reduced demand for homebuying as affordability has declined. This
is the lowest rate of annual appreciation since July 2020, just prior to the pandemic housing boom.
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| Manufacturing
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The Institute for Supply Management (ISM) manufacturing index rose slightly to 47.7 in February from 47.4 in January. This is the fourth
consecutive month of readings below 50.0, which is indicative of contraction in the manufacturing sector. The declining trend reflects
companies slowing outputs to better match demand in the first half of 2023 while preparing for growth in the second half of the year. Industrial
production was flat in January after a downward revision to -1.0% in December. Production rose for manufacturing and mining, while utilities
output declined sharply in January due to much warmer weather than December. This equates to a 0.79% increase from the prior year.
Capacity utilization dropped to 78.3% in January from a downwardly revised 78.4% in December and has fallen below the 1972-2021 average of
79.6%.

o CA\



| Gross Domestic Product (GDP)

Gross Domestic Product (GDP)

Components of GDP 3/22 6/22 9/22 12/22 RBYC
35.0%

30.0%
25.0%
20.0%
. . 15.0%
Gross Private Domestic Investment 1.0% -2.8% -1.8% 0.7% 10.0%
5.0%

0.0%
-5.0%
-10.0%

Federal Government Expenditures -0.4%  -0.2% 0.2% 0.4% 538? ~ | m=mGDP QOQ % Change
= . 0 B

-25.0% | ====GDP YOY % Change
-30.0%
-35.0%

o 4. O 4, O 4 Y v
T 169 -0.6% 9 0 ] %, 9 %, 9 %, . Y. . 7§ %, . 9
otal 16% -06%  33%  27% o e By o e P By, o o, P2y B
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According to the second estimate, fourth quarter 2022 GDP growth was revised downward to 2.7% from 2.9%. The revision lower was primarily
due to weaker growth in personal consumption expenditures, driven largely by a decline in durable goods, and a wider trade gap in net
exports. The consensus estimate calls for 0.4% growth in the first quarter and 0.7% growth for the full year 2023.
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I Federal Reserve

Federal Reserve Balance Sheet Assets Effective Federal Funds Rate
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Source: Federal Reserve Source: Bloomberg

As expected at the February 1st meeting, the Federal Open Market Committee (FOMC) raised the fed funds target rate by 25 basis points to a
range of 4.50—4.75%, in a continuing downshift from previous hikes. The decision was unanimous, and the statement reflects inflation easing
“somewhat”. The sentiment was hawkish, indicating that the extent of “ongoing increases” in the fed funds rate will be data dependent on
labor market conditions, inflation expectations, and financial and international developments. The December Summary of Economic
Projections indicated a peak median forecast of 5.1% in 2023 and no rate cuts until 2024; however, the market consensus diverged, implying
rate cuts in the second half of 2023. FOMC members forecasted a higher fed funds rate, slower GDP growth, higher inflation, and higher
unemploymentin 2023 than in the September projections. We believe the FOMC will implement tighter monetary policy at a slower pace and
hold rates at restrictive levels until inflationary pressures subside and remain in the Fed’s target range for some time.
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I Bond Yields
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At the end of February, the 2-year Treasury yield was 339 basis points higher, and the 10-Year Treasury yield was about 210 basis points higher,
year-over-year. The inversion between the 2-year Treasury yield and 10-year Treasury yield increased to -90 basis points at February month-
end versus -69 basis points at January month-end. The average historical spread (since 2003) is about +130 basis points. The inversion between
3-month and 10-year treasuries narrowed to -89 basis points in February from -115 basis points in January. The shape of the yield curve
indicates that the probability of recession is increasing.
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I Compliance

Category

Treasury Issues

US Agencies

Municipal Securities

Supranationals

Asset Backed/ Mortgage Backed/
Collateralized Mortgage Obligation
Banker’s Acceptances

Commercial Paper

Corporate Medium Term Notes

Mutual Fund & Money Market Mutual
Funds

Time Deposits/ Certificates of Deposit

Negotiable CDs

Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF)

Derivative Securities

Prohibited

Max Per Issuer

As of February 28, 2023

California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority
The portfolio complies with state law and with the Client's investment policy, except as noted below.
Standard

Max maturity: 5 years for the Loss Payment Account; 10 years for the Long Term Growth Account

Federal Agency or U.S. Government-sponsored enterprise obligations, participations, mortgage pass-through securities, or other
instruments, including those issued by or fully guaranteed as to principal and interest by federal agencies or U.S. government-sponsored
enterprises;

Max maturity: 5 years for the Loss Payment Account; 10 years for the Long Term Growth Account

"A" long-term debt rated category or higher by a NRSRO; 30% maximum; 5% max per issuer;

Max maturity: 5 years for Loss Payment Account; 10 years for Long Term Growth Account

"AA" rated or higher by a NRSRO; 30% maximum; 10% max per issuer; Unsubordinated obligations issued by IBRD, IFC, or IADB; 5 years
max maturity

"AA" rated category by a NRSRO; 20% maximum combined; 5 years max maturity
"A-1" or higher by a NRSRO; 40% maximum; 5% max per issuer; 180 days max maturity

"A-1" short-term rated or higher by a NRSRO; and A" rated category or higher by a NRSRO, if long term debt issued; 25% maximum; 5%
max per issuer; 270 days max maturity; Issuer is corp organized and operating in the U.S. with assets in excess of $500 million

"A" rated category or higher by a NRSRO; 30% maximum; 5% max per issuer; Issued by corporation organized and operating within U.S
or by depository institutions licensed by the US or any state and operating within the US; 5 years max maturity

Highest rating or "AAA" rated by two NRSROs; SEC registered adviser with AUM >$500 million and experience >5 years; 20% maximum in
Mutual Funds and Money Market Mutual Funds; 10% max per one Mutual Fund; 20% max in Money Market Mutual Funds.

5% max per issuer; For FDIC Insured TDS, amount per institution is limited to the max covered under FDIC; Collateralized for TDs in
excess of maximum federal insurance; 3 years max maturity

"A" long-term debt rated or higher by a NRSRO; and or "A-1" short-term rated or higher by a NRSRO; 30% maximum; 5% max per issuer;
3 years max maturity

20% maximum of the Authority's funds may be invested up to maximum amount permitted by LAIF

5% per issuer in any single derivative security; 5 years max maturity; Includes investments permitted in the following types of
derivatives only: a) Stripped Coupons and principal; b) Fixed coupon callable and putable securities; c) "Step-up" notes; d) Variable or
floating rate notes, that are 1) Market based, 2) Other: float in the same direction as general level of interest rates, based on a rate that
is not directly determined by the market (i.e. cost of funds), or that is pre-determined at the time of purchase. These are subject to some
price volatility and offer value in certain interest rate environments; e) Asset-backed securities; f) Collateralized mortgage obligations
(CMOs)

Inverse floaters; Ranges notes, Interest-only strips derived from a pool of mortgages; Zero interest accrual securities; Purchase or sale of

securities in margin; Reverse Repurchase Agreements; Financial futures and options; Guaranteed Small Business Administration (SBA)
notes

5% max per issuer, excluding U.S. Government, agency securities, mortgage-backed and asset-backed securities, supranational
securities, and money market funds.

Comment

Complies

Complies

Complies

Complies

Complies

Complies

Complies

Complies

Complies

Complies

Complies

Complies

Complies

Complies

Complies
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I Compliance

California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority

Loss Payment Account

As of February 28, 2023

Category Standard Comments
Modified Duration Approx. equal to duration of current claim liabilities and operating expenses of the Authority Complies
Maximum Maturity 5 years Complies
% invested <1 year Enough for cashflow Complies
Long Term Growth Account
Category Standard Comments
Modified Duration Ap'er)x. equal to duratlor.1 consistent with long term growth and future liabilities of the Authority; Complies
Within 80 to 120% duration of the benchmark
Maximum Maturity 10 years Complies

s G



I Objectives

Investment Objectives

The investment objectives of the California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority are first, to preserve principal; second,
to ensure liquidity; and third, to earn a return that is commensurate with the first two objectives. Funds available for
investment are segregated into three separate portfolios in order to meet the Authority's investment goals.

The Loss Payment Account

The Loss Payment Account shall be invested to match its duration to the duration of the Authority's expected claims and to
provide cash to pay losses, as they come due, and to pay the operating expenses of the Authority.

The Long Term Growth Account and the Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)

Recognizing that casualty liabilities are inflation sensitive, the Authority has established the Long Term Growth Account to
provide for long-term asset growth in order to offset potential inflation. The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical) has been
implemented to help manage the combination of extraordinary low interest rates and the intermediate risk of rates rising.

Chandler Asset Management Performance Objective

The performance objective for the Loss Payment Account is to equal the return on a benchmark index with characteristics
(duration and sector allocation) similar to the characteristics of the Loss Payment Account.

The performance objective of the Long-Term Growth Account shall be to exceed the return on the benchmark index of five to
ten year US Government securities over a market cycle.

The performance objective of the Long-Term Growth Account (Tactical) shall be to exceed the return on the benchmark index of
the one to five year US Government securities over a market cycle.

Strategy

In order to achieve these objectives, the portfolios invest in high quality fixed income securities consistent with the investment
policy and California Government Code.
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I Portfolio Characteristics As of February 28, 2023

CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account

02/28/23 11/30/22

Benchmark* Portfolio Portfolio
Average Maturity (yrs) 0.89 0.00 0.01
Average Modified Duration 0.86 0.00 0.01
Average Purchase Yield n/a 3.73% 2.08%
Average Market Yield 4.82% 3.80% 2.15%
Average Quality** AAA AAA/Aaa AAA/Aaa
Total Market Value 15,521,394 15,450,150

*0-3 Yr Treasury
**Benchmark is a blended rating of S&P, Moody’s, and Fitch. Portfolio is S&P and Moody’s respectively.

Consistent with the prior reporting period, transaction activity in the portfolio was muted as the majority of the allocation
remains in LAIF and the money market sweep vehicle in anticipation of cash flow needs.
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I Sector Distribution As of February 28, 2023
CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account

February 28, 2023 November 30, 2022

ABS Money Market
ABS
0.1% Agency Fund

1.6% 3.8% 0.2%

Agency
1.6%

LAIF
26.0%

Money Market
Fund
72.3%

LAIF
94.5%
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Quality Distribution As of February 28, 2023

CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account
February 28, 2023 vs. November 30, 2022

100.0%
90.0%
80.0%
70.0%
60.0%
50.0%
40.0%
30.0%
20.0%

10.0%

0.0% ——
AAA AA A <A NR
m02/28/23 m11/30/22

AAA AA A <A NR
02/28/23 72.3% 1.6% 0.0% 0.0% 26.1%

11/30/22 3.9% 1.6% 0.0% 0.0% 94.5%

Source: S&P Ratings
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I Duration Distribution As of February 28, 2023
CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account
February 28, 2023 vs. November 30, 2022

105.0%
100.0%
95.0%
90.0%
85.0%
80.0%
75.0%
70.0%
65.0%
60.0%
55.0%
50.0%
45.0%
40.0%
35.0%
30.0%
25.0%
20.0%
15.0%
10.0%
5.0%
0.0%

0-0.25 0.25-0.50 0.50-1 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5+

M February 28, 2023 m November 30, 2022

0-0.25 0.25 - 0.50 0.50-1

02/28/23 99.9% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

11/30/22 98.3% 1.6% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
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I Investment Performance

3.50%

3.00%

2.50%

2.00%

1.50%

1.00%

0.50%

0.00%

-0.50%
12 months

TOTAL RATE OF RETURN
CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account

0-3 Yr Treasury*

CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account
Total Rate of Return Annualized Since Inception August 31, 1995

2 years 3 years

B CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account

3 months 12 months
0.54% 1.41%
0.68% 0.14%

I_I_I_.-I

As of February 28, 2023

5 years 10 years Since Inception
M 0-3 Yr Treasury*
Annualized
Since
2 years 3 years 5 years 10 years T
0.79% 0.91% 1.64% 1.11% 3.14%
-0.23% 0.17% 1.18% 0.80% 2.72%

*ICE BofA 1-5 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index until 7/31/01; then ICE BofA 0-3 Yr US Treasury Index

Total rate of return: A measure of a portfolio’s performance over time. It is the internal rate of return, which equates the beginning value of the portfolio with the

ending value; it includes interest earnings, realized and unrealized gains and losses in the portfolio.
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I Portfolio Characteristics As of February 28, 2023

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)

02/28/23 11/30/22

Benchmark* Portfolio Portfolio
Average Maturity (yrs) 2.58 2.66 2.62
Average Modified Duration 2.45 2.31 2.29
Average Purchase Yield n/a 1.94% 1.85%
Average Market Yield 4.69% 4.83% 4.48%
Average Quality** AAA AA/Aal AA/Aal
Total Market Value 13,636,512 13,625,290

*ICE BofA 1-5 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index
**Benchmark is a blended rating of S&P, Moody'’s, and Fitch. Portfolio is S&P and Moody’s respectively.

Multiple securities were purchased across the Treasury, Agency, Asset Backed, and Corporate portions of the allocation. The
purchased securities ranged in maturity from November 2025 to December 2027. Two securities were sold and one matured to

facilitate the new holdings in the portfolio.
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| sector Distribution

As of February 28, 2023

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)

February 28, 2023

ABS
9.6%

US Treasury
39.9%

Supranational
6.8%

Corporate
22.6%

Money Market
Fund
0.2%

November 30, 2022

ABS
9.5%

US Treasury
36.9%

Agency

20.9% Agency

21.3%

Supranational
6.8%

Money Market
Corporate
Fund 24.7%
0.7% e
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I Quality Distribution As of February 28, 2023
CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)

February 28, 2023 vs. November 30, 2022
70.0%
60.0%
50.0%
40.0%
30.0%
20.0%

10.0%

0.0%
AAA AA A <A NR

m02/28/23 m 11/30/22

AAA AA A <A NR
02/28/23 13.5% 66.1% 16.6% 0.7% 3.1%

11/30/22 14.1% 66.3% 16.0% 0.7% 2.9%

Source: S&P Ratings
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Duration Distribution As of February 28, 2023

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)
Portfolio Compared to the Benchmark

40.0%
35.0%
30.0%
25.0%
20.0%
15.0%
10.0%

5.0% L

0.0% - .

0-0.25 0.25-0.50 0.50-1 5+
B CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical) m ICE BofA 1-5 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index

0-0.25 0.25 - 0.50 0.50-1
Portfolio 3.1% 3.9% 6.7% 30.6% 23.7% 23.6% 8.4% 0.0%
Benchmark* 0.0% 0.0% 1.8% 36.3% 27.0% 21.5% 13.4% 0.0%

*ICE BofA 1-5 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index
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I Investment Performance

As of February 28, 2023

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)
Total Rate of Return Annualized Since Inception December 31, 2013

2.00%

1.00%

0.00%

-1.00%

-2.00%

-3.00%

-4.00%

-5.00%

12 months 2 years

3 years

B CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)

TOTAL RATE OF RETURN
CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)

ICE BofA 1-5 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index

12 months

-3.42%

-4.13%

5 years

10 years Since Inception

m ICE BofA 1-5 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index

Annualized
Since
2 years 5 years 10 years T
-2.64% 1.04% N/A 1.05%
-3.06% 0.76% N/A 0.77%

Total rate of return: A measure of a portfolio’s performance over time. It is the internal rate of return, which equates the beginning value of the portfolio with the

ending value; it includes interest earnings, realized and unrealized gains and losses in the portfolio.
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I Portfolio Characteristics As of February 28, 2023

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account

02/28/23 11/30/22

Benchmark* Portfolio Portfolio
Average Maturity (yrs) 6.84 6.30 6.35
Average Modified Duration 6.19 5.70 5.77
Average Purchase Yield n/a 2.25% 2.22%
Average Market Yield 4.04% 4.28% 3.96%
Average Quality** AAA AA/Aal AA/Aal
Total Market Value 27,963,417 28,168,768

*ICE BofA 5-10 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index
**Benchmark is a blended rating of S&P, Moody'’s, and Fitch. Portfolio is S&P and Moody’s respectively.

Transaction activity in the portfolio was focused on keeping the overall interest rate sensitivity of the portfolio consistent with
Chandler targets for the strategy via purchasing longer maturity Treasury notes and selling shorter maturity Treasury notes. The
purchased securities all had maturities in 2032 with the two sold securities had maturity dates in 2027 and 2028.

27 CIW



| sector Distribution

As of February 28, 2023

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account

February 28, 2023

Agency
32.7%
US Treasury
52.6%
Corporate
Money Market 14.7%
Fund
0.0%

November 30, 2022

Agency

33.0%
US Treasury °

51.9%

Corporate
Money Market 14.6%
Fund
0.5%
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Quality Distribution As of February 28, 2023

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account
February 28, 2023 vs. November 30, 2022

100.0%
90.0%
80.0%
70.0%
60.0%
50.0%
40.0%
30.0%
20.0%
10.0% -
0.0% —_—
AAA AA A <A NR
m02/28/23 m11/30/22

AAA AA A <A NR
02/28/23 0.0% 87.3% 12.7% 0.0% 0.0%

11/30/22 0.5% 86.9% 12.6% 0.0% 0.0%

Source: S&P Ratings
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Duration Distribution As of February 28, 2023

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account
Portfolio Compared to the Benchmark

60.0%
50.0%
40.0%
30.0%
20.0%

10.0%

0.0% [ . I
0-0.5 05-1 1-2 2-3 3-5 5-7 7-10 10+

B CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account m ICE BofA 5-10 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index

Portfolio 1.8% 0.0% 1.8% 1.7% 40.1% 19.2% 35.4% 0.0%

Benchmark* 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 14.3% 49.4% 36.2% 0.0%

*ICE BofA 5-10 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index
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I Investment Performance

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account

As of February 28, 2023

Total Rate of Return Annualized Since Inception October 31, 1995

6.00%

4.00%

2.00%

0.00%

-2.00%

-4.00%

-6.00%

-8.00%

-10.00%

-12.00%

12 months

B CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account

TOTAL RATE OF RETURN
CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account

ICE BofA 5-10 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index

2 years

3 months

3 years

12 months

-9.70%

-10.61%

5 years

10 years Since Inception

1 ICE BofA 5-10 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index

Annualized
Since
2 years 5 years 10 years T
-6.04% 0.91% 1.12% 4.88%
-6.50% 0.59% 0.73% 4.46%

Total rate of return: A measure of a portfolio’s performance over time. It is the internal rate of return, which equates the beginning value of the portfolio with the

ending value; it includes interest earnings, realized and unrealized gains and losses in the portfolio.
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I Issuers As of February 28, 2023
California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated — Account #691

Issue Name Investment Type % Portfolio

Government of United States US Treasury 35.28%
Fidelity Institutional Govt Money Market Fund Money Market Fund 19.69%
Federal Home Loan Bank Agency 13.08%
Local Agency Investment Fund LAIF 7.07%
Federal National Mortgage Association Agency 5.29%
Tennessee Valley Authority Agency 1.65%
Bank of America Corp Corporate 1.26%
Amazon.com Inc Corporate 1.20%
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp Agency 1.18%
JP Morgan Chase & Co Corporate 1.17%
Morgan Stanley Corporate 1.13%
Toronto Dominion Holdings Corporate 1.08%
Inter-American Dev Bank Supranational 1.07%
Charles Schwab Corp/The Corporate 0.89%
Deere & Company Corporate 0.87%
Northern Trust Corp Corporate 0.86%
Toyota Motor Corp Corporate 0.77%
Intl Bank Recon and Development Supranational 0.55%
Berkshire Hathaway Corporate 0.53%
PNC Financial Services Group Corporate 0.44%
Hyundai Auto Receivables ABS 0.44%
John Deere ABS ABS 0.39%
Apple Inc Corporate 0.30%
Royal Bank of Canada Corporate 0.30%
Caterpillar Inc Corporate 0.30%
Honda Motor Corporation Corporate 0.28%
Honda ABS ABS 0.27%
Bank of Montreal Chicago Corporate 0.27%
GM Financial Automobile Leasing Trust ABS 0.26%
Federal Farm Credit Bank Agency 0.25%
Mercedes-Benz ABS 0.25%
GM Financial Securitized Term Auto Trust ABS 0.18%
Wal-Mart Stores Corporate 0.18%
BMW Vehicle Lease Trust ABS 0.17%
Dominion Resources Inc Corporate 0.17%
Realty Income Corp Corporate 0.17%
Merck & Company Corporate 0.16%
Target Corp Corporate 0.13%
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I Issuers As of February 28, 2023

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated — Account #691

Issue Name Investment Type % Portfolio

Mercedes-Benz Auto Lease Trust ABS 0.13%
Verizon Master Trust ABS 0.10%
BMW ABS ABS 0.09%
United Health Group Inc Corporate 0.06%
Salesforce.com Inc Corporate 0.05%
Toyota ABS ABS 0.04%
Nissan ABS ABS 0.02%
TOTAL 100.00%
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| Important Disclosures As of February 28, 2023

2023 Chandler Asset Management, Inc, An Independent Registered Investment Adviser.

Information contained herein is confidential. Prices are provided by ICE Data Services Inc (“IDS”), an independent pricing source. In the event IDS does not provide a price or if the price provided is not
reflective of fair market value, Chandler will obtain pricing from an alternative approved third party pricing source in accordance with our written valuation policy and procedures. Our valuation
procedures are also disclosed in Item 5 of our Form ADV Part 2A.

Performance results are presented gross-of-advisory fees and represent the client’s Total Return. The deduction of advisory fees lowers performance results. These results include the reinvestment of
dividends and other earnings. Past performance may not be indicative of future results. Therefore, clients should not assume that future performance of any specific investment or investment strategy
will be profitable or equal to past performance levels. All investment strategies have the potential for profit or loss. Economic factors, market conditions or changes in investment strategies,
contributions or withdrawals may materially alter the performance and results of your portfolio.

Index returns assume reinvestment of all distributions. Historical performance results for investment indexes generally do not reflect the deduction of transaction and/or custodial charges or the
deduction of an investment management fee, the incurrence of which would have the effect of decreasing historical performance results. It is not possible to invest directly in an index.

Source ICE Data Indices, LLC ("ICE"), used with permission. ICE permits use of the ICE indices and related data on an "as is" basis; ICE, its affiliates and their respective third party suppliers disclaim any and
all warranties and representations, express and/or implied, including any warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose or use, including the indices, index data and any data included
in, related to, or derived therefrom. Neither ICE data, its affiliates or their respective third party providers guarantee the quality, adequacy, accuracy, timeliness or completeness of the indices or the
index data or any component thereof, and the indices and index data and all components thereof are provided on an "as is" basis and licensee's use it at licensee's own risk. ICE data, its affiliates and their
respective third party do not sponsor, endorse, or recommend chandler asset management, or any of its products or services.

This report is provided for informational purposes only and should not be construed as a specific investment or legal advice. The information contained herein was obtained from sources believed to be
reliable as of the date of publication, but may become outdated or superseded at any time without notice. Any opinions or views expressed are based on current market conditions and are subject to
change. This report may contain forecasts and forward-looking statements which are inherently limited and should not be relied upon as indicator of future results. Past performance is not indicative of
future results. This report is not intended to constitute an offer, solicitation, recommendation or advice regarding any securities or investment strategy and should not be regarded by recipients as a
substitute for the exercise of their own judgment.

Fixed income investments are subject to interest, credit and market risk. Interest rate risk: the value of fixed income investments will decline as interest rates rise. Credit risk: the possibility that the
borrower may not be able to repay interest and principal. Low rated bonds generally have to pay higher interest rates to attract investors willing to take on greater risk. Market risk: the bond market in
general could decline due to economic conditions, especially during periods of rising interest rates.

Ratings information have been provided by Moody’s, S&P and Fitch through data feeds we believe to be reliable as of the date of this statement, however we cannot guarantee its accuracy.

Security level ratings for U.S. Agency issued mortgage-backed securities (“MBS”) reflect the issuer rating because the securities themselves are not rated. The issuing U.S. Agency guarantees the full and
timely payment of both principal and interest and carries a AA+/Aaa/AAA by S&P, Moody’s and Fitch respectively.
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I Benchmark Disclosures As of February 28, 2023

ICE BofA 1-5 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index

The ICE BofA 1-5 Year US Treasury & Agency Index tracks the performance of US dollar denominated US Treasury and nonsubordinated US agency debt issued in the US domestic market. Qualifying
securities must have an investment grade rating (based on an average of Moody’s, S&P and Fitch). Qualifying securities must have at least one year remaining term to final maturity and less than five
years remaining term to final maturity, at least 18 months to maturity at time of issuance, a fixed coupon schedule, and a minimum amount outstanding of $1 billion for sovereigns and 5250 million for
agencies.

ICE BofA 5-10 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index

The ICE BofA 5-10 Year US Treasury & Agency Index tracks the performance of US dollar denominated US Treasury and nonsubordinated US agency debt issued in the US domestic market. Qualifying
securities must have an investment grade rating (based on an average of Moody’s, S&P and Fitch). Qualifying securities must have at least five years remaining term to final maturity and less than ten
years remaining term to final maturity, at least five years to maturity at time of issuance, a fixed coupon schedule, and a minimum amount outstanding of $1 billion for sovereigns and 5250 million for
agencies.

0-3 Yr Treasury*

The ICE BofA Blended 0-3 Year US Treasury Index is a static, internally maintained benchmark comprised of US dollar denominated sovereign debt publicly issued by the US government in its domestic
market. Effective 1/1/2001, it consists of the following indices: (30%) ICE BofA US 3-Month Treasury Bill Index, (30%) ICE BofA US 6-Month Treasury Bill Index, (40%) ICE BofA 1-3 Year US Treasury Index.
Qualifying securities will include 3 and 6-month Treasury Bills and US Treasury securities that must have at least one year remaining term to final maturity and less than three years remaining term to final
maturity, a fixed coupon schedule, and a minimum amount outstanding of S1 billion. Qualifying securities must have at least 18 months to final maturity at the time of issuance. *Prior to 1/1/2001 it
consisted of (100%) ICE BofA US 1-Year Treasury Bill Index, GOO3.

The ICE BofA 1-5 Year US Treasury & Agency Index tracks the performance of US dollar denominated US Treasury and nonsubordinated US agency debt issued in the US domestic market. Qualifying
securities must have an investment grade rating (based on an average of Moody’s, S&P and Fitch). Qualifying securities must have at least one year remaining term to final maturity and less than five
years remaining term to final maturity, at least 18 months to maturity at time of issuance, a fixed coupon schedule, and a minimum amount outstanding of S1 billion for sovereigns and $250 million for
agencies.

s CIW
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Portfolio Summary

Account #691 As of February 28, 2023
PORTFOLIO CHARACTERISTICS ACCOUNT SUMMARY TOP ISSUERS
Average Modified Duration 3.34 Befg:-l)/:lll;:; Erf";)/zash/‘:; Government of United States 35.3%
. aso aso Fidelity Institutional Govt Mon 19.7%
Average Coupon 2.48% Market Value 57,709,677 56,893,018
A dl 973,954 228 306 Federal Home Loan Bank 13.1%
Average Purchase YTM 2.55% corued interest . . Local Agency Investment Fund 7.1%
Total Market Value 57,982,931 57,121,324
0, 1 0,
Average Market YTM 4.28% Income Earned 95,331 114,115 Federal National Mortgage Assoc 5.3%
H 0,
Average S&P/Moody Rating AA+/Aal Cont/WD Tennessee Valley Authority 1.6%
Par 61.229 949 61.379 181 Bank of America Corp 1.3%
Average Final Maturity 3.72 yrs T T .
Book Value 60,985,352 61,139,977 Amazon.com Inc 1.2%
Average Life 3.66 yrs Cost Value 60,949,428 61,101,793 Total 84.5%
SECTOR ALLOCATION MATURITY DISTRIBUTION CREDIT QUALITY (S&P)
. 30% 28.1%
US Treasury 35.3% AA(SBO%)
25% o
21.4% 22.3%
0% 18.9%
Money Mkt Fd 19.7%
14.8%
15%
Corporate 12.6%
10% 8.4% 6,99 'BBB (0.2%)
7.1% ' NR (7.8%)
5%
aBs [ 2.3%
%
A (10.2%)

0-.5 5-1 1-2 2-3 3-5 5-7 7-10 10+

1.6%

Supras
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Statement of Compliance
As of February 28, 2023

C\\

California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority

Loss Payment Account

Category Standard Comments
Modified Duration Approx. equal to duration of current claim liabilities and operating expenses of the Authority Complies
Maximum Maturity 5 years Complies
% invested <1 year Enough for cashflow Complies
Long Term Growth Account
Category Standard Comments
. . Approx. equal to duration consistent with long term growth and future liabilities of the Authority; .
Modified Durat C I
oarfied buration Within 80 to 120% duration of the benchmark ompres
Maximum Maturity 10 years Complies




California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Holdings Report

Account #691 As of February 28, 2023
Securitv Descriotion Par Value/Units Purchase Date Cost Value Mkt Price Market Value % of Port. Moody/S&P  Maturity
y P Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duration
ABS
65479JAD5 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C 5,710.02 10/16/2019 5,709.72 99.79 5,698.11 0.01% Aaa/AAA 1.38
A3 1.94% 5,709.93 2.25% 4.90 (11.82) NR 0.70
1.93% Due 7/15/2024
65479JAD5 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C 4,622.39 10/16/2019 4,622.14 99.79 4,612.75 0.01% Aaa/AAA 1.38
A3 1.94% 4,622.32 2.25% 3.96 (9.57) NR 0.70
1.93% Due 7/15/2024
89237VAB5 Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 2020-C 21,103.97 07/21/2020 21,102.34 98.66 20,821.00 0.04% Aaa/AAA 1.63
A3 0.44% 21,103.34 2.08% 4.13 (282.34) NR 0.82
0.44% Due 10/15/2024
58769KAD6 Mercedes-Benz Auto Lease Trust 2021- 73,404.01 06/22/2021 73,398.47 97.67 71,694.15 0.13% NR/AAA 1.72
B A3 0.40% 73,402.10 5.65% 13.05 (1,707.95) AAA 0.44
0.4% Due 11/15/2024
09690AAC7 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2021-2 A3 35,945.64 09/08/2021 35,941.93 98.02 35,233.72 0.06% Aaa/NR 1.83
0.33% Due 12/26/2024 0.34% 35,944.31 4.91% 1.98 (710.59) AAA 0.43
36265MAC9 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 2022-1 95,000.00 02/15/2022 94,999.18 97.00 92,146.99 0.16% Aaa/NR 2.06
A3 1.91% 94,999.57 5.61% 55.15 (2,852.58) AAA 0.82
1.9% Due 3/20/2025
05601XAC3 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2022-1 A3 45,000.00 01/11/2022 44,993.27 97.26 43,768.35 0.08% NR/AAA 2.07
1.1% Due 3/25/2025 1.11% 44,996.70 5.43% 8.25 (1,228.35) AAA 0.63
36266FAC3 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 2022-2 60,000.00 05/03/2022 59,993.74 97.76 58,656.07 0.10% NR/AAA 231
A3 3.45% 59,996.04 5.53% 62.70 (1,339.97) AAA 1.09
3.42% Due 6/20/2025
47788UAC6 John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3 41,248.16 03/02/2021 41,240.23 96.51 39,808.95 0.07% Aaa/NR 2.55
0.36% Due 9/15/2025 0.37% 41,244.58 4.71% 6.60 (1,435.63) AAA 0.80
47788UAC6 John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3 11,249.51 03/02/2021 11,247.36 96.51 10,857.00 0.02% Aaa/NR 2.55
0.36% Due 9/15/2025 0.37% 11,248.54 4.71% 1.80 (391.54) AAA 0.80
44933LAC7 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-A 40,887.27 04/20/2021 40,882.97 97.07 39,691.22 0.07% NR/AAA 2.55
A3 0.38% 40,885.57 5.23% 6.91 (1,194.35) AAA 0.60
0.38% Due 9/15/2025
05593AAC3 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2023-1 A3 20,000.00 02/07/2023 19,999.52 99.88 19,975.15 0.04% Aaa/AAA 2.74
5.16% Due 11/25/2025 5.22% 19,999.53 5.31% 45.87 (24.38) NR 1.58
44934KAC8 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-B 125,000.00 07/20/2021 124,972.41 96.23 120,288.64 0.21% NR/AAA 2.88
A3 0.39% 124,986.41 5.34% 21.11 (4,697.77) AAA 0.76

0.38% Due 1/15/2026
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Holdings Report
Account #691 As of February 28, 2023

Security Descriotion Par Value/Units Purchase Date Cost Value Mkt Price Market Value % of Port. Moody/S&P  Maturity
y P Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duration

ABS

43815GAC3 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2021-4 45,000.00 11/16/2021 44,990.51 94.96 42,732.76 0.07% Aaa/NR 2.90
A3 0.89% 44,994.21 5.72% 11.00 (2,261.45) AAA 1.05
0.88% Due 1/21/2026

47789QAC4 John Deere Owner Trust 2021-B A3 60,000.00 07/13/2021 59,994.65 95.40 57,239.39 0.10% Aaa/NR 3.05
0.52% Due 3/16/2026 0.52% 59,997.01 4.80% 13.87 (2,757.62) AAA 1.08

44935FAD6 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-C 35,000.00 11/09/2021 34,992.19 94.95 33,233.35 0.06% NR/AAA 3.21
A3 0.75% 34,995.36 5.65% 11.51 (1,762.01) AAA 1.04
0.74% Due 5/15/2026

43815BAC4 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2022-1 75,000.00 02/15/2022 74,988.72 95.27 71,453.06 0.13% Aaa/AAA 3.21
A3 1.89% 74,992.28 5.41% 62.67 (3,539.22) NR 1.36
1.88% Due 5/15/2026

05602RAD3 BMW Vehicle Owner Trust 2022-A A3 50,000.00 05/10/2022 49,997.40 97.17 48,585.19 0.09% Aaa/AAA 3.49
3.21% Due 8/25/2026 3.23% 49,998.06 5.94% 26.75 (1,412.87) NR 1.06

362554AC1 GM Financial Securitized Term 2021-4 35,000.00 10/13/2021 34,999.11 94.62 33,115.46 0.06% Aaa/AAA 3.55
A3 0.68% 34,999.47 5.36% 9.92 (1,884.01) NR 1.16
0.68% Due 9/16/2026

47787JAC2 John Deere Owner Trust 2022-A A3 60,000.00 03/10/2022 59,986.73 95.63 57,375.32 0.10% Aaa/NR 3.55
2.32% Due 9/16/2026 2.34% 59,990.36 5.28% 61.87 (2,615.04) AAA 1.51

448977AD0 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2022-A 60,000.00 03/09/2022 59,997.69 95.51 57,308.14 0.10% NR/AAA 3.63
A3 2.23% 59,998.37 5.41% 59.20 (2,690.23) AAA 1.43
2.22% Due 10/15/2026

380146AC4 GM Financial Auto Receivables 2022-1 30,000.00 01/11/2022 29,997.39 94.99 28,495.62 0.05% NR/AAA 3.72
A3 1.27% 29,998.26 5.07% 15.75 (1,502.64) AAA 1.33
1.26% Due 11/16/2026

362585AC5 GM Financial Securitized ART 2022-2 A3 45,000.00 04/05/2022 44,990.60 96.65 43,492.72 0.08% Aaa/AAA 3.97
3.1% Due 2/16/2027 3.13% 44,993.02 5.27% 58.13 (1,500.30) NR 1.58

47800AAC4 John Deere Owner Trust 2022-B A3 60,000.00 07/12/2022 59,994.27 96.74 58,045.64 0.10% Aaa/NR 3.97
3.74% Due 2/16/2027 3.77% 59,995.25 5.54% 99.73 (1,949.61) AAA 1.87

43815JAC7 Honda Auto Receivables Owner 2023-1 40,000.00 02/16/2023 39,992.57 99.81 39,924.17 0.07% Aaa/NR 4.15
A3 5.10% 39,992.60 5.19% 39.20 (68.43) AAA 2.20
5.04% Due 4/21/2027

92348KAV5 Verizon Master Trust 2022-5 A1A 55,000.00 08/02/2022 54,997.58 98.63 54,245.70 0.10% NR/AAA 4.39
3.72% Due 7/20/2027 3.75% 54,998.06 5.39% 62.52 (752.36) AAA 0.85
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Holdings Report

Account #691 As of February 28, 2023
Security Descriotion Par Value/Units Purchase Date Cost Value Mkt Price Market Value % of Port. Moody/S&P  Maturity
y P Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duration
ABS
58768PAC8 Mercedes-Benz Auto Receivables 2022- 140,000.00 11/15/2022 139,972.31 100.11 140,154.85 0.25% Aaa/AAA 4.47
1A3 5.28% 139,974.47 5.23% 324.18 180.38 NR 2.08
5.21% Due 8/16/2027
1,368,995.00 1,328,653.47 2.33% Aaa/AAA 3.13
Total ABS 1,369,170.97 2.16% 1,369,055.72 5.28% 1,092.71 (40,402.25) AAA 1.18
AGENCY
3137EAEQS FHLMC Note 250,000.00 04/28/2020 249,702.50 99.40 248,496.75 0.44% Aaa/AA+ 0.14
0.375% Due 4/20/2023 0.42% 249,986.30 4.56% 341.15 (1,489.55) AAA 0.14
3130A0F70 FHLB Note 325,000.00 Various 334,157.25 98.59 320,410.35 0.57% Aaa/AA+ 0.78
3.375% Due 12/8/2023 2.75% 326,445.62 5.24% 2,528.90 (6,035.27) AAA 0.75
3133EKWV4 FFCB Note 150,000.00 08/13/2019 151,448.40 95.48 143,212.95 0.25% Aaa/AA+ 1.41
1.85% Due 7/26/2024 1.65% 150,410.97 5.22% 269.79 (7,198.02) AAA 1.36
3130A2UW4 FHLB Note 400,000.00 Various 422,043.00 96.81 387,249.20 0.69% Aaa/AA+ 1.54
2.875% Due 9/13/2024 1.69% 406,942.13 5.05% 5,366.67 (19,692.93) AAA 1.46
3135G0W66 FNMA Note 450,000.00 Various 447,579.00 94.79 426,557.70 0.75% Aaa/AA+ 1.63
1.625% Due 10/15/2024 1.74% 449,203.20 4.99% 2,762.50 (22,645.50) AAA 1.57
3135G0X24 FNMA Note 300,000.00 Various 306,141.45 94.30 282,892.51 0.50% Aaa/AA+ 1.86
1.625% Due 1/7/2025 1.19% 302,358.06 4.87% 731.25 (19,465.55) AAA 1.79
3137EAEPO FHLMC Note 450,000.00 Various 452,885.40 93.87 422,428.95 0.74% Aaa/AA+ 1.96
1.5% Due 2/12/2025 1.37% 451,142.52 4.82% 356.26 (28,713.57) AAA 1.89
3135G03U5 FNMA Note 135,000.00 04/22/2020 134,721.90 91.57 123,621.66 0.22% Aaa/AA+ 2.15
0.625% Due 4/22/2025 0.67% 134,880.62 4.80% 302.34 (11,258.96) AAA 2.08
3135G04Z3 FNMA Note 260,000.00 06/17/2020 259,461.80 90.88 236,289.82 0.41% Aaa/AA+ 2.30
0.5% Due 6/17/2025 0.54% 259,752.44 4.73% 267.22 (23,462.62) AAA 2.24
3135G05X7 FNMA Note 195,000.00 08/25/2020 194,087.40 89.92 175,341.47 0.31% Aaa/AA+ 2.49
0.375% Due 8/25/2025 0.47% 194,545.70 4.71% 12.19 (19,204.23) AAA 2.42
3135G06G3 FNMA Note 135,000.00 11/09/2020 134,516.70 89.65 121,033.44 0.21% Aaa/AA+ 2.69
0.5% Due 11/7/2025 0.57% 134,739.37 4.63% 213.75 (13,705.93) AAA 2.61
3130ATUC9 FHLB Note 200,000.00 02/08/2023 201,508.00 99.70 199,402.80 0.35% Aaa/AA+ 2.79
4.5% Due 12/12/2025 4.21% 201,478.92 4.61% 2,950.00 (2,076.12) NR 2.56
880591EU2 Tennessee Valley Authority Note 1,000,000.00 11/06/2018 955,750.00 93.75 937,512.00 1.65% Aaa/AA+ 3.93
2.875% Due 2/1/2027 3.50% 978,919.46 4.63% 2,395.83 (41,407.46) AAA 3.64
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Holdings Report
Account #691 As of February 28, 2023
Security Descriotion Par Value/Units Purchase Date Cost Value Mkt Price Market Value % of Port. Moody/S&P  Maturity
y P Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duration
AGENCY
3130A3VD3 FHLB Note 750,000.00 08/15/2017 753,090.00 92.88 696,578.25 1.23% Aaa/AA+ 4.28
2.625% Due 6/11/2027 2.58% 751,346.81 4.47% 4,375.00 (54,768.56) NR 3.96
3130ACKB9 FHLB Note 1,000,000.00 11/20/2017 995,020.00 92.88 928,814.00 1.65% Aaa/AA+ 4,53
2.625% Due 9/10/2027 2.68% 997,699.18 4.37% 12,468.75 (68,885.18) NR 4.15
3135G05Y5 FNMA Note 1,000,000.00 11/16/2020 995,390.00 85.74 857,418.00 1.51% Aaa/AA+ 4.61
0.75% Due 10/8/2027 0.82% 996,918.12 4.18% 2,979.17 (139,500.12) AAA 4.43
313381FD2 FHLB Note 1,250,000.00 05/17/2018 1,163,050.00 91.88 1,148,521.25 2.02% Aaa/AA+ 4.78
2.5% Due 12/10/2027 3.36% 1,206,562.34 4.40% 7,031.25 (58,041.09) AAA 4.40
3130AEB25 FHLB Note 2,250,000.00 Various 2,225,912.50 95.09 2,139,419.25 3.77% Aaa/AA+ 5.28
3.25% Due 6/9/2028 3.38% 2,236,755.43 4.30% 16,656.25 (97,336.18) NR 4.74
3135G05Q2 FNMA Note 1,000,000.00 Various 989,722.85 79.34 793,394.00 1.39% Aaa/AA+ 7.44
0.875% Due 8/5/2030 0.98% 992,353.25 4.13% 631.94 (198,959.25) AAA 7.03
3130ARJV4 FHLB Note 1,000,000.00 03/28/2022 995,050.00 87.21 872,070.00 1.55% Aaa/AA+ 9.04
2.75% Due 3/12/2032 2.81% 995,508.79 4.49% 12,909.72 (123,438.79) NR 7.69
3130AS2U2 FHLB Note 750,000.00 07/28/2022 773,032.50 94.49 708,672.75 1.25% Aaa/AA+ 9.29
3.5% Due 6/11/2032 3.13% 771,658.86 4.22% 5,833.33 (62,986.11) NR 7.74
13,134,270.65 12,169,337.10 21.45% Aaa/AA+ 4.71
Total Agency 13,250,000.00 2.40% 13,189,608.09 4.49% 81,383.26 (1,020,270.99) AAA 4.26
CORPORATE
084670BR8 Berkshire Hathaway Callable Note Cont 175,000.00 12/17/2018 170,371.25 99.91 174,846.18 0.31% Aa2/AA 0.04
1/15/2023 3.42% 174,958.11 4.56% 2,219.10 (111.93) A+ 0.05
2.75% Due 3/15/2023
58933YAF2 Merck & Co Note 93,000.00 10/26/2018 90,611.76 99.49 92,522.17 0.16% Al/ A+ 0.22
2.8% Due 5/18/2023 3.41% 92,887.85 5.10% 745.03 (365.68) NR 0.22
69353RFL7 PNC Bank Callable Note Cont 5/9/2023 250,000.00 06/05/2018 249,715.00 99.54 248,850.25 0.44% A2 /A 0.27
3.5% Due 6/8/2023 3.53% 249,984.55 5.14% 2,017.36 (1,134.30) A+ 0.27
06051GHF9 Bank of America Corp Callable Note 1X 125,000.00 03/28/2019 127,131.25 99.99 124,983.75 0.22% A2/ A- 1.02
3/5/2023 3.62% 125,437.36 5.89% 2,169.44 (453.61) AA- 0.01
3.55% Due 3/5/2024
89114QCB2 Toronto Dominion Bank Note 175,000.00 03/26/2019 177,376.50 97.84 171,225.43 0.30% Al/A 1.03
3.25% Due 3/11/2024 2.95% 175,493.68 5.42% 2,685.76 (4,268.25) AA- 0.98
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Holdings Report
Account #691 As of February 28, 2023

Security Descriotion Par Value/Units Purchase Date Cost Value Mkt Price Market Value % of Port. Moody/S&P  Maturity
y P Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duration

CORPORATE

808513BN4 Charles Schwab Corp Callable Note 65,000.00 03/16/2021 64,967.50 95.36 61,983.48 0.11% A2 /A 1.05
Cont 2/18/2024 0.77% 64,988.64 5.33% 220.73 (3,005.16) A 1.02
0.75% Due 3/18/2024

037833CU2 Apple Inc Callable Note Cont 3/11/2024 175,000.00 05/17/2019 176,036.00 97.45 170,530.85 0.30% Aaa/AA+ 1.20
2.85% Due 5/11/2024 2.72% 175,249.16 5.06% 1,523.96 (4,718.31) NR 1.15

023135BWS5 Amazon.com Inc Note 120,000.00 05/10/2021 119,824.80 94.61 113,526.84 0.20% Al1/AA 1.20
0.45% Due 5/12/2024 0.50% 119,929.98 5.12% 163.50 (6,403.14) AA- 1.17

46625HJX9 JP Morgan Chase Note 500,000.00 09/11/2019 529,305.00 98.20 491,000.00 0.87% Al/A- 1.21
3.625% Due 5/13/2024 2.29% 507,549.82 5.18% 5,437.50 (16,549.82) AA- 1.15

79466LAGY Salesforce.com Inc Callable Note Cont 30,000.00 06/29/2021 29,984.70 93.98 28,194.60 0.05% A2 / A+ 1.38
7/15/2022 0.64% 29,993.01 5.20% 23.96 (1,798.41) NR 1.34
0.625% Due 7/15/2024

78013XZU5 Royal Bank of Canada Note 175,000.00 09/10/2019 177,192.75 96.30 168,525.00 0.30% Al/A 1.38
2.55% Due 7/16/2024 2.28% 175,623.49 5.36% 557.81 (7,098.49) AA- 1.33

46647PAUO JP Morgan Chase & Co Callable Note 1X 175,000.00 09/12/2019 184,252.25 99.28 173,737.20 0.31% Al/A- 1.40
7/23/2023 3.02% 177,662.89 5.70% 701.39 (3,925.69) AA- 0.39
3.797% Due 7/23/2024

06051GHL6 Bank of America Corp Callable Note 500,000.00 10/30/2019 526,160.00 99.26 496,304.50 0.87% A2/ A- 1.40
Cont 7/23/2023 3.09% 507,725.30 5.82% 2,039.33 (11,420.80) AA- 0.39
3.864% Due 7/23/2024

14913R2V8 Caterpillar Financial Service Note 65,000.00 05/10/2022 64,917.45 96.56 62,763.94 0.11% A2 /A 2.21
3.4% Due 5/13/2025 3.44% 64,939.44 5.06% 663.00 (2,175.50) A 2.07

61747YEA9 Morgan Stanley Callable Note Cont 190,000.00 05/26/2021 190,102.15 93.64 177,923.98 0.31% Al/A- 2.25
5/30/2024 1.84% 190,057.48 5.73% 379.41 (12,133.50) A+ 2.15
0.79% Due 5/30/2025

61747YEA9 Morgan Stanley Callable Note Cont 500,000.00 08/24/2021 498,205.00 93.64 468,221.00 0.82% Al/A- 2.25
5/30/2024 2.02% 498,926.66 5.73% 998.47 (30,705.66) A+ 2.15
0.79% Due 5/30/2025

02665WDL2 American Honda Finance Note 175,000.00 08/10/2021 176,337.00 91.16 159,535.95 0.28% A3/ A- 2.36
1.2% Due 7/8/2025 1.00% 175,806.33 5.23% 309.17 (16,270.38) A 2.27

06051GHY8 Bank of America Corp Callable Note 100,000.00 03/04/2021 103,338.00 93.04 93,039.90 0.16% A2/ A- 2.96
Cont 2/13/2025 2.02% 101,999.47 5.80% 100.75 (8,959.57) AA- 2.78

2.015% Due 2/13/2026
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated

Account #691

Holdings Report
As of February 28, 2023

Security Descriotion Par Value/Units Purchase Date Cost Value Mkt Price Market Value % of Port. Moody/S&P  Maturity
y P Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duration

CORPORATE

808513BR5 Charles Schwab Corp Callable Note 400,000.00 05/12/2021 398,684.00 88.30 353,182.40 0.62% A2 /A 3.21
Cont 4/13/2026 1.22% 399,157.04 5.15% 1,380.00 (45,974.64) A 3.06
1.15% Due 5/13/2026

91324PEC2 United Health Group Inc Callable Note 40,000.00 Various 40,129.00 88.66 35,463.41 0.06% A3/ A+ 3.21
Cont 4/15/2026 1.08% 40,084.22 5.01% 135.44 (4,620.81) A 3.07
1.15% Due 5/15/2026

89236TJK2 Toyota Motor Credit Corp Note 340,000.00 06/15/2021 339,850.40 88.29 300,174.10 0.53% Al/ A+ 3.30
1.125% Due 6/18/2026 1.13% 339,901.28 5.01% 775.63 (39,727.18) A+ 3.16

89236TJK2 Toyota Motor Credit Corp Note 160,000.00 06/15/2021 159,929.60 88.29 141,258.40 0.25% Al/ A+ 3.30
1.125% Due 6/18/2026 1.13% 159,953.54 5.01% 365.00 (18,695.14) A+ 3.16

06368FAC3 Bank of Montreal Note 175,000.00 Various 174,688.20 86.51 151,389.70 0.27% A2/ A- 3.55
1.25% Due 9/15/2026 1.29% 174,779.04 5.49% 1,008.68 (23,389.34) AA- 3.36

931142ER0O Wal-Mart Stores Callable Note Cont 80,000.00 09/08/2021 79,848.80 87.83 70,267.28 0.12%  Aa2/AA 3.55
08/17/2026 1.09% 79,892.69 4.82% 382.67 (9,625.41) AA 3.39
1.05% Due 9/17/2026

931142ERO Wal-Mart Stores Callable Note Cont 35,000.00 09/08/2021 34,933.85 87.83 30,741.94 0.05% Aa2/AA 3.55
08/17/2026 1.09% 34,953.05 4.82% 167.42 (4,211.11) AA 3.39
1.05% Due 9/17/2026

89114TZN5 Toronto-Dominion Bank Note 500,000.00 01/25/2022 496,145.60 88.76 443,823.00 0.78% Al/A 3.87
1.95% Due 1/12/2027 2.11% 496,992.67 5.19% 1,327.08 (53,169.67) AA- 3.63

87612EBM7 Target Corp Callable Note Cont 80,000.00 01/19/2022 79,864.00 90.11 72,087.36 0.13% A2 /A 3.88
12/15/2026 1.99% 79,894.01 4.77% 199.33 (7,806.65) A 3.65
1.95% Due 1/15/2027

808513BY0 Charles Schwab Corp Callable Note 100,000.00 Various 98,715.55 90.69 90,694.20 0.16% A2 /A 4.01
Cont 2/3/2027 2.73% 98,963.24 5.04% 1,211.39 (8,269.04) A 3.69
2.45% Due 3/3/2027

084664CZ2 Berkshire Hathaway Callable Note Cont 135,000.00 03/07/2022 134,974.35 92.43 124,782.12 0.22% Aa2/AA 4.04
2/15/2027 2.30% 134,979.28 4.36% 1,431.75 (10,197.16) A+ 3.75
2.3% Due 3/15/2027

023135CF1 Amazon.com Inc Callable Note Cont 100,000.00 04/25/2022 99,827.00 94.47 94,468.70 0.17% Al/AA 412
3/13/2027 3.34% 99,856.41 4.79% 1,265.00 (5,387.71) AA- 3.74
3.3% Due 4/13/2027

023135CF1 Amazon.com Inc Callable Note Cont 500,000.00 09/08/2022 487,235.00 94.47 472,343.50 0.84% Al/AA 4.12
3/13/2027 3.91% 488,531.33 4.79% 6,325.00 (16,187.83) AA- 3.74
3.3% Due 4/13/2027
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated

Account #691

Holdings Report
As of February 28, 2023

Security Descriotion Par Value/Units Purchase Date Cost Value Mkt Price Market Value % of Port. Moody/S&P  Maturity
y P Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duration
CORPORATE
665859AW4 Northern Trust Company Callable Note 500,000.00 Various 495,597.30 96.86 484,318.50 0.86% A2/ A+ 4.20
Cont 4/10/2027 4.20% 496,233.88 4.83% 6,166.66 (11,915.38) A+ 3.76
4% Due 5/10/2027
927804GH1 Virginia Electric Power Corp Callable 100,000.00 Various 100,198.60 94.95 94,951.20 0.17% A2 /BBB+ 4.21
Note Cont. 4/15/2027 3.71% 100,168.53 5.09% 1,104.17 (5,217.33) A 3.79
3.75% Due 5/15/2027
14913R3A3 Caterpillar Financial Service Note 110,000.00 08/22/2022 108,947.30 95.47 105,013.04 0.18% A2 /A 4.45
3.6% Due 8/12/2027 3.81% 109,056.98 4.74% 209.00 (4,043.94) A 4.04
756109BG8 Realty Income Corp Calllable Note Cont 100,000.00 01/24/2023 97,600.00 95.24 95,236.90 0.17% A3/ A- 4.46
5/15/2027 4.54% 97,649.10 5.16% 175.56 (2,412.20) NR 4.02
3.95% Due 8/15/2027
24422EWK1 John Deere Capital Corp Note 500,000.00 10/26/2022 482,770.00 97.19 485,939.50 0.87% A2 /A 4.55
4.15% Due 9/15/2027 4.95% 483,968.27 4.85% 9,971.53 1,971.23 A+ 4.01
7,565,766.91 7,123,850.27 12.57% Al/A 2.70
Total Corporate 7,543,000.00 2.68% 7,524,227.78 5.18% 56,556.98 (400,377.51) A+ 2.40
LAIF
90LAIFS00 Local Agency Investment Fund State 4,019,956.93 Various 4,019,956.93 1.00 4,019,956.93 7.07% NR /NR 0.00
Pool 2.65% 4,019,956.93 2.65% 19,335.44 0.00 NR 0.00
4,019,956.93 4,019,956.93 7.07% NR/NR 0.00
Total LAIF 4,019,956.93 2.65% 4,019,956.93 2.65% 19,335.44 0.00 NR 0.00
MONEY MARKET FUND
316175603 Fidelity Institutional Government 11,217,788.70 Various 11,217,788.70 1.00 11,217,788.70 19.64% Aaa/AAA 0.00
MMKT Fund #657 4.20% 11,217,788.70 4.20% 0.00 0.00 NR 0.00
316175603 Fidelity Institutional Government 3,817.68 02/15/2023 3,817.68 1.00 3,817.68 0.01% Aaa/AAA 0.00
MMKT Fund #657 4.20% 3,817.68 4.20% 0.00 0.00 NR 0.00
316175603 Fidelity Institutional Government 25,447.11 Various 25,447.11 1.00 25,447.11 0.04% Aaa/AAA 0.00
MMKT Fund #657 4.20% 25,447.11 4.20% 0.00 0.00 NR 0.00
11,247,053.49 11,247,053.49 19.69% Aaa/AAA 0.00
Total Money Market Fund 11,247,053.49 4.20% 11,247,053.49 4.20% 0.00 0.00 NR 0.00
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Holdings Report
Account #691 As of February 28, 2023

Security Descriotion Par Value/Units Purchase Date Cost Value Mkt Price Market Value % of Port. Moody/S&P  Maturity
y P Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duration

SUPRANATIONAL
4581X0DZ8 Inter-American Dev Bank Note 225,000.00 09/15/2021 224,833.50 93.15 209,578.50 0.37% Aaa/AAA 1.57
0.5% Due 9/23/2024 0.52% 224,913.10 5.10% 493.75 (15,334.60) NR 1.52
459058JB0 Intl. Bank Recon & Development Note 170,000.00 04/15/2020 169,342.10 91.55 155,629.73 0.27% Aaa/AAA 2.15
0.625% Due 4/22/2025 0.70% 169,717.89 4.81% 380.73 (14,088.16) NR 2.08
4581X0DN5 Inter-American Dev Bank Note 135,000.00 01/13/2021 135,587.25 90.95 122,776.70 0.22% Aaa/AAA 2.38
0.625% Due 7/15/2025 0.53% 135,310.08 4.69% 107.81 (12,533.38) NR 2.31
459058JL8 Intl. Bank Recon & Development Note 175,000.00 01/26/2021 175,112.00 89.77 157,100.30 0.28% Aaa/AAA 2.67
0.5% Due 10/28/2025 0.49% 175,062.78 4.62% 298.96 (17,962.48) AAA 2.59
4581X0DV7 Inter-American Dev Bank Note 310,000.00 04/13/2021 308,580.20 89.26 276,703.21 0.49% Aaa/AAA 3.14
0.875% Due 4/20/2026 0.97% 309,108.93 4.58% 987.05 (32,405.72) AAA 3.03
1,013,455.05 921,788.44 1.62% Aaa/AAA 2.43
Total Supranational 1,015,000.00 0.68% 1,014,112.78 4.76% 2,268.30 (92,324.34) AAA 2.35

US TREASURY

912828YH7 US Treasury Note 475,000.00 Various 471,297.86 94.73 449,951.35 0.79% Aaa/AA+ 1.59
1.5% Due 9/30/2024 1.67% 473,798.98 5.00% 2,975.28 (23,847.63) AAA 1.52
9128283J)7 US Treasury Note 200,000.00 12/12/2019 203,445.31 95.35 190,703.20 0.34% Aaa/AA+ 1.76
2.125% Due 11/30/2024 1.76% 201,215.54 4.92% 1,062.50 (10,512.34) AAA 1.68
91282CDz1 US Treasury Note 150,000.00 05/06/2022 144,386.72 93.83 140,742.15 0.25% Aaa/AA+ 1.97
1.5% Due 2/15/2025 2.92% 146,026.93 4.83% 87.02 (5,284.78) AAA 1.90
9128282C7 US Treasury Note 300,000.00 03/24/2020 308,847.66 93.05 279,140.70 0.49% Aaa/AA+ 2.00
1.125% Due 2/28/2025 0.52% 303,586.23 4.81% 9.17 (24,445.53) AAA 1.94
91282CED9 US Treasury Note 75,000.00 03/15/2022 74,449.22 94.10 70,576.20 0.12% Aaa/AA+ 2.04
1.75% Due 3/15/2025 2.00% 74,625.27 4.82% 605.49 (4,049.07) AAA 1.95
9128287L7 US Treasury Note 300,000.00 Various 299,757.81 91.10 273,304.80 0.48% Aaa/AA+ 2.17
0.375% Due 4/30/2025 0.39% 299,892.80 4.74% 376.04 (26,588.00) AAA 2.11
91282CFE6 US Treasury Note 70,000.00 09/08/2022 69,250.78 96.54 67,577.37 0.12% Aaa/AA+ 2.46
3.125% Due 8/15/2025 3.51% 69,371.80 4.63% 84.60 (1,794.43) AAA 2.33
91282CAM3 US Treasury Note 150,000.00 10/16/2020 149,484.38 89.65 134,472.60 0.24% Aaa/AA+ 2.59
0.25% Due 9/30/2025 0.32% 149,730.63 4.54% 156.59 (15,258.03) AAA 2.52
91282CBC4 US Treasury Note 125,000.00 12/29/2020 124,990.23 89.21 111,518.50 0.20% Aaa/AA+ 2.84
0.375% Due 12/31/2025 0.38% 124,994.46 4.46% 77.69 (13,475.96) AAA 2.76
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Holdings Report

Account #691 As of February 28, 2023
Security Descriotion Par Value/Units Purchase Date Cost Value Mkt Price Market Value % of Port. Moody/S&P  Maturity
y P Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duration

US TREASURY

91282CBH3 US Treasury Note 300,000.00 02/23/2021 297,046.88 88.83 266,496.00 0.47% Aaa/AA+ 2.93
0.375% Due 1/31/2026 0.58% 298,251.40 4.50% 90.12 (31,755.40) AAA 2.84
91282CBT7 US Treasury Note 450,000.00 Various 448,482.42 89.48 402,662.25 0.71% Aaa/AA+ 3.09
0.75% Due 3/31/2026 0.82% 449,056.37 4.44% 1,409.34 (46,394.12) AAA 2.98
91282CCF6 US Treasury Note 200,000.00 06/18/2021 198,500.00 88.91 177,820.40 0.31% Aaa/AA+ 3.25
0.75% Due 5/31/2026 0.91% 199,013.57 4.45% 375.00 (21,193.17) AAA 3.14
91282CCW9 US Treasury Note 400,000.00 Various 396,615.23 88.26 353,031.20 0.62% Aaa/AA+ 3.51
0.75% Due 8/31/2026 0.93% 397,562.58 4.41% 8.16 (44,531.38) AAA 3.38
91282CDG3 US Treasury Note 500,000.00 Various 496,976.57 89.08 445,390.50 0.78% Aaa/AA+ 3.67
1.125% Due 10/31/2026 1.25% 497,739.44 4.38% 1,880.18 (52,348.94) AAA 3.51
912828778 US Treasury Note 350,000.00 Various 338,562.50 89.87 314,535.20 0.55% Aaa/AA+ 3.93
1.5% Due 1/31/2027 2.22% 340,581.12 4.34% 420.58 (26,045.92) AAA 3.73
91282CEF4 US Treasury Note 250,000.00 09/27/2022 232,167.97 93.27 233,164.00 0.41% Aaa/AA+ 4.09
2.5% Due 3/31/2027 4.26% 233,837.35 4.32% 2,609.89 (673.35) AAA 3.78
91282CEN7 US Treasury Note 420,000.00 Various 408,357.03 94.12 395,308.62 0.70% Aaa/AA+ 4,17
2.75% Due 4/30/2027 3.37% 410,026.32 4.30% 3,860.64 (14,717.70) AAA 3.84
91282CEW7 US Treasury Note 175,000.00 08/03/2022 177,460.94 95.95 167,911.10 0.30% Aaa/AA+ 4.34
3.25% Due 6/30/2027 2.94% 177,173.76 4.28% 942.68 (9,262.66) AAA 3.97
91282CFH9 US Treasury Note 70,000.00 09/08/2022 69,237.11 95.43 66,803.52 0.12% Aaa/AA+ 4,51
3.125% Due 8/31/2027 3.36% 69,309.75 4.25% 5.94 (2,506.23) AAA 4.14
91282CFM8 US Treasury Note 200,000.00 10/28/2022 199,375.00 99.48 198,953.20 0.35% Aaa/AA+ 4.59
4.125% Due 9/30/2027 4.20% 199,417.13 4.25% 3,445.05 (463.93) AAA 4.07
91282CFUO0 US Treasury Note 500,000.00 Various 507,113.28 99.50 497,500.00 0.88% Aaa/AA+ 4.67
4.125% Due 10/31/2027 3.80% 506,882.55 4.24% 6,894.00 (9,382.55) AAA 4.15
91282CGCO US Treasury Note 175,000.00 01/26/2023 177,009.77 98.54 172,443.43 0.30% Aaa/AA+ 4.84
3.875% Due 12/31/2027 3.62% 176,972.90 4.21% 1,123.96 (4,529.47) AAA 4.33
9128284V9 US Treasury Note 1,950,000.00 01/29/2019 1,973,537.11 93.71 1,827,438.60 3.20% Aaa/AA+ 5.47
2.875% Due 8/15/2028 2.73% 1,963,467.14 4.17% 2,168.16 (136,028.54) AAA 4.97
912828YB0O US Treasury Note 3,000,000.00 Various 2,945,683.59 86.44 2,593,125.00 4.54% Aaa/AA+ 6.47
1.625% Due 8/15/2029 1.83% 2,963,922.51 4.03% 1,885.36 (370,797.51) AAA 6.01
912828794 US Treasury Note 2,200,000.00 Various 2,276,039.07 84.91 1,868,110.20 3.27% Aaa/AA+ 6.97
1.5% Due 2/15/2030 1.13% 2,253,329.23 4.00% 1,276.25 (385,219.03) AAA 6.47
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Holdings Report
Account #691 As of February 28, 2023
Security Descriotion Par Value/Units Purchase Date Cost Value Mkt Price Market Value % of Port. Moody/S&P  Maturity
y P Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duration
US TREASURY

912828706 US Treasury Note 1,150,000.00 Various 1,138,957.04 79.09 909,578.70 1.60% Aaa/AA+ 7.21
0.625% Due 5/15/2030 0.73% 1,141,849.11 3.99% 2,104.63 (232,270.41) AAA 6.88
91282CAV3 US Treasury Note 725,000.00 01/21/2021 708,914.06 79.91 579,319.95 1.02% Aaa/AA+ 7.72
0.875% Due 11/15/2030 1.11% 712,361.05 3.92% 1,857.56 (133,041.10) AAA 7.27
91282CBL4 US Treasury Note 2,200,000.00 Various 2,119,648.44 81.38 1,790,250.00 3.14% Aaa/AA+ 7.97
1.125% Due 2/15/2031 1.52% 2,135,197.27 3.86% 957.18 (344,947.27) AAA 7.45
91282CCS8 US Treasury Note 2,300,000.00 Various 2,274,925.78 81.07 1,864,527.20 3.27% Aaa/AA+ 8.47
1.25% Due 8/15/2031 1.37% 2,278,594.84 3.90% 1,111.89 (414,067.64) AAA 7.84
91282CDJ7 US Treasury Note 1,250,000.00 Various 1,208,771.49 81.40 1,017,528.75 1.79% Aaa/AA+ 8.72
1.375% Due 11/15/2031 1.74% 1,213,335.51 3.92% 5,032.80 (195,806.76) AAA 7.98
91282CEP2 US Treasury Note 1,450,000.00 Various 1,399,371.09 91.97 1,333,547.60 2.36% Aaa/AA+ 9.22
2.875% Due 5/15/2032 3.30% 1,401,516.95 3.92% 12,206.84 (67,969.35) AAA 7.87
91282CFV8 US Treasury Note 875,000.00 Various 913,632.81 101.59 888,945.75 1.57% Aaa/AA+ 9.72
4.125% Due 11/15/2032 3.58% 913,322.02 3.93% 10,568.89 (24,376.27) AAA 7.87
22,752,295.15 20,082,378.04 35.28% Aaa/AA+ 6.40
Total US Treasury 22,935,000.00 1.87% 22,775,962.51 4.12% 67,669.48 (2,693,584.47) AAA 5.85
61,101,793.18 56,893,017.74 100.00% Aal/AA+ 3.72
TOTAL PORTFOLIO 61,379,181.39 2.55% 61,139,977.30 4.28% 228,306.17 (4,246,959.56) AAA 3.34

TOTAL MARKET VALUE PLUS ACCRUED 57,121,323.91
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Transaction Ledger
Account #691 As of February 28, 2023

Transaction Settlement . . o . Acq/Disp Interest .

e Date Quantity Security Description Yield Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

ACQUISITIONS

Purchase 02/01/2023 316175603 14,375.00  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 3.93% 14,375.00 0.00 14,375.00 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/02/2023 316175603 28,174.13  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 3.93% 28,174.13 0.00 28,174.13 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/02/2023 316175603 636.64  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 3.93% 636.64 0.00 636.64 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/02/2023 316175603 80.19  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 3.93% 80.19 0.00 80.19 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/05/2023 316175603 4,375.00 Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 3.93% 4,375.00 0.00 4,375.00 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/09/2023  3130ATUC9 200,000.00 FHLB Note 100.754 4.21% 201,508.00 2,400.00 203,908.00 0.00
4.5% Due 12/12/2025

Purchase 02/12/2023 316175603 5,355.00  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 3.93% 5,355.00 0.00 5,355.00 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/13/2023 316175603 1,007.50 Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 3.93% 1,007.50 0.00 1,007.50 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/15/2023  05593AAC3 20,000.00 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2023-1 A3 99.998 5.22% 19,999.52 0.00 19,999.52 0.00
5.16% Due 11/25/2025

Purchase 02/15/2023 316175603 4,193.75  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 3.93% 4,193.75 0.00 4,193.75 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/15/2023 316175603 95,656.25  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 3.93% 95,656.25 0.00 95,656.25 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/15/2023 316175603 187.00  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 3.93% 187.00 0.00 187.00 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/15/2023 316175603 607.83  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 3.93% 607.83 0.00 607.83 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/15/2023 316175603 26.00  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 3.93% 26.00 0.00 26.00 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/15/2023 316175603 116.00  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 3.93% 116.00 0.00 116.00 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/15/2023 316175603 21.58  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 3.93% 21.58 0.00 21.58 0.00

MMKT Fund #657
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Transaction Ledger
Account #691 As of February 28, 2023

Transaction Settlement . . o . Acq/Disp Interest .

e Date Quantity Security Description Yield Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

ACQUISITIONS

Purchase 02/15/2023 316175603 39.58  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 3.93% 39.58 0.00 39.58 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/15/2023 316175603 111.00  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 3.93% 111.00 0.00 111.00 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/15/2023 316175603 117.50  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 3.93% 117.50 0.00 117.50 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/15/2023 316175603 2,946.83  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 3.93% 2,946.83 0.00 2,946.83 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/15/2023 316175603 924.18  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 3.93% 924.18 0.00 924.18 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/15/2023 316175603 3,388.68  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 3.93% 3,388.68 0.00 3,388.68 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/15/2023 316175603 1,620.99  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 3.93% 1,620.99 0.00 1,620.99 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/15/2023 316175603 2,729.02  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 3.93% 2,729.02 0.00 2,729.02 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/15/2023 316175603 3,371.14  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 3.93% 3,371.14 0.00 3,371.14 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/15/2023 316175603 3,327.19  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 3.93% 3,327.19 0.00 3,327.19 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/16/2023 316175603 19.83  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 3.93% 19.83 0.00 19.83 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/16/2023 316175603 116.25  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 3.93% 116.25 0.00 116.25 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/16/2023 316175603 31.50 Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 3.93% 31.50 0.00 31.50 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/21/2023 316175603 170.50  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 3.93% 170.50 0.00 170.50 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/21/2023 316175603 33.00 Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 3.93% 33.00 0.00 33.00 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/21/2023 316175603 171.00  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 3.93% 171.00 0.00 171.00 0.00

MMKT Fund #657
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Transaction Ledger
Account #691 As of February 28, 2023

Transaction Settlement . . o . Acq/Disp Interest .

e Date Quantity Security Description Price Yield Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

ACQUISITIONS

Purchase 02/21/2023 316175603 150.42  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 3.93% 150.42 0.00 150.42 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/24/2023 43815JAC7 40,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Owner 2023-1 99.981 5.10% 39,992.57 0.00 39,992.57 0.00
A3
5.04% Due 4/21/2027

Purchase 02/25/2023 316175603 365.63  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 3.93% 365.63 0.00 365.63 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/27/2023 316175603 133.75  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 4.20% 133.75 0.00 133.75 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/27/2023 316175603 41.25  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 4.20% 41.25 0.00 41.25 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/27/2023 316175603 3,896.63  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 4.20% 3,896.63 0.00 3,896.63 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/28/2023 316175603 4,281.25  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 4.20% 4,281.25 0.00 4,281.25 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 02/28/2023 91282CFV8 125,000.00 US Treasury Note 101.305 3.96% 126,630.86 1,495.60 128,126.46 0.00
4.125% Due 11/15/2032

Subtotal 567,798.99 570,929.94 3,895.60 574,825.54 0.00

TOTAL ACQUISITIONS 567,798.99 570,929.94 3,895.60 574,825.54 0.00

DISPOSITIONS

Sale 02/09/2023 316175603 203,908.00  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 3.93% 203,908.00 0.00 203,908.00 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Sale 02/15/2023 316175603 19,999.52  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 3.93% 19,999.52 0.00 19,999.52 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Sale 02/24/2023 316175603 39,992.57  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 3.93% 39,992.57 0.00 39,992.57 0.00

MMKT Fund #657
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Transaction Ledger
Account #691 As of February 28, 2023

Transaction Settlement . . o . Acq/Disp Interest .

e Date Quantity Security Description Yield Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

DISPOSITIONS

Sale 02/28/2023 316175603 128,126.46  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 4.20% 128,126.46 0.00 128,126.46 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Subtotal 392,026.55 392,026.55 0.00 392,026.55 0.00

Paydown 02/15/2023 43815BAC4 0.00 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2022-1 100.000 0.00 117.50 117.50 0.00
A3
1.88% Due 5/15/2026

Paydown 02/15/2023  448977ADO 0.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2022-A 100.000 0.00 111.00 111.00 0.00
A3
2.22% Due 10/15/2026

Paydown 02/15/2023 44933LAC7 2,932.95 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-A 100.000 2,932.95 13.88 2,946.83 0.00
A3
0.38% Due 9/15/2025

Paydown 02/15/2023 44934KAC8 0.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-B 100.000 0.00 39.58 39.58 0.00
A3
0.38% Due 1/15/2026

Paydown 02/15/2023  44935FAD6 0.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-C 100.000 0.00 21.58 21.58 0.00
A3
0.74% Due 5/15/2026

Paydown 02/15/2023 47787JAC2 0.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2022-A A3 100.000 0.00 116.00 116.00 0.00
2.32% Due 9/16/2026

Paydown 02/15/2023 47788UAC6 3,375.29  John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3 100.000 3,375.29 13.39 3,388.68 0.00
0.36% Due 9/15/2025

Paydown 02/15/2023  47788UAC6 920.53  John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3 100.000 920.53 3.65 924.18 0.00
0.36% Due 9/15/2025

Paydown 02/15/2023  47789QAC4 0.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2021-B A3 100.000 0.00 26.00 26.00 0.00
0.52% Due 3/16/2026

Paydown 02/15/2023  47800AAC4 0.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2022-B A3 100.000 0.00 187.00 187.00 0.00
3.74% Due 2/16/2027

Paydown 02/15/2023 58768PAC8 0.00 Mercedes-Benz Auto Receivables 2022- 100.000 0.00 607.83 607.83 0.00

1A3
5.21% Due 8/16/2027
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Transaction Ledger
Account #691 As of February 28, 2023

Transaction Settlement . . o . Acq/Disp Interest .

e Date Quantity Security Description Yield Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

DISPOSITIONS

Paydown 02/15/2023  58769KAD6 1,595.99 Mercedes-Benz Auto Lease Trust 2021- 100.000 1,595.99 25.00 1,620.99 0.00
B A3
0.4% Due 11/15/2024

Paydown 02/15/2023 65479JAD5 2,717.21  Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C 100.000 2,717.21 11.81 2,729.02 0.00
A3
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

Paydown 02/15/2023 65479JAD5 3,356.56  Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C 100.000 3,356.56 14.58 3,371.14 0.00
A3
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

Paydown 02/15/2023  89237VAB5 3,318.24  Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 2020-C 100.000 3,318.24 8.95 3,327.19 0.00
A3
0.44% Due 10/15/2024

Paydown 02/16/2023 362554AC1 0.00 GM Financial Securitized Term 2021-4 100.000 0.00 19.83 19.83 0.00
A3
0.68% Due 9/16/2026

Paydown 02/16/2023 362585AC5 0.00 GM Financial Securitized ART 2022-2 A3 100.000 0.00 116.25 116.25 0.00
3.1% Due 2/16/2027

Paydown 02/16/2023 380146AC4 0.00 GM Financial Auto Receivables 2022-1 100.000 0.00 31.50 31.50 0.00
A3
1.26% Due 11/16/2026

Paydown 02/21/2023  36265MAC9 0.00 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 2022-1 100.000 0.00 150.42 150.42 0.00
A3
1.9% Due 3/20/2025

Paydown 02/21/2023 36266FAC3 0.00 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 2022-2 100.000 0.00 171.00 171.00 0.00
A3
3.42% Due 6/20/2025

Paydown 02/21/2023  43815GAC3 0.00 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2021-4 100.000 0.00 33.00 33.00 0.00
A3
0.88% Due 1/21/2026

Paydown 02/21/2023  92348KAV5 0.00 Verizon Master Trust 2022-5 A1A 100.000 0.00 170.50 170.50 0.00
3.72% Due 7/20/2027

Paydown 02/27/2023  05601XAC3 0.00 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2022-1 A3 100.000 0.00 41.25 41.25 0.00

1.1% Due 3/25/2025
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Transaction Ledger
Account #691 As of February 28, 2023

Transaction Settlement . . o . Acq/Disp Interest .

e Date Quantity Security Description Yield Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

DISPOSITIONS

Paydown 02/27/2023  05602RAD3 0.00 BMW Vehicle Owner Trust 2022-A A3 100.000 0.00 133.75 133.75 0.00
3.21% Due 8/25/2026

Paydown 02/27/2023  09690AAC7 3,885.68 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2021-2 A3 100.000 3,885.68 10.95 3,896.63 0.00
0.33% Due 12/26/2024

Subtotal 22,102.45 22,102.45 2,196.20 24,298.65 0.00

Security 02/08/2023 316175603 4,418.74  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 4,418.74 0.00 4,418.74 0.00

Withdrawal MMKT Fund #657

Security 02/08/2023 316175603 18.88  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 18.88 0.00 18.88 0.00

Withdrawal MMKT Fund #657

Subtotal 4,437.62 4,437.62 0.00 4,437.62 0.00

TOTAL DISPOSITIONS 418,566.62 418,566.62 2,196.20 420,762.82 0.00

OTHER TRANSACTIONS

Interest 02/01/2023 880591EU2 1,000,000.00 Tennessee Valley Authority Note 0.000 14,375.00 0.00 14,375.00 0.00
2.875% Due 2/1/2027

Interest 02/05/2023  3135G05Q2 1,000,000.00 FNMA Note 0.000 4,375.00 0.00 4,375.00 0.00
0.875% Due 8/5/2030

Interest 02/12/2023 14913R3A3 110,000.00 Caterpillar Financial Service Note 0.000 1,980.00 0.00 1,980.00 0.00
3.6% Due 8/12/2027

Interest 02/12/2023 3137EAEPO 450,000.00 FHLMC Note 0.000 3,375.00 0.00 3,375.00 0.00
1.5% Due 2/12/2025

Interest 02/13/2023  06051GHY8 100,000.00 Bank of America Corp Callable Note 0.000 1,007.50 0.00 1,007.50 0.00
Cont 2/13/2025
2.015% Due 2/13/2026

Interest 02/15/2023 756109BGS8 100,000.00 Realty Income Corp Calllable Note Cont 0.000 1,975.00 0.00 1,975.00 0.00
5/15/2027
3.95% Due 8/15/2027

Interest 02/15/2023 9128284V9 1,950,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.000 28,031.25 0.00 28,031.25 0.00
2.875% Due 8/15/2028

Interest 02/15/2023 912828YB0 3,000,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.000 24,375.00 0.00 24,375.00 0.00

1.625% Due 8/15/2029
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Transaction Ledger
Account #691 As of February 28, 2023

Transaction Settlement . . o . Acq/Disp Interest .

e Date Quantity Security Description Yield Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

OTHER TRANSACTIONS

Interest 02/15/2023 912828794 2,200,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.000 16,500.00 0.00 16,500.00 0.00
1.5% Due 2/15/2030

Interest 02/15/2023 91282CBL4 2,200,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.000 12,375.00 0.00 12,375.00 0.00
1.125% Due 2/15/2031

Interest 02/15/2023 91282CCS8 2,300,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.000 14,375.00 0.00 14,375.00 0.00
1.25% Due 8/15/2031

Interest 02/15/2023 91282CD71 150,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.000 1,125.00 0.00 1,125.00 0.00
1.5% Due 2/15/2025

Interest 02/15/2023 91282CFE6 70,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.000 1,093.75 0.00 1,093.75 0.00
3.125% Due 8/15/2025

Interest 02/25/2023  3135G05X7 195,000.00 FNMA Note 0.000 365.63 0.00 365.63 0.00
0.375% Due 8/25/2025

Interest 02/28/2023 9128287C7 300,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.000 1,687.50 0.00 1,687.50 0.00
1.125% Due 2/28/2025

Interest 02/28/2023  91282CCW9 400,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.000 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00
0.75% Due 8/31/2026

Interest 02/28/2023 91282CFH9 70,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.000 1,093.75 0.00 1,093.75 0.00
3.125% Due 8/31/2027

Subtotal 15,595,000.00 129,609.38 0.00 129,609.38 0.00

Dividend 02/02/2023 316175603 63,703.16  Fidelity Institutional Government 0.000 80.19 0.00 80.19 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Dividend 02/02/2023 316175603 505,723.96  Fidelity Institutional Government 0.000 636.64 0.00 636.64 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Dividend 02/02/2023 316175603 22,380,760.22  Fidelity Institutional Government 0.000 28,174.13 0.00 28,174.13 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Subtotal 22,950,187.34 28,890.96 0.00 28,890.96 0.00

TOTAL OTHER TRANSACTIONS 38,545,187.34 158,500.34 0.00 158,500.34 0.00
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated

Account #691

Income Earned
As of February 28, 2023

Book Value: Begin

Prior Accrued

Accr. Of Discount

Securitv Descriotion ;;:g: g::g Book Value: Acq Inc. Received Amort. Of Premium Total Income
v P Units Book Value: Disp Ending Accrued Net Accret/Amort
Book Value: End Total Interest Income Earned
FIXED INCOME
023135BW5 Amazon.com Inc 05/10/2021 119,925.51 118.50 4.47 49.47
Note 05/12/2021 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.45% Due 05/12/2024 120,000.00 0.00 163.50 4.47
119,929.98 45.00 49.47
023135CF1 Amazon.com Inc Various 588,171.54 5,940.00 216.20 1,866.20
Callable Note Cont 3/13/2027 Various 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.3% Due 04/13/2027 600,000.00 0.00 7,590.00 216.20
588,387.74 1,650.00 1,866.20
02665WDL2 American Honda Finance 08/10/2021 175,832.58 134.17 0.00 148.75
Note 08/12/2021 0.00 0.00 26.25
1.2% Due 07/08/2025 175,000.00 0.00 309.17 (26.25)
175,806.33 175.00 148.75
037833CU2 Apple Inc 05/17/2019 175,265.13 1,108.33 0.00 399.66
Callable Note Cont 3/11/2024 05/21/2019 0.00 0.00 15.97
2.85% Due 05/11/2024 175,000.00 0.00 1,523.96 (15.97)
175,249.16 415.63 399.66
05593AAC3 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 02/07/2023 0.00 0.00 0.01 45.88
2023-1 A3 02/15/2023 19,999.52 0.00 0.00
5.16% Due 11/25/2025 20,000.00 0.00 45.87 0.01
19,999.53 45.87 45.88
05601XAC3 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 01/11/2022 44,996.47 8.25 0.23 41.48
2022-1 A3 01/19/2022 0.00 41.25 0.00
1.1% Due 03/25/2025 45,000.00 0.00 8.25 0.23
44,996.70 41.25 41.48
05602RAD3 BMW Vehicle Owner Trust 05/10/2022 49,997.99 26.75 0.07 133.82
2022-A A3 05/18/2022 0.00 133.75 0.00
3.21% Due 08/25/2026 50,000.00 0.00 26.75 0.07
49,998.06 133.75 133.82
06051GHF9 Bank of America Corp 03/28/2019 125,470.46 1,799.65 0.00 336.69
Callable Note 1X 3/5/2023 03/29/2019 0.00 0.00 33.10
3.55% Due 03/05/2024 125,000.00 0.00 2,169.44 (33.10)
125,437.36 369.79 336.69
06051GHL6 Bank of America Corp 10/30/2019 508,149.44 429.33 0.00 1,185.86
Callable Note Cont 7/23/2023 10/31/2019 0.00 0.00 424.14
3.864% Due 07/23/2024 500,000.00 0.00 2,039.33 (424.14)
507,725.30 1,610.00 1,185.86
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Income Earned
Account #691 As of February 28, 2023

Book Value: Begin Prior Accrued Accr. Of Discount
Trade Date . .
Security Description Settle Date BookValue: A_cq In.c. Received AmOrt: OF Premium Total Income
Units Book Value: Disp Ending Accrued Net Accret/Amort
Book Value: End Total Interest Income Earned
06051GHY8 Bank of America Corp 03/04/2021 102,051.31 940.33 0.00 116.08
Callable Note Cont 2/13/2025 03/08/2021 0.00 1,007.50 51.84
2.015% Due 02/13/2026 100,000.00 0.00 100.75 (51.84)
101,999.47 167.92 116.08
06368FAC3 Bank of Montreal Various 174,774.26 826.39 4.78 187.07
Note 09/15/2021 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.25% Due 09/15/2026 175,000.00 0.00 1,008.68 4.78
174,779.04 182.29 187.07
084664CZ2 Berkshire Hathaway 03/07/2022 134,978.89 1,173.00 0.39 259.14
Callable Note Cont 2/15/2027 03/15/2022 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.3% Due 03/15/2027 135,000.00 0.00 1,431.75 0.39
134,979.28 258.75 259.14
084670BR8 Berkshire Hathaway 12/17/2018 174,874.33 1,818.06 83.78 484.82
Callable Note Cont 1/15/2023 12/19/2018 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.75% Due 03/15/2023 175,000.00 0.00 2,219.10 83.78
174,958.11 401.04 484.82
09690AAC7 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 09/08/2021 39,829.70 2.19 0.29 11.03
2021-2 A3 09/15/2021 0.00 10.95 0.00
0.33% Due 12/26/2024 35,945.64 3,885.68 1.98 0.29
35,944.31 10.74 11.03
14913R2V8 Caterpillar Financial Service 05/10/2022 64,937.33 478.83 2.11 186.28
Note 05/13/2022 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.4% Due 05/13/2025 65,000.00 0.00 663.00 2.11
64,939.44 184.17 186.28
14913R3A3 Caterpillar Financial Service 08/22/2022 109,040.73 1,859.00 16.25 346.25
Note 08/24/2022 0.00 1,980.00 0.00
3.6% Due 08/12/2027 110,000.00 0.00 209.00 16.25
109,056.98 330.00 346.25
24422EWK1 John Deere Capital Corp 10/26/2022 483,697.69 8,242.36 270.58 1,999.75
Note 10/28/2022 0.00 0.00 0.00
4.15% Due 09/15/2027 500,000.00 0.00 9,971.53 270.58
483,968.27 1,729.17 1,999.75
3130A0F70 FHLB Various 326,589.15 1,614.85 0.00 770.52
Note Various 0.00 0.00 143.53
3.375% Due 12/08/2023 325,000.00 0.00 2,528.90 (143.53)
326,445.62 914.05 770.52
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Income Earned
Account #691 As of February 28, 2023

Book Value: Begin Prior Accrued Accr. Of Discount
Trade Date . .
Security Description Settle Date BookValue: A_cq In.c. Received AmOrt: OF Premium Total Income
Units Book Value: Disp Ending Accrued Net Accret/Amort
Book Value: End Total Interest Income Earned
3130A2UW4 FHLB Various 407,288.00 4,408.33 0.00 612.47
Note Various 0.00 0.00 345.87
2.875% Due 09/13/2024 400,000.00 0.00 5,366.67 (345.87)
406,942.13 958.34 612.47
3130A3VD3 FHLB 08/15/2017 751,370.94 2,734.38 0.00 1,616.49
Note 08/16/2017 0.00 0.00 24.13
2.625% Due 06/11/2027 750,000.00 0.00 4,375.00 (24.13)
751,346.81 1,640.62 1,616.49
3130ACKB9 FHLB 11/20/2017 997,660.23 10,281.25 38.95 2,226.45
Note 11/21/2017 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.625% Due 09/10/2027 1,000,000.00 0.00 12,468.75 38.95
997,699.18 2,187.50 2,226.45
3130AEB25 FHLB Various 2,236,562.98 10,562.50 192.45 6,286.20
Note Various 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.25% Due 06/09/2028 2,250,000.00 0.00 16,656.25 192.45
2,236,755.43 6,093.75 6,286.20
3130ARJV4 FHLB 03/28/2022 995,470.67 10,618.06 38.12 2,329.78
Note 03/29/2022 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.75% Due 03/12/2032 1,000,000.00 0.00 12,909.72 38.12
995,508.79 2,291.66 2,329.78
3130AS2U2 FHLB 07/28/2022 771,837.75 3,645.83 0.00 2,008.61
Note 07/29/2022 0.00 0.00 178.89
3.5% Due 06/11/2032 750,000.00 0.00 5,833.33 (178.89)
771,658.86 2,187.50 2,008.61
3130ATUCY9 FHLB 02/08/2023 0.00 0.00 0.00 520.92
Note 02/09/2023 201,508.00 (2,400.00) 29.08
4.5% Due 12/12/2025 200,000.00 0.00 2,950.00 (29.08)
201,478.92 550.00 520.92
313381FD2 FHLB 05/17/2018 1,205,865.34 4,427.08 697.00 3,301.17
Note 05/18/2018 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.5% Due 12/10/2027 1,250,000.00 0.00 7,031.25 697.00
1,206,562.34 2,604.17 3,301.17
3133EKWV4 FFCB 08/13/2019 150,433.40 38.54 0.00 208.82
Note 08/14/2019 0.00 0.00 22.43
1.85% Due 07/26/2024 150,000.00 0.00 269.79 (22.43)
150,410.97 231.25 208.82
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Income Earned
Account #691 As of February 28, 2023

Book Value: Begin Prior Accrued Accr. Of Discount
Trade Date . .
Security Description Settle Date BookValue: A_cq In.c. Received AmOrt: OF Premium Total Income
Units Book Value: Disp Ending Accrued Net Accret/Amort
Book Value: End Total Interest Income Earned
3135G03U5 FNMA 04/22/2020 134,876.35 232.03 4.27 74.58
Note 04/24/2020 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.625% Due 04/22/2025 135,000.00 0.00 302.34 4.27
134,880.62 70.31 74.58
3135G04Z3 FNMA 06/17/2020 259,744.18 158.89 8.26 116.59
Note 06/19/2020 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.5% Due 06/17/2025 260,000.00 0.00 267.22 8.26
259,752.44 108.33 116.59
3135G05Q2 FNMA Various 992,274.35 4,277.78 78.90 808.06
Note Various 0.00 4,375.00 0.00
0.875% Due 08/05/2030 1,000,000.00 0.00 631.94 78.90
992,353.25 729.16 808.06
3135G05X7 FNMA 08/25/2020 194,531.69 316.88 14.01 74.95
Note 08/27/2020 0.00 365.63 0.00
0.375% Due 08/25/2025 195,000.00 0.00 12.19 14.01
194,545.70 60.94 74.95
3135G05Y5 FNMA 11/16/2020 996,866.81 2,354.17 51.31 676.31
Note 11/17/2020 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.75% Due 10/08/2027 1,000,000.00 0.00 2,979.17 51.31
996,918.12 625.00 676.31
3135G06G3 FNMA 11/09/2020 134,731.94 157.50 7.43 63.68
Note 11/12/2020 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.5% Due 11/07/2025 135,000.00 0.00 213.75 7.43
134,739.37 56.25 63.68
3135GOW66 FNMA Various 449,165.63 2,153.13 37.57 646.94
Note Various 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.625% Due 10/15/2024 450,000.00 0.00 2,762.50 37.57
449,203.20 609.37 646.94
3135G0X24 FNMA Various 302,455.44 325.00 5.63 308.87
Note Various 0.00 0.00 103.01
1.625% Due 01/07/2025 300,000.00 0.00 731.25 (97.38)
302,358.06 406.25 308.87
3137EAEPO FHLMC Various 451,187.32 3,168.76 4.08 517.70
Note Various 0.00 3,375.00 48.88
1.5% Due 02/12/2025 450,000.00 0.00 356.26 (44.80)
451,142.52 562.50 517.70
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Income Earned
Account #691 As of February 28, 2023
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Security Description Settle Date BookValue: A_cq In.c. Received AmOrt: OF Premium Total Income
Units Book Value: Disp Ending Accrued Net Accret/Amort
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3137EAEQS8 FHLMC 04/28/2020 249,978.63 263.02 7.67 85.80
Note 04/29/2020 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.375% Due 04/20/2023 250,000.00 0.00 341.15 7.67
249,986.30 78.13 85.80
362554AC1 GM Financial Securitized Term 10/13/2021 34,999.45 9.92 0.02 19.85
2021-4 A3 10/21/2021 0.00 19.83 0.00
0.68% Due 09/16/2026 35,000.00 0.00 9.92 0.02
34,999.47 19.83 19.85
362585AC5 GM Financial Securitized ART 04/05/2022 44,992.81 58.13 0.21 116.46
2022-2 A3 04/13/2022 0.00 116.25 0.00
3.1% Due 02/16/2027 45,000.00 0.00 58.13 0.21
44,993.02 116.25 116.46
36265MAC9 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 02/15/2022 94,999.54 55.15 0.03 150.45
2022-1 A3 02/23/2022 0.00 150.42 0.00
1.9% Due 03/20/2025 95,000.00 0.00 55.15 0.03
94,999.57 150.42 150.45
36266FAC3 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 05/03/2022 59,995.82 62.70 0.22 171.22
2022-2 A3 05/11/2022 0.00 171.00 0.00
3.42% Due 06/20/2025 60,000.00 0.00 62.70 0.22
59,996.04 171.00 171.22
380146AC4 GM Financial Auto Receivables 01/11/2022 29,998.20 15.75 0.06 31.56
2022-1 A3 01/19/2022 0.00 31.50 0.00
1.26% Due 11/16/2026 30,000.00 0.00 15.75 0.06
29,998.26 31.50 31.56
43815BAC4 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 02/15/2022 74,992.01 62.67 0.27 117.77
2022-1 A3 02/23/2022 0.00 117.50 0.00
1.88% Due 05/15/2026 75,000.00 0.00 62.67 0.27
74,992.28 117.50 117.77
43815GAC3 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 11/16/2021 44,993.99 11.00 0.22 33.22
2021-4 A3 11/24/2021 0.00 33.00 0.00
0.88% Due 01/21/2026 45,000.00 0.00 11.00 0.22
44,994.21 33.00 33.22
43815JAC7 Honda Auto Receivables Owner 02/16/2023 0.00 0.00 0.03 39.23
2023-1 A3 02/24/2023 39,992.57 0.00 0.00
5.04% Due 04/21/2027 40,000.00 0.00 39.20 0.03
39,992.60 39.20 39.23
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448977AD0 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 03/09/2022 59,998.32 59.20 0.05 111.05
2022-A A3 03/16/2022 0.00 111.00 0.00
2.22% Due 10/15/2026 60,000.00 0.00 59.20 0.05
59,998.37 111.00 111.05
44933LAC7 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 04/20/2021 43,818.28 7.40 0.24 13.63
2021-A A3 04/28/2021 0.00 13.88 0.00
0.38% Due 09/15/2025 40,887.27 2,932.95 6.91 0.24
40,885.57 13.39 13.63
44934KAC8 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 07/20/2021 124,985.74 21.11 0.67 40.25
2021-B A3 07/28/2021 0.00 39.58 0.00
0.38% Due 01/15/2026 125,000.00 0.00 21.11 0.67
124,986.41 39.58 40.25
44935FAD6 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 11/09/2021 34,995.17 11.51 0.19 21.77
2021-CA3 11/17/2021 0.00 21.58 0.00
0.74% Due 05/15/2026 35,000.00 0.00 11.51 0.19
34,995.36 21.58 21.77
4581X0ODN5 Inter-American Dev Bank 01/13/2021 135,320.09 37.50 0.00 60.30
Note 01/15/2021 0.00 0.00 10.01
0.625% Due 07/15/2025 135,000.00 0.00 107.81 (10.01)
135,310.08 70.31 60.30
4581X0DV7 Inter-American Dev Bank 04/13/2021 309,087.16 761.01 21.77 247.81
Note 04/20/2021 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.875% Due 04/20/2026 310,000.00 0.00 987.05 21.77
309,108.93 226.04 247.81
4581X0DzZ8 Inter-American Dev Bank 09/15/2021 224,908.85 400.00 4.25 98.00
Note 09/23/2021 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.5% Due 09/23/2024 225,000.00 0.00 493.75 4.25
224,913.10 93.75 98.00
459058JB0 Intl. Bank Recon & Development 04/15/2020 169,707.80 292.19 10.09 98.63
Note 04/22/2020 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.625% Due 04/22/2025 170,000.00 0.00 380.73 10.09
169,717.89 88.54 98.63
459058JL8 Intl. Bank Recon & Development 01/26/2021 175,064.59 226.04 0.00 71.11
Note 01/28/2021 0.00 0.00 1.81
0.5% Due 10/28/2025 175,000.00 0.00 298.96 (1.81)
175,062.78 72.92 71.11
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46625HJX9 JP Morgan Chase 09/11/2019 508,031.36 3,927.08 0.00 1,028.88
Note 09/13/2019 0.00 0.00 481.54
3.625% Due 05/13/2024 500,000.00 0.00 5,437.50 (481.54)
507,549.82 1,510.42 1,028.88
46647PAUO JP Morgan Chase & Co 09/12/2019 177,809.09 147.66 0.00 407.53
Callable Note 1X 7/23/2023 09/16/2019 0.00 0.00 146.20
3.797% Due 07/23/2024 175,000.00 0.00 701.39 (146.20)
177,662.89 553.73 407.53
47787JAC2 John Deere Owner Trust 03/10/2022 59,990.07 61.87 0.29 116.29
2022-A A3 03/16/2022 0.00 116.00 0.00
2.32% Due 09/16/2026 60,000.00 0.00 61.87 0.29
59,990.36 116.00 116.29
47788UAC6 John Deere Owner Trust 03/02/2021 56,788.33 9.09 0.61 16.96
2021-A A3 03/10/2021 0.00 17.04 0.00
0.36% Due 09/15/2025 52,497.67 4,295.82 8.40 0.61
52,493.12 16.35 16.96
47789QAC4 John Deere Owner Trust 07/13/2021 59,996.90 13.87 0.11 26.11
2021-B A3 07/21/2021 0.00 26.00 0.00
0.52% Due 03/16/2026 60,000.00 0.00 13.87 0.11
59,997.01 26.00 26.11
47800AAC4 John Deere Owner Trust 07/12/2022 59,995.13 99.73 0.12 187.12
2022-B A3 07/20/2022 0.00 187.00 0.00
3.74% Due 02/16/2027 60,000.00 0.00 99.73 0.12
59,995.25 187.00 187.12
58768PAC8 Mercedes-Benz Auto Receivables 11/15/2022 139,973.86 324.18 0.61 608.44
2022-1 A3 11/22/2022 0.00 607.83 0.00
5.21% Due 08/16/2027 140,000.00 0.00 324.18 0.61
139,974.47 607.83 608.44
58769KAD6 Mercedes-Benz Auto Lease Trust 06/22/2021 74,997.88 13.33 0.21 24.93
2021-B A3 06/29/2021 0.00 25.00 0.00
0.4% Due 11/15/2024 73,404.01 1,595.99 13.05 0.21
73,402.10 24.72 24.93
58933YAF2 Merck & Co 10/26/2018 92,847.59 528.03 40.26 257.26
Note 10/30/2018 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.8% Due 05/18/2023 93,000.00 0.00 745.03 40.26
92,887.85 217.00 257.26
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61747YEA9 Morgan Stanley Various 688,949.49 923.65 36.61 488.88
Callable Note Cont 5/30/2024 Various 0.00 0.00 1.96
0.79% Due 05/30/2025 690,000.00 0.00 1,377.88 34.65
688,984.14 454.23 488.88
65479JAD5 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 10/16/2019 16,405.91 14.08 0.11 21.28
2019-C A3 10/23/2019 0.00 26.39 0.00
1.93% Due 07/15/2024 10,332.41 6,073.77 8.86 0.11
10,332.25 21.17 21.28
665859AW4 Northern Trust Company Various 496,165.00 4,500.00 68.88 1,735.54
Callable Note Cont 4/10/2027 Various 0.00 0.00 0.00
4% Due 05/10/2027 500,000.00 0.00 6,166.66 68.88
496,233.88 1,666.66 1,735.54
69353RFL7 PNC Bank 06/05/2018 249,980.18 1,288.19 4.37 733.54
Callable Note Cont 5/9/2023 06/08/2018 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5% Due 06/08/2023 250,000.00 0.00 2,017.36 4.37
249,984.55 729.17 733.54
756109BG8 Realty Income Corp 01/24/2023 97,608.66 1,821.39 40.44 369.61
Calllable Note Cont 5/15/2027 01/26/2023 0.00 1,975.00 0.00
3.95% Due 08/15/2027 100,000.00 0.00 175.56 40.44
97,649.10 329.17 369.61
78013XZU5 Royal Bank of Canada 09/10/2019 175,658.20 185.94 0.00 337.16
Note 09/12/2019 0.00 0.00 34.71
2.55% Due 07/16/2024 175,000.00 0.00 557.81 (34.71)
175,623.49 371.87 337.16
79466LAGY Salesforce.com Inc 06/29/2021 29,992.62 8.33 0.39 16.02
Callable Note Cont 7/15/2022 07/12/2021 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.625% Due 07/15/2024 30,000.00 0.00 23.96 0.39
29,993.01 15.63 16.02
808513BN4 Charles Schwab Corp 03/16/2021 64,987.81 180.10 0.83 41.46
Callable Note Cont 2/18/2024 03/18/2021 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.75% Due 03/18/2024 65,000.00 0.00 220.73 0.83
64,988.64 40.63 41.46
808513BR5 Charles Schwab Corp 05/12/2021 399,136.85 996.67 20.19 403.52
Callable Note Cont 4/13/2026 05/14/2021 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.15% Due 05/13/2026 400,000.00 0.00 1,380.00 20.19
399,157.04 383.33 403.52
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808513BY0 Charles Schwab Corp Various 98,943.40 1,007.22 19.84 224.01
Callable Note Cont 2/3/2027 Various 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.45% Due 03/03/2027 100,000.00 0.00 1,211.39 19.84
98,963.24 204.17 224.01
87612EBM7 Target Corp 01/19/2022 79,891.92 69.33 2.09 132.09
Callable Note Cont 12/15/2026 01/24/2022 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.95% Due 01/15/2027 80,000.00 0.00 199.33 2.09
79,894.01 130.00 132.09
880591EU2 Tennessee Valley Authority 11/06/2018 978,507.56 14,375.00 411.90 2,807.73
Note 11/07/2018 0.00 14,375.00 0.00
2.875% Due 02/01/2027 1,000,000.00 0.00 2,395.83 411.90
978,919.46 2,395.83 2,807.73
89114QCB2 Toronto Dominion Bank 03/26/2019 175,530.45 2,211.81 0.00 437.18
Note 03/28/2019 0.00 0.00 36.77
3.25% Due 03/11/2024 175,000.00 0.00 2,685.76 (36.77)
175,493.68 473.95 437.18
89114TZN5 Toronto-Dominion Bank 01/25/2022 496,933.08 514.58 59.59 872.09
Note 01/27/2022 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.95% Due 01/12/2027 500,000.00 0.00 1,327.08 59.59
496,992.67 812.50 872.09
89236TJK2 Toyota Motor Credit Corp 06/15/2021 499,851.44 671.88 3.38 472.13
Note 06/18/2021 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.125% Due 06/18/2026 500,000.00 0.00 1,140.63 3.38
499,854.82 468.75 472.13
89237VABS Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 07/21/2020 24,421.45 4,78 0.13 8.43
2020-C A3 07/27/2020 0.00 8.95 0.00
0.44% Due 10/15/2024 21,103.97 3,318.24 4.13 0.13
21,103.34 8.30 8.43
9128283J)7 US Treasury 12/12/2019 201,268.72 735.58 0.00 273.74
Note 12/13/2019 0.00 0.00 53.18
2.125% Due 11/30/2024 200,000.00 0.00 1,062.50 (53.18)
201,215.54 326.92 273.74
9128284V9 US Treasury 01/29/2019 1,963,656.25 25,898.44 0.00 4,111.86
Note 01/30/2019 0.00 28,031.25 189.11
2.875% Due 08/15/2028 1,950,000.00 0.00 2,168.16 (189.11)
1,963,467.14 4,300.97 4,111.86

Chandler Asset Management - CONFIDENTIAL Page 28 Execution Time: 3/2/2023 1:11:51 PM



California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Income Earned
Account #691 As of February 28, 2023

Book Value: Begin Prior Accrued Accr. Of Discount
Trade Date . .
Security Description Settle Date BookValue: A_cq In.c. Received AmOrt: OF Premium Total Income
Units Book Value: Disp Ending Accrued Net Accret/Amort
Book Value: End Total Interest Income Earned
912828YB0 US Treasury Various 2,963,494.28 22,520.38 428.23 4,168.21
Note Various 0.00 24,375.00 0.00
1.625% Due 08/15/2029 3,000,000.00 0.00 1,885.36 428.23
2,963,922.51 3,739.98 4,168.21
912828YH7 US Treasury Various 473,740.90 2,427.20 58.08 606.16
Note Various 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.5% Due 09/30/2024 475,000.00 0.00 2,975.28 58.08
473,798.98 548.08 606.16
912828778 US Treasury Various 340,396.95 14.51 184.17 590.24
Note Various 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.5% Due 01/31/2027 350,000.00 0.00 420.58 184.17
340,581.12 406.07 590.24
912828794 US Treasury Various 2,253,916.41 15,244.56 0.00 1,944.51
Note Various 0.00 16,500.00 587.18
1.5% Due 02/15/2030 2,200,000.00 0.00 1,276.25 (587.18)
2,253,329.23 2,531.69 1,944.51
9128287C7 US Treasury 03/24/2020 303,723.78 1,435.77 0.00 123.35
Note 03/25/2020 0.00 1,687.50 137.55
1.125% Due 02/28/2025 300,000.00 0.00 9.17 (137.55)
303,586.23 260.90 123.35
9128287L7 US Treasury Various 299,889.01 289.02 5.38 90.81
Note Various 0.00 0.00 1.59
0.375% Due 04/30/2025 300,000.00 0.00 376.04 3.79
299,892.80 87.02 90.81
9128282Q6 US Treasury Various 1,141,762.40 1,548.69 86.71 642.65
Note Various 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.625% Due 05/15/2030 1,150,000.00 0.00 2,104.63 86.71
1,141,849.11 555.94 642.65
91282CAM3 US Treasury 10/16/2020 149,722.64 127.75 7.99 36.83
Note 10/19/2020 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.25% Due 09/30/2025 150,000.00 0.00 156.59 7.99
149,730.63 28.84 36.83
91282CAV3 US Treasury 01/21/2021 712,235.38 1,366.89 125.67 616.34
Note 01/22/2021 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.875% Due 11/15/2030 725,000.00 0.00 1,857.56 125.67
712,361.05 490.67 616.34
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91282CBC4 US Treasury 12/29/2020 124,994.31 41.44 0.15 36.40
Note 12/31/2020 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.375% Due 12/31/2025 125,000.00 0.00 77.69 0.15
124,994.46 36.25 36.40
91282CBH3 US Treasury 02/23/2021 298,205.51 3.11 45.89 132.90
Note 02/24/2021 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.375% Due 01/31/2026 300,000.00 0.00 90.12 45.89
298,251.40 87.01 132.90
91282CBL4 US Treasury Various 2,134,573.30 11,433.43 623.97 2,522.72
Note Various 0.00 12,375.00 0.00
1.125% Due 02/15/2031 2,200,000.00 0.00 957.18 623.97
2,135,197.27 1,898.75 2,522.72
91282CBT7 US Treasury Various 449,032.90 1,149.72 23.47 283.09
Note Various 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.75% Due 03/31/2026 450,000.00 0.00 1,409.34 23.47
449,056.37 259.62 283.09
91282CCF6 US Treasury 06/18/2021 198,990.30 259.62 23.27 138.65
Note 06/21/2021 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.75% Due 05/31/2026 200,000.00 0.00 375.00 23.27
199,013.57 115.38 138.65
91282CCS8 US Treasury Various 2,278,400.83 13,281.26 194.01 2,399.64
Note Various 0.00 14,375.00 0.00
1.25% Due 08/15/2031 2,300,000.00 0.00 1,111.89 194.01
2,278,594.84 2,205.63 2,399.64
91282CCW9 US Treasury Various 397,509.22 1,276.24 53.36 285.28
Note Various 0.00 1,500.00 0.00
0.75% Due 08/31/2026 400,000.00 0.00 8.16 53.36
397,562.58 231.92 285.28
91282CDG3 US Treasury Various 497,692.20 1,445.10 47.24 482.32
Note Various 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.125% Due 10/31/2026 500,000.00 0.00 1,880.18 47.24
497,739.44 435.08 482.32
91282CDJ7 US Treasury Various 1,213,012.78 3,703.38 322.73 1,652.15
Note Various 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.375% Due 11/15/2031 1,250,000.00 0.00 5,032.80 322.73
1,213,335.51 1,329.42 1,652.15

Chandler Asset Management - CONFIDENTIAL Page 30 Execution Time: 3/2/2023 1:11:51 PM



California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Income Earned
Account #691 As of February 28, 2023

Book Value: Begin Prior Accrued Accr. Of Discount
Trade Date . .
Security Description Settle Date BookValue: A_cq In.c. Received AmOrt: OF Premium Total Income
Units Book Value: Disp Ending Accrued Net Accret/Amort
Book Value: End Total Interest Income Earned
91282CDZ1 US Treasury 05/06/2022 145,871.77 1,039.40 155.16 327.78
Note 05/09/2022 0.00 1,125.00 0.00
1.5% Due 02/15/2025 150,000.00 0.00 87.02 155.16
146,026.93 172.62 327.78
91282CED9 US Treasury 03/15/2022 74,611.18 503.97 14.09 115.61
Note 03/16/2022 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.75% Due 03/15/2025 75,000.00 0.00 605.49 14.09
74,625.27 101.52 115.61
91282CEF4 US Treasury 09/27/2022 233,533.83 2,129.12 303.52 784.29
Note 09/28/2022 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.5% Due 03/31/2027 250,000.00 0.00 2,609.89 303.52
233,837.35 480.77 784.29
91282CEN7 US Treasury Various 409,842.71 2,967.26 183.61 1,076.99
Note Various 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.75% Due 04/30/2027 420,000.00 0.00 3,860.64 183.61
410,026.32 893.38 1,076.99
91282CEP2 US Treasury Various 1,401,113.29 8,982.39 403.66 3,628.11
Note Various 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.875% Due 05/15/2032 1,450,000.00 0.00 12,206.84 403.66
1,401,516.95 3,224.45 3,628.11
91282CEW7 US Treasury 08/03/2022 177,212.24 502.76 0.00 401.44
Note 08/04/2022 0.00 0.00 38.48
3.25% Due 06/30/2027 175,000.00 0.00 942.68 (38.48)
177,173.76 439.92 401.44
91282CFE6 US Treasury 09/08/2022 69,352.22 1,010.53 19.58 187.40
Note 09/09/2022 0.00 1,093.75 0.00
3.125% Due 08/15/2025 70,000.00 0.00 84.60 19.58
69,371.80 167.82 187.40
91282CFH9 US Treasury 09/08/2022 69,297.99 930.59 11.76 180.86
Note 09/09/2022 0.00 1,093.75 0.00
3.125% Due 08/31/2027 70,000.00 0.00 5.94 11.76
69,309.75 169.10 180.86
91282CFM8 US Treasury 10/28/2022 199,407.38 2,810.44 9.75 644.36
Note 10/31/2022 0.00 0.00 0.00
4.125% Due 09/30/2027 200,000.00 0.00 3,445.05 9.75
199,417.13 634.61 644.36
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91282CFUO US Treasury Various 506,995.58 5,298.69 0.00 1,482.28
Note Various 0.00 0.00 113.03
4.125% Due 10/31/2027 500,000.00 0.00 6,894.00 (113.03)
506,882.55 1,595.31 1,482.28
91282CFV8 US Treasury Various 786,981.26 6,666.09 0.00 2,117.10
Note Various 126,630.86 (1,495.60) 290.10
4.125% Due 11/15/2032 875,000.00 0.00 10,568.89 (290.10)
913,322.02 2,407.20 2,117.10
91282CGCY US Treasury 01/26/2023 177,004.18 599.45 0.00 493.23
Note 01/27/2023 0.00 0.00 31.28
3.875% Due 12/31/2027 175,000.00 0.00 1,123.96 (31.28)
176,972.90 524.51 493.23
91324PEC2 United Health Group Inc Various 40,086.23 97.11 0.00 36.32
Callable Note Cont 4/15/2026 Various 0.00 0.00 2.01
1.15% Due 05/15/2026 40,000.00 0.00 135.44 (2.01)
40,084.22 38.33 36.32
92348KAVS5 Verizon Master Trust 08/02/2022 54,998.00 62.52 0.06 170.56
2022-5 A1A 08/11/2022 0.00 170.50 0.00
3.72% Due 07/20/2027 55,000.00 0.00 62.52 0.06
54,998.06 170.50 170.56
927804GH1 Virginia Electric Power Corp Various 100,171.61 791.67 1.93 309.42
Callable Note Cont. 4/15/2027 05/31/2022 0.00 0.00 5.01
3.75% Due 05/15/2027 100,000.00 0.00 1,104.17 (3.08)
100,168.53 312.50 309.42
931142ERO Wal-Mart Stores 09/08/2021 114,842.41 449.46 3.33 103.96
Callable Note Cont 08/17/2026 09/17/2021 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.05% Due 09/17/2026 115,000.00 0.00 550.09 3.33
114,845.74 100.63 103.96
45,504,676.16 261,675.73 5,870.86
388,130.95 127,909.98 3,608.64
22,102.45 208,970.73 2,262.22
Total Fixed Income 46,112,170.97 45,872,966.88 75,204.98 77,467.20 77,467.20
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Income Earned

Account #691 As of February 28, 2023

Book Value: Begin Prior Accrued Accr. Of Discount

Trade Date

Securitv Descriotion T T— Book Value: Acq Inc. Received Amort. Of Premium Total Income
v P Units Book Value: Disp Ending Accrued Net Accret/Amort
Book Value: End Total Interest Income Earned
CASH & EQUIVALENT
316175603 Fidelity Institutional Various 11,460,718.67 0.00 0.00 28,890.96
Government MMKT Fund #657 Various 182,798.99 28,890.96 0.00
11,247,053.49 396,464.17 0.00 0.00
11,247,053.49 28,890.96 28,890.96
11,460,718.67 0.00 0.00
182,798.99 28,890.96 0.00
396,464.17 0.00 0.00
Total Cash & Equivalent 11,247,053.49 11,247,053.49 28,890.96 28,890.96 28,890.96
LOCAL AGENCY INVESTMENT FUND
90LAIFS00 Local Agency Investment Fund Various 4,019,956.93 11,578.58 0.00 7,756.86
State Pool Various 0.00 0.00 0.00
4,019,956.93 0.00 19,335.44 0.00
4,019,956.93 7,756.86 7,756.86
4,019,956.93 11,578.58 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 19,335.44 0.00
Total Local Agency Investment Fund 4,019,956.93 4,019,956.93 7,756.86 7,756.86 7,756.86
60,985,351.76 273,254.31 5,870.86
570,929.94 156,800.94 3,608.64
418,566.62 228,306.17 2,262.22
TOTAL PORTFOLIO 61,379,181.39 61,139,977.30 111,852.80 114,115.02 114,115.02
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Cash Flow Report
Account #691 As of February 28, 2023

Payment Date Transaction Type CUSIP Quantity  Security Description Principal Amount Income Total Amount

03/03/2023 Interest 808513BY0 100,000.00 Charles Schwab Corp Callable Note Cont 2/3/2027 0.00 1,225.00 1,225.00
2.45% Due 3/3/2027

03/05/2023 Interest 06051GHF9 125,000.00 Bank of America Corp Callable Note 1X 3/5/2023 0.00 2,218.75 2,218.75
3.55% Due 3/5/2024

03/10/2023 Interest 3130ACKB9 1,000,000.00 FHLB Note 0.00 13,125.00 13,125.00
2.625% Due 9/10/2027

03/11/2023 Interest 89114QCB2 175,000.00 Toronto Dominion Bank Note 0.00 2,843.75 2,843.75
3.25% Due 3/11/2024

03/12/2023 Interest 3130ARIV4 1,000,000.00  FHLB Note 0.00 13,750.00 13,750.00
2.75% Due 3/12/2032

03/13/2023 Interest 3130A2UW4 400,000.00  FHLB Note 0.00 5,750.00 5,750.00
2.875% Due 9/13/2024

03/15/2023 Interest 06368FAC3 175,000.00 Bank of Montreal Note 0.00 1,093.75 1,093.75
1.25% Due 9/15/2026

03/15/2023 Interest 084664CZ2 135,000.00 Berkshire Hathaway Callable Note Cont 2/15/2027 0.00 1,552.50 1,552.50
2.3% Due 3/15/2027

03/15/2023 Interest 24422EWK1 500,000.00 John Deere Capital Corp Note 0.00 10,778.47 10,778.47
4.15% Due 9/15/2027

03/15/2023 Interest 91282CED9S 75,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 656.25 656.25
1.75% Due 3/15/2025

03/15/2023 Maturity 084670BR8 175,000.00  Berkshire Hathaway Callable Note Cont 1/15/2023 175,000.00 2,406.25 177,406.25
2.75% Due 3/15/2023

03/15/2023 Paydown 58769KAD6 73,404.01 Mercedes-Benz Auto Lease Trust 2021-B A3 6,670.03 24.47 6,694.50
0.4% Due 11/15/2024

03/15/2023 Paydown 47788UAC6 11,249.51  John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3 560.75 3.37 564.12
0.36% Due 9/15/2025

03/15/2023 Paydown 43815BAC4 75,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2022-1 A3 0.00 117.50 117.50
1.88% Due 5/15/2026

03/15/2023 Paydown 44934KAC8 125,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-B A3 6,573.52 39.58 6,613.10
0.38% Due 1/15/2026

03/15/2023 Paydown 58768PAC8 140,000.00 Mercedes-Benz Auto Receivables 2022-1 A3 0.00 607.83 607.83
5.21% Due 8/16/2027

03/15/2023 Paydown 89237VAB5 21,103.97 Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 2020-C A3 1,051.53 7.74 1,059.27
0.44% Due 10/15/2024
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Cash Flow Report
Account #691 As of February 28, 2023

Payment Date Transaction Type CUSIP Quantity  Security Description Principal Amount Income Total Amount

03/15/2023 Paydown 47800AAC4 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2022-B A3 0.00 187.00 187.00
3.74% Due 2/16/2027

03/15/2023 Paydown 448977AD0 60,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2022-A A3 0.00 111.00 111.00
2.22% Due 10/15/2026

03/15/2023 Paydown 44935FAD6 35,000.00  Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-C A3 0.00 21.58 21.58
0.74% Due 5/15/2026

03/15/2023 Paydown 47787JAC2 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2022-A A3 0.00 116.00 116.00
2.32% Due 9/16/2026

03/15/2023 Paydown 44933LAC7 40,887.27  Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-A A3 2,719.62 12.95 2,732.57
0.38% Due 9/15/2025

03/15/2023 Paydown 47788UAC6 41,248.16  John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3 2,056.05 12.37 2,068.42
0.36% Due 9/15/2025

03/15/2023 Paydown 47789QAC4 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2021-B A3 0.00 26.00 26.00
0.52% Due 3/16/2026

03/15/2023 Paydown 65479JAD5 5,710.02  Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 329.88 9.18 339.06
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

03/15/2023 Paydown 65479JAD5 4,622.39  Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 267.05 7.43 274.48
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

03/16/2023 Paydown 362585AC5 45,000.00 GM Financial Securitized ART 2022-2 A3 0.00 116.25 116.25
3.1% Due 2/16/2027

03/16/2023 Paydown 362554AC1 35,000.00 GM Financial Securitized Term 2021-4 A3 0.00 19.83 19.83
0.68% Due 9/16/2026

03/16/2023 Paydown 380146AC4 30,000.00 GM Financial Auto Receivables 2022-1 A3 0.00 31.50 31.50
1.26% Due 11/16/2026

03/17/2023 Interest 931142ERO 80,000.00  Wal-Mart Stores Callable Note Cont 08/17/2026 0.00 420.00 420.00
1.05% Due 9/17/2026

03/17/2023 Interest 931142ERO 35,000.00 Wal-Mart Stores Callable Note Cont 08/17/2026 0.00 183.75 183.75
1.05% Due 9/17/2026

03/18/2023 Interest 808513BN4 65,000.00 Charles Schwab Corp Callable Note Cont 2/18/2024 0.00 243.75 243.75
0.75% Due 3/18/2024

03/20/2023 Paydown 92348KAV5 55,000.00 Verizon Master Trust 2022-5 A1A 0.00 170.50 170.50
3.72% Due 7/20/2027

03/20/2023 Paydown 36266FAC3 60,000.00 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 2022-2 A3 0.00 171.00 171.00
3.42% Due 6/20/2025

Chandler Asset Management - CONFIDENTIAL Page 35 Execution Time: 3/2/2023 1:11:51 PM



California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Cash Flow Report
Account #691 As of February 28, 2023

Payment Date Transaction Type CUSIP Quantity  Security Description Principal Amount Income Total Amount

03/20/2023 Paydown 36265MAC9 95,000.00 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 2022-1 A3 0.00 150.42 150.42
1.9% Due 3/20/2025

03/21/2023 Paydown 43815JAC7 40,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Owner 2023-1 A3 0.00 151.20 151.20
5.04% Due 4/21/2027

03/21/2023 Paydown 43815GAC3 45,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2021-4 A3 0.00 33.00 33.00
0.88% Due 1/21/2026

03/23/2023 Interest 4581X0DzZ8 225,000.00 Inter-American Dev Bank Note 0.00 562.50 562.50
0.5% Due 9/23/2024

03/25/2023 Paydown 05601XAC3 45,000.00 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2022-1 A3 0.00 41.25 41.25
1.1% Due 3/25/2025

03/25/2023 Paydown 09690AAC7 35,945.64 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2021-2 A3 3,590.65 9.89 3,600.54
0.33% Due 12/26/2024

03/25/2023 Paydown 05593AAC3 20,000.00 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2023-1 A3 0.00 114.67 114.67
5.16% Due 11/25/2025

03/25/2023 Paydown 05602RAD3 50,000.00 BMW Vehicle Owner Trust 2022-A A3 0.00 133.75 133.75
3.21% Due 8/25/2026

03/31/2023 Interest 91282CFM8 200,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 4,125.00 4,125.00
4.125% Due 9/30/2027

03/31/2023 Interest 91282CEF4 250,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 3,125.00 3,125.00
2.5% Due 3/31/2027

03/31/2023 Interest 912828YH7 475,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 3,562.50 3,562.50
1.5% Due 9/30/2024

03/31/2023 Interest 91282CAM3 150,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 187.50 187.50
0.25% Due 9/30/2025

03/31/2023 Interest 91282CBT7 450,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 1,687.50 1,687.50
0.75% Due 3/31/2026

MAR 2023 198,819.08 71,944.48 270,763.56

04/08/2023 Interest 3135G05Y5 1,000,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 3,750.00 3,750.00

0.75% Due 10/8/2027

04/13/2023 Interest 023135CF1 500,000.00 Amazon.com Inc Callable Note Cont 3/13/2027 0.00 8,250.00 8,250.00
3.3% Due 4/13/2027

04/13/2023 Interest 023135CF1 100,000.00  Amazon.com Inc Callable Note Cont 3/13/2027 0.00 1,650.00 1,650.00
3.3% Due 4/13/2027
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04/15/2023 Interest 3135G0W66 450,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 3,656.25 3,656.25
1.625% Due 10/15/2024

04/15/2023 Paydown 47787JAC2 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2022-A A3 0.00 116.00 116.00
2.32% Due 9/16/2026

04/15/2023 Paydown 47788UAC6 41,248.16  John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3 2,056.71 11.76 2,068.47
0.36% Due 9/15/2025

04/15/2023 Paydown 43815BAC4 75,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2022-1 A3 0.00 117.50 117.50
1.88% Due 5/15/2026

04/15/2023 Paydown 47800AAC4 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2022-B A3 0.00 187.00 187.00
3.74% Due 2/16/2027

04/15/2023 Paydown 58768PAC8 140,000.00 Mercedes-Benz Auto Receivables 2022-1 A3 0.00 607.83 607.83
5.21% Due 8/16/2027

04/15/2023 Paydown 58769KAD6 73,404.01 Mercedes-Benz Auto Lease Trust 2021-B A3 6,670.65 22.24 6,692.89
0.4% Due 11/15/2024

04/15/2023 Paydown 47788UAC6 11,249.51  John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3 560.92 3.21 564.13
0.36% Due 9/15/2025

04/15/2023 Paydown 65479JAD5 4,622.39  Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 267.65 7.00 274.65
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

04/15/2023 Paydown 44934KAC8 125,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-B A3 6,574.13 37.50 6,611.63
0.38% Due 1/15/2026

04/15/2023 Paydown 448977AD0 60,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2022-A A3 0.00 111.00 111.00
2.22% Due 10/15/2026

04/15/2023 Paydown 44933LAC7 40,887.27  Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-A A3 2,720.50 12.09 2,732.59
0.38% Due 9/15/2025

04/15/2023 Paydown 44935FAD6 35,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-C A3 0.00 21.58 21.58
0.74% Due 5/15/2026

04/15/2023 Paydown 47789QAC4 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2021-B A3 0.00 26.00 26.00
0.52% Due 3/16/2026

04/15/2023 Paydown 65479JAD5 5,710.02 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 330.62 8.65 339.27
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

04/15/2023 Paydown 89237VAB5 21,103.97 Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 2020-C A3 1,051.92 7.35 1,059.27
0.44% Due 10/15/2024

04/16/2023 Paydown 362585AC5 45,000.00 GM Financial Securitized ART 2022-2 A3 0.00 116.25 116.25
3.1% Due 2/16/2027
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated

Account #691

Cash Flow Report
As of February 28, 2023

Payment Date Transaction Type CUSIP Quantity  Security Description Principal Amount Income Total Amount

04/16/2023 Paydown 362554AC1 35,000.00 GM Financial Securitized Term 2021-4 A3 0.00 19.83 19.83
0.68% Due 9/16/2026

04/16/2023 Paydown 380146AC4 30,000.00 GM Financial Auto Receivables 2022-1 A3 0.00 31.50 31.50
1.26% Due 11/16/2026

04/17/2023 Dividend 90LAIFS00 295,846,351.84  Local Agency Investment Fund State Pool 0.00 20,005.36 20,005.36

04/20/2023 Interest 4581X0DV7 310,000.00 Inter-American Dev Bank Note 0.00 1,356.25 1,356.25
0.875% Due 4/20/2026

04/20/2023 Maturity 3137EAEQS8 250,000.00 FHLMC Note 250,000.00 468.75 250,468.75
0.375% Due 4/20/2023

04/20/2023 Paydown 36265MAC9 95,000.00 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 2022-1 A3 0.00 150.42 150.42
1.9% Due 3/20/2025

04/20/2023 Paydown 36266FAC3 60,000.00 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 2022-2 A3 0.00 171.00 171.00
3.42% Due 6/20/2025

04/20/2023 Paydown 92348KAV5 55,000.00 Verizon Master Trust 2022-5 A1A 0.00 170.50 170.50
3.72% Due 7/20/2027

04/21/2023 Paydown 43815JAC7 40,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Owner 2023-1 A3 0.00 168.00 168.00
5.04% Due 4/21/2027

04/21/2023 Paydown 43815GAC3 45,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2021-4 A3 0.00 33.00 33.00
0.88% Due 1/21/2026

04/22/2023 Interest 3135G03U5 135,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 421.88 421.88
0.625% Due 4/22/2025

04/22/2023 Interest 459058JB0 170,000.00 Intl. Bank Recon & Development Note 0.00 531.25 531.25
0.625% Due 4/22/2025

04/25/2023 Paydown 05601XAC3 45,000.00 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2022-1 A3 0.00 41.25 41.25
1.1% Due 3/25/2025

04/25/2023 Paydown 05593AAC3 20,000.00 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2023-1 A3 0.00 86.00 86.00
5.16% Due 11/25/2025

04/25/2023 Paydown 05602RAD3 50,000.00 BMW Vehicle Owner Trust 2022-A A3 0.00 133.75 133.75
3.21% Due 8/25/2026

04/25/2023 Paydown 09690AAC7 35,945.64 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2021-2 A3 3,591.52 8.90 3,600.42
0.33% Due 12/26/2024

04/28/2023 Interest 459058JL8 175,000.00 Intl. Bank Recon & Development Note 0.00 437.50 437.50
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04/30/2023 Interest 91282CDG3 500,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 2,812.50 2,812.50
1.125% Due 10/31/2026

04/30/2023 Interest 91282CFUO 500,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 10,312.51 10,312.51
4.125% Due 10/31/2027

04/30/2023 Interest 9128287L7 300,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 562.50 562.50
0.375% Due 4/30/2025

04/30/2023 Interest 91282CEN7 420,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 5,775.00 5,775.00
2.75% Due 4/30/2027

APR 2023 273,824.62 62,416.86 336,241.48

05/07/2023 Interest 3135G06G3 135,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 337.50 337.50
0.5% Due 11/7/2025

05/10/2023 Interest 665859AW4 500,000.00 Northern Trust Company Callable Note Cont 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
4/10/2027

4% Due 5/10/2027

05/11/2023 Interest 037833CU2 175,000.00 Apple Inc Callable Note Cont 3/11/2024 0.00 2,493.75 2,493.75
2.85% Due 5/11/2024

05/12/2023 Interest 023135BW5 120,000.00 Amazon.com Inc Note 0.00 270.00 270.00
0.45% Due 5/12/2024

05/13/2023 Interest 14913R2V8 65,000.00 Caterpillar Financial Service Note 0.00 1,105.00 1,105.00
3.4% Due 5/13/2025

05/13/2023 Interest 808513BR5 400,000.00 Charles Schwab Corp Callable Note Cont 4/13/2026 0.00 2,300.00 2,300.00
1.15% Due 5/13/2026

05/13/2023 Interest 46625HJX9 500,000.00 JP Morgan Chase Note 0.00 9,062.50 9,062.50
3.625% Due 5/13/2024

05/15/2023 Interest 9128282Q6 1,150,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 3,593.75 3,593.75
0.625% Due 5/15/2030

05/15/2023 Interest 91282CAV3 725,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 3,171.88 3,171.88
0.875% Due 11/15/2030

05/15/2023 Interest 91282CDJ7 1,250,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 8,593.75 8,593.75
1.375% Due 11/15/2031

05/15/2023 Interest 91282CFV8 875,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 18,046.88 18,046.88
4.125% Due 11/15/2032
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05/15/2023 Interest 91324PEC2 40,000.00 United Health Group Inc Callable Note Cont 0.00 230.00 230.00
4/15/2026
1.15% Due 5/15/2026

05/15/2023 Interest 927804GH1 100,000.00 Virginia Electric Power Corp Callable Note Cont. 0.00 1,875.00 1,875.00
4/15/2027

3.75% Due 5/15/2027

05/15/2023 Interest 91282CEP2 1,450,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 20,843.75 20,843.75
2.875% Due 5/15/2032

05/15/2023 Paydown 47788UAC6 41,248.16  John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3 2,057.38 11.14 2,068.52
0.36% Due 9/15/2025

05/15/2023 Paydown 47789QAC4 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2021-B A3 2,606.07 26.00 2,632.07
0.52% Due 3/16/2026

05/15/2023 Paydown 58769KAD6 73,404.01 Mercedes-Benz Auto Lease Trust 2021-B A3 6,671.26 20.02 6,691.28
0.4% Due 11/15/2024

05/15/2023 Paydown 65479JAD5 4,622.39  Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 268.25 6.57 274.82
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

05/15/2023 Paydown 43815BAC4 75,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2022-1 A3 0.00 117.50 117.50
1.88% Due 5/15/2026

05/15/2023 Paydown 44934KAC8 125,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-B A3 6,574.73 35.42 6,610.15
0.38% Due 1/15/2026

05/15/2023 Paydown 47800AAC4 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2022-B A3 0.00 187.00 187.00
3.74% Due 2/16/2027

05/15/2023 Paydown 58768PAC8 140,000.00 Mercedes-Benz Auto Receivables 2022-1 A3 0.00 607.83 607.83
5.21% Due 8/16/2027

05/15/2023 Paydown 44933LAC7 40,887.27  Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-A A3 2,721.40 11.22 2,732.62
0.38% Due 9/15/2025

05/15/2023 Paydown 65479JAD5 5,710.02  Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 331.37 8.12 339.49
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

05/15/2023 Paydown 47788UAC6 11,249.51  John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3 561.10 3.04 564.14
0.36% Due 9/15/2025

05/15/2023 Paydown 448977AD0 60,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2022-A A3 0.00 111.00 111.00
2.22% Due 10/15/2026

05/15/2023 Paydown 44935FAD6 35,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-C A3 0.00 21.58 21.58
0.74% Due 5/15/2026
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05/15/2023 Paydown 47787JAC2 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2022-A A3 0.00 116.00 116.00
2.32% Due 9/16/2026

05/15/2023 Paydown 89237VAB5 21,103.97 Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 2020-C A3 1,052.30 6.97 1,059.27
0.44% Due 10/15/2024

05/16/2023 Paydown 362585AC5 45,000.00 GM Financial Securitized ART 2022-2 A3 0.00 116.25 116.25
3.1% Due 2/16/2027

05/16/2023 Paydown 362554AC1 35,000.00 GM Financial Securitized Term 2021-4 A3 0.00 19.83 19.83
0.68% Due 9/16/2026

05/16/2023 Paydown 380146AC4 30,000.00 GM Financial Auto Receivables 2022-1 A3 0.00 31.50 31.50
1.26% Due 11/16/2026

05/18/2023 Maturity 58933YAF2 93,000.00 Merck & Co Note 93,000.00 1,302.00 94,302.00
2.8% Due 5/18/2023

05/20/2023 Paydown 92348KAV5 55,000.00 Verizon Master Trust 2022-5 A1A 0.00 170.50 170.50
3.72% Due 7/20/2027

05/20/2023 Paydown 36266FAC3 60,000.00 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 2022-2 A3 0.00 171.00 171.00
3.42% Due 6/20/2025

05/20/2023 Paydown 36265MAC9 95,000.00 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 2022-1 A3 0.00 150.42 150.42
1.9% Due 3/20/2025

05/21/2023 Paydown 43815GAC3 45,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2021-4 A3 2,040.45 33.00 2,073.45
0.88% Due 1/21/2026

05/21/2023 Paydown 43815JAC7 40,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Owner 2023-1 A3 0.00 168.00 168.00
5.04% Due 4/21/2027

05/25/2023 Paydown 05601XAC3 45,000.00 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2022-1 A3 4,002.03 41.25 4,043.28
1.1% Due 3/25/2025

05/25/2023 Paydown 09690AAC7 35,945.64 BMW Vebhicle Lease Trust 2021-2 A3 3,592.39 7.91 3,600.30
0.33% Due 12/26/2024

05/25/2023 Paydown 05593AAC3 20,000.00 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2023-1 A3 0.00 86.00 86.00
5.16% Due 11/25/2025

05/25/2023 Paydown 05602RAD3 50,000.00 BMW Vehicle Owner Trust 2022-A A3 0.00 133.75 133.75
3.21% Due 8/25/2026

05/30/2023 Interest 61747YEA9 190,000.00 Morgan Stanley Callable Note Cont 5/30/2024 0.00 750.50 750.50
0.79% Due 5/30/2025

05/30/2023 Interest 61747YEA9 500,000.00 Morgan Stanley Callable Note Cont 5/30/2024 0.00 1,975.00 1,975.00
0.79% Due 5/30/2025
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05/31/2023 Interest 91282CCF6 200,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 750.00 750.00
0.75% Due 5/31/2026

05/31/2023 Interest 9128283)7 200,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 2,125.00 2,125.00
2.125% Due 11/30/2024

MAY 2023 125,478.73 91,245.08 216,723.81

06/05/2023 Interest 06051GHF9 125,000.00 Bank of America Corp Callable Note 1X 3/5/2023 0.00 1,849.81 1,849.81

3.55% Due 3/5/2024

06/08/2023 Interest 3130A0F70 325,000.00 FHLB Note 0.00 5,484.38 5,484.38
3.375% Due 12/8/2023

06/08/2023 Maturity 69353RFL7 250,000.00  PNC Bank Callable Note Cont 5/9/2023 250,000.00 4,375.00 254,375.00
3.5% Due 6/8/2023

06/09/2023 Interest 3130AEB25 2,250,000.00  FHLB Note 0.00 36,562.50 36,562.50
3.25% Due 6/9/2028

06/10/2023 Interest 313381FD2 1,250,000.00  FHLB Note 0.00 15,625.00 15,625.00
2.5% Due 12/10/2027

06/11/2023 Interest 3130A3VD3 750,000.00 FHLB Note 0.00 9,843.75 9,843.75
2.625% Due 6/11/2027

06/11/2023 Interest 3130AS2U2 750,000.00 FHLB Note 0.00 13,125.00 13,125.00
3.5% Due 6/11/2032

06/12/2023 Interest 3130ATUCY 200,000.00 FHLB Note 0.00 5,475.00 5,475.00
4.5% Due 12/12/2025

06/15/2023 Paydown 43815BAC4 75,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2022-1 A3 0.00 117.50 117.50
1.88% Due 5/15/2026

06/15/2023 Paydown 47789QAC4 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2021-B A3 2,606.31 24.87 2,631.18
0.52% Due 3/16/2026

06/15/2023 Paydown 58768PAC8 140,000.00 Mercedes-Benz Auto Receivables 2022-1 A3 0.00 607.83 607.83
5.21% Due 8/16/2027

06/15/2023 Paydown 58769KAD6 73,404.01 Mercedes-Benz Auto Lease Trust 2021-B A3 6,671.87 17.80 6,689.67
0.4% Due 11/15/2024

06/15/2023 Paydown 89237VAB5 21,103.97 Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 2020-C A3 1,052.69 6.58 1,059.27
0.44% Due 10/15/2024

06/15/2023 Paydown 65479JAD5 4,622.39  Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 268.85 6.14 274.99
1.93% Due 7/15/2024
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06/15/2023 Paydown 448977AD0 60,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2022-A A3 0.00 111.00 111.00
2.22% Due 10/15/2026

06/15/2023 Paydown 44933LAC7 40,887.27  Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-A A3 2,722.28 10.36 2,732.64
0.38% Due 9/15/2025

06/15/2023 Paydown 47800AAC4 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2022-B A3 0.00 187.00 187.00
3.74% Due 2/16/2027

06/15/2023 Paydown 65479JAD5 5,710.02  Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 332.11 7.59 339.70
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

06/15/2023 Paydown 44934KAC8 125,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-B A3 6,575.33 33.34 6,608.67
0.38% Due 1/15/2026

06/15/2023 Paydown 47788UAC6 41,248.16  John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3 2,058.06 10.52 2,068.58
0.36% Due 9/15/2025

06/15/2023 Paydown 47788UAC6 11,249.51  John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3 561.29 2.87 564.16
0.36% Due 9/15/2025

06/15/2023 Paydown 44935FAD6 35,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-C A3 1,747.23 21.58 1,768.81
0.74% Due 5/15/2026

06/15/2023 Paydown 47787JAC2 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2022-A A3 0.00 116.00 116.00
2.32% Due 9/16/2026

06/16/2023 Paydown 380146AC4 30,000.00 GM Financial Auto Receivables 2022-1 A3 0.00 31.50 31.50
1.26% Due 11/16/2026

06/16/2023 Paydown 362554AC1 35,000.00 GM Financial Securitized Term 2021-4 A3 0.00 19.83 19.83
0.68% Due 9/16/2026

06/16/2023 Paydown 362585AC5 45,000.00 GM Financial Securitized ART 2022-2 A3 0.00 116.25 116.25
3.1% Due 2/16/2027

06/17/2023 Interest 3135G0473 260,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 650.00 650.00
0.5% Due 6/17/2025

06/18/2023 Interest 89236TJK2 340,000.00 Toyota Motor Credit Corp Note 0.00 1,912.50 1,912.50
1.125% Due 6/18/2026

06/18/2023 Interest 89236TJK2 160,000.00 Toyota Motor Credit Corp Note 0.00 900.00 900.00
1.125% Due 6/18/2026

06/20/2023 Paydown 36265MAC9 95,000.00 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 2022-1 A3 0.00 150.42 150.42
1.9% Due 3/20/2025

06/20/2023 Paydown 36266FAC3 60,000.00 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 2022-2 A3 0.00 171.00 171.00
3.42% Due 6/20/2025
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06/20/2023 Paydown 92348KAV5 55,000.00 Verizon Master Trust 2022-5 A1A 0.00 170.50 170.50
3.72% Due 7/20/2027

06/21/2023 Paydown 43815GAC3 45,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2021-4 A3 2,040.93 31.50 2,072.43
0.88% Due 1/21/2026

06/21/2023 Paydown 43815JAC7 40,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Owner 2023-1 A3 0.00 168.00 168.00
5.04% Due 4/21/2027

06/25/2023 Paydown 05601XAC3 45,000.00 BMW Vebhicle Lease Trust 2022-1 A3 4,019.58 37.58 4,057.16
1.1% Due 3/25/2025

06/25/2023 Paydown 09690AAC7 35,945.64 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2021-2 A3 3,593.26 6.92 3,600.18
0.33% Due 12/26/2024

06/25/2023 Paydown 05593AAC3 20,000.00 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2023-1 A3 0.00 86.00 86.00
5.16% Due 11/25/2025

06/25/2023 Paydown 05602RAD3 50,000.00 BMW Vehicle Owner Trust 2022-A A3 0.00 133.75 133.75
3.21% Due 8/25/2026

06/30/2023 Interest 91282CBC4 125,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 234.38 234.38
0.375% Due 12/31/2025

06/30/2023 Interest 91282CEW7 175,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 2,843.75 2,843.75
3.25% Due 6/30/2027

06/30/2023 Interest 91282CGCo 175,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 3,390.63 3,390.63
3.875% Due 12/31/2027

JUN 2023 284,249.79 104,675.93 388,925.72

07/07/2023 Interest 3135G0X24 300,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 2,437.51 2,437.51

1.625% Due 1/7/2025

07/08/2023 Interest 02665WDL2 175,000.00 American Honda Finance Note 0.00 1,050.00 1,050.00
1.2% Due 7/8/2025

07/12/2023 Interest 89114TZN5 500,000.00 Toronto-Dominion Bank Note 0.00 4,875.00 4,875.00
1.95% Due 1/12/2027

07/15/2023 Interest 87612EBM7 80,000.00 Target Corp Callable Note Cont 12/15/2026 0.00 780.00 780.00
1.95% Due 1/15/2027

07/15/2023 Interest 79466LAG9 30,000.00 Salesforce.com Inc Callable Note Cont 7/15/2022 0.00 93.75 93.75
0.625% Due 7/15/2024

07/15/2023 Interest 4581X0DN5 135,000.00 Inter-American Dev Bank Note 0.00 421.88 421.88
0.625% Due 7/15/2025
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07/15/2023 Paydown 47788UAC6 41,248.16  John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3 2,058.72 9.91 2,068.63
0.36% Due 9/15/2025

07/15/2023 Paydown 47789QAC4 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2021-B A3 2,606.55 23.74 2,630.29
0.52% Due 3/16/2026

07/15/2023 Paydown 65479JAD5 5,710.02 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 332.86 7.05 339.91
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

07/15/2023 Paydown 89237VABS 21,103.97 Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 2020-C A3 1,053.07 6.20 1,059.27
0.44% Due 10/15/2024

07/15/2023 Paydown 43815BAC4 75,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2022-1 A3 0.00 117.50 117.50
1.88% Due 5/15/2026

07/15/2023 Paydown 44934KAC8 125,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-B A3 6,575.93 31.26 6,607.19
0.38% Due 1/15/2026

07/15/2023 Paydown 58768PAC8 140,000.00 Mercedes-Benz Auto Receivables 2022-1 A3 0.00 607.83 607.83
5.21% Due 8/16/2027

07/15/2023 Paydown 65479JAD5 4,622.39  Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 269.46 5.71 275.17
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

07/15/2023 Paydown 44933LAC7 40,887.27  Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-A A3 2,723.16 9.50 2,732.66
0.38% Due 9/15/2025

07/15/2023 Paydown 448977AD0 60,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2022-A A3 0.00 111.00 111.00
2.22% Due 10/15/2026

07/15/2023 Paydown 44935FAD6 35,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-C A3 1,747.52 20.51 1,768.03
0.74% Due 5/15/2026

07/15/2023 Paydown 47787JAC2 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2022-A A3 0.00 116.00 116.00
2.32% Due 9/16/2026

07/15/2023 Paydown 47800AAC4 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2022-B A3 0.00 187.00 187.00
3.74% Due 2/16/2027

07/15/2023 Paydown 58769KAD6 73,404.01 Mercedes-Benz Auto Lease Trust 2021-B A3 6,672.48 15.57 6,688.05
0.4% Due 11/15/2024

07/15/2023 Paydown 47788UAC6 11,249.51  John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3 561.47 2.70 564.17
0.36% Due 9/15/2025

07/16/2023 Interest 78013XZU5 175,000.00 Royal Bank of Canada Note 0.00 2,231.25 2,231.25
2.55% Due 7/16/2024

07/16/2023 Paydown 362585AC5 45,000.00 GM Financial Securitized ART 2022-2 A3 0.00 116.25 116.25
3.1% Due 2/16/2027
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07/16/2023 Paydown 362554AC1 35,000.00 GM Financial Securitized Term 2021-4 A3 1,662.78 19.83 1,682.61
0.68% Due 9/16/2026

07/16/2023 Paydown 380146AC4 30,000.00 GM Financial Auto Receivables 2022-1 A3 0.00 31.50 31.50
1.26% Due 11/16/2026

07/20/2023 Paydown 92348KAV5 55,000.00 Verizon Master Trust 2022-5 A1A 0.00 170.50 170.50
3.72% Due 7/20/2027

07/20/2023 Paydown 36265MAC9 95,000.00 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 2022-1 A3 0.00 150.42 150.42
1.9% Due 3/20/2025

07/20/2023 Paydown 36266FAC3 60,000.00 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 2022-2 A3 0.00 171.00 171.00
3.42% Due 6/20/2025

07/21/2023 Paydown 43815JAC7 40,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Owner 2023-1 A3 0.00 168.00 168.00
5.04% Due 4/21/2027

07/21/2023 Paydown 43815GAC3 45,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2021-4 A3 2,041.40 30.01 2,071.41
0.88% Due 1/21/2026

07/23/2023 Interest 46647PAUO 175,000.00 JP Morgan Chase & Co Callable Note 1X 7/23/2023 0.00 3,322.38 3,322.38
3.797% Due 7/23/2024

07/23/2023 Interest 06051GHL6 500,000.00 Bank of America Corp Callable Note Cont 7/23/2023 0.00 9,660.00 9,660.00
3.864% Due 7/23/2024

07/25/2023 Paydown 05593AAC3 20,000.00 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2023-1 A3 0.00 86.00 86.00
5.16% Due 11/25/2025

07/25/2023 Paydown 05602RAD3 50,000.00 BMW Vehicle Owner Trust 2022-A A3 0.00 133.75 133.75
3.21% Due 8/25/2026

07/25/2023 Paydown 05601XAC3 45,000.00 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2022-1 A3 4,037.19 33.90 4,071.09
1.1% Due 3/25/2025

07/25/2023 Paydown 09690AAC7 35,945.64 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2021-2 A3 3,594.13 5.93 3,600.06
0.33% Due 12/26/2024

07/26/2023 Interest 3133EKWV4 150,000.00 FFCB Note 0.00 1,387.50 1,387.50
1.85% Due 7/26/2024

07/31/2023 Interest 912828778 350,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 2,625.00 2,625.00
1.5% Due 1/31/2027

07/31/2023 Interest 91282CBH3 300,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 562.50 562.50
0.375% Due 1/31/2026

JUL 2023 35,936.72 31,835.34 67,772.06
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08/01/2023 Interest 880591EU2 1,000,000.00 Tennessee Valley Authority Note 0.00 14,375.00 14,375.00
2.875% Due 2/1/2027

08/05/2023 Interest 3135G05Q2 1,000,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 4,375.01 4,375.01
0.875% Due 8/5/2030

08/12/2023 Interest 14913R3A3 110,000.00 Caterpillar Financial Service Note 0.00 1,980.00 1,980.00
3.6% Due 8/12/2027

08/12/2023 Interest 3137EAEPO 450,000.00  FHLMC Note 0.00 3,375.00 3,375.00
1.5% Due 2/12/2025

08/13/2023 Interest 06051GHY8 100,000.00 Bank of America Corp Callable Note Cont 2/13/2025 0.00 1,007.50 1,007.50
2.015% Due 2/13/2026

08/15/2023 Interest 756109BG8 100,000.00 Realty Income Corp Calllable Note Cont 5/15/2027 0.00 1,975.00 1,975.00
3.95% Due 8/15/2027

08/15/2023 Interest 9128284V9 1,950,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 28,031.25 28,031.25
2.875% Due 8/15/2028

08/15/2023 Interest 91282CBL4 2,200,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 12,375.00 12,375.00
1.125% Due 2/15/2031

08/15/2023 Interest 91282CFE6 70,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 1,093.75 1,093.75
3.125% Due 8/15/2025

08/15/2023 Interest 91282CD71 150,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 1,125.00 1,125.00
1.5% Due 2/15/2025

08/15/2023 Interest 912828YB0O 3,000,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 24,375.00 24,375.00
1.625% Due 8/15/2029

08/15/2023 Interest 912828794 2,200,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 16,500.00 16,500.00
1.5% Due 2/15/2030

08/15/2023 Interest 91282CCS8 2,300,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 14,375.00 14,375.00
1.25% Due 8/15/2031

08/15/2023 Paydown 44935FAD6 35,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-C A3 1,747.81 19.43 1,767.24
0.74% Due 5/15/2026

08/15/2023 Paydown 47787JAC2 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2022-A A3 0.00 116.00 116.00
2.32% Due 9/16/2026

08/15/2023 Paydown 47788UAC6 41,248.16  John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3 2,059.39 9.29 2,068.68
0.36% Due 9/15/2025

08/15/2023 Paydown 448977AD0 60,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2022-A A3 0.00 111.00 111.00
2.22% Due 10/15/2026
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08/15/2023 Paydown 44933LAC7 40,887.27  Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-A A3 2,724.04 8.64 2,732.68
0.38% Due 9/15/2025

08/15/2023 Paydown 47789QAC4 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2021-B A3 2,606.78 22.61 2,629.39
0.52% Due 3/16/2026

08/15/2023 Paydown 65479JAD5 5,710.02  Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 333.61 6.52 340.13
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

08/15/2023 Paydown 89237VABS 21,103.97 Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 2020-C A3 1,053.46 5.81 1,059.27
0.44% Due 10/15/2024

08/15/2023 Paydown 44934KAC8 125,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-B A3 6,576.54 29.17 6,605.71
0.38% Due 1/15/2026

08/15/2023 Paydown 58768PAC8 140,000.00 Mercedes-Benz Auto Receivables 2022-1 A3 0.00 607.83 607.83
5.21% Due 8/16/2027

08/15/2023 Paydown 47800AAC4 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2022-B A3 0.00 187.00 187.00
3.74% Due 2/16/2027

08/15/2023 Paydown 58769KAD6 73,404.01 Mercedes-Benz Auto Lease Trust 2021-B A3 6,673.09 13.35 6,686.44
0.4% Due 11/15/2024

08/15/2023 Paydown 43815BAC4 75,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2022-1 A3 0.00 117.50 117.50
1.88% Due 5/15/2026

08/15/2023 Paydown 47788UAC6 11,249.51  John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3 561.66 2.53 564.19
0.36% Due 9/15/2025

08/15/2023 Paydown 65479JAD5 4,622.39 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 270.06 5.28 275.34
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

08/16/2023 Paydown 362554AC1 35,000.00 GM Financial Securitized Term 2021-4 A3 1,663.17 18.89 1,682.06
0.68% Due 9/16/2026

08/16/2023 Paydown 362585AC5 45,000.00 GM Financial Securitized ART 2022-2 A3 0.00 116.25 116.25
3.1% Due 2/16/2027

08/16/2023 Paydown 380146AC4 30,000.00 GM Financial Auto Receivables 2022-1 A3 0.00 31.50 31.50
1.26% Due 11/16/2026

08/20/2023 Paydown 36265MAC9 95,000.00 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 2022-1 A3 0.00 150.42 150.42
1.9% Due 3/20/2025

08/20/2023 Paydown 36266FAC3 60,000.00 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 2022-2 A3 0.00 171.00 171.00
3.42% Due 6/20/2025

08/20/2023 Paydown 92348KAV5 55,000.00 Verizon Master Trust 2022-5 A1A 0.00 170.50 170.50
3.72% Due 7/20/2027
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08/21/2023 Paydown 43815JAC7 40,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Owner 2023-1 A3 0.00 168.00 168.00
5.04% Due 4/21/2027

08/21/2023 Paydown 43815GAC3 45,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2021-4 A3 2,041.88 28.51 2,070.39
0.88% Due 1/21/2026

08/25/2023 Interest 3135G05X7 195,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 365.63 365.63
0.375% Due 8/25/2025

08/25/2023 Paydown 05593AAC3 20,000.00 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2023-1 A3 0.00 86.00 86.00
5.16% Due 11/25/2025

08/25/2023 Paydown 05601XAC3 45,000.00 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2022-1 A3 4,054.89 30.20 4,085.09
1.1% Due 3/25/2025

08/25/2023 Paydown 05602RAD3 50,000.00 BMW Vehicle Owner Trust 2022-A A3 0.00 133.75 133.75
3.21% Due 8/25/2026

08/25/2023 Paydown 09690AAC7 35,945.64 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2021-2 A3 3,594.99 4,95 3,599.94
0.33% Due 12/26/2024

08/31/2023 Interest 91282CCW9 400,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00
0.75% Due 8/31/2026

08/31/2023 Interest 91282CFH9 70,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 1,093.75 1,093.75
3.125% Due 8/31/2027

08/31/2023 Interest 9128282C7 300,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 1,687.50 1,687.50
1.125% Due 2/28/2025

AUG 2023 35,961.37 131,981.32 167,942.69

09/03/2023 Interest 808513BY0 100,000.00 Charles Schwab Corp Callable Note Cont 2/3/2027 0.00 1,225.00 1,225.00

2.45% Due 3/3/2027

09/05/2023 Interest 06051GHF9 125,000.00 Bank of America Corp Callable Note 1X 3/5/2023 0.00 1,869.85 1,869.85
3.55% Due 3/5/2024

09/10/2023 Interest 3130ACKB9 1,000,000.00  FHLB Note 0.00 13,125.00 13,125.00
2.625% Due 9/10/2027

09/11/2023 Interest 89114QCB2 175,000.00 Toronto Dominion Bank Note 0.00 2,843.75 2,843.75
3.25% Due 3/11/2024

09/12/2023 Interest 3130ARIV4 1,000,000.00 FHLB Note 0.00 13,750.00 13,750.00
2.75% Due 3/12/2032

09/13/2023 Interest 3130A2UW4 400,000.00  FHLB Note 0.00 5,750.00 5,750.00
2.875% Due 9/13/2024
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09/15/2023 Interest 24422EWK1 500,000.00 John Deere Capital Corp Note 0.00 10,375.00 10,375.00
4.15% Due 9/15/2027

09/15/2023 Interest 91282CED9 75,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 656.25 656.25
1.75% Due 3/15/2025

09/15/2023 Interest 06368FAC3 175,000.00 Bank of Montreal Note 0.00 1,093.75 1,093.75
1.25% Due 9/15/2026

09/15/2023 Interest 084664CZ2 135,000.00 Berkshire Hathaway Callable Note Cont 2/15/2027 0.00 1,552.50 1,552.50
2.3% Due 3/15/2027

09/15/2023 Paydown 448977AD0 60,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2022-A A3 0.00 111.00 111.00
2.22% Due 10/15/2026

09/15/2023 Paydown 44935FAD6 35,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-C A3 1,748.10 18.35 1,766.45
0.74% Due 5/15/2026

09/15/2023 Paydown 47787JAC2 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2022-A A3 0.00 116.00 116.00
2.32% Due 9/16/2026

09/15/2023 Paydown 89237VAB5 21,103.97 Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 2020-C A3 1,053.85 5.42 1,059.27
0.44% Due 10/15/2024

09/15/2023 Paydown 44933LAC7 40,887.27  Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-A A3 2,724.93 7.78 2,732.71
0.38% Due 9/15/2025

09/15/2023 Paydown 65479JAD5 5,710.02  Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 334.36 5.98 340.34
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

09/15/2023 Paydown 47788UAC6 41,248.16  John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3 2,060.06 8.67 2,068.73

0.36% Due 9/15/2025

09/15/2023 Paydown 47789QAC4 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2021-B A3 2,607.02 21.48 2,628.50
0.52% Due 3/16/2026

09/15/2023 Paydown 58769KAD6 73,404.01 Mercedes-Benz Auto Lease Trust 2021-B A3 6,673.71 11.12 6,684.83
0.4% Due 11/15/2024

09/15/2023 Paydown 47788UAC6 11,249.51  John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3 561.84 2.36 564.20
0.36% Due 9/15/2025

09/15/2023 Paydown 43815BAC4 75,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2022-1 A3 0.00 117.50 117.50
1.88% Due 5/15/2026

09/15/2023 Paydown 44934KAC8 125,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-B A3 6,577.14 27.09 6,604.23
0.38% Due 1/15/2026

09/15/2023 Paydown 47800AAC4 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2022-B A3 0.00 187.00 187.00
3.74% Due 2/16/2027
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09/15/2023 Paydown 58768PAC8 140,000.00 Mercedes-Benz Auto Receivables 2022-1 A3 0.00 607.83 607.83
5.21% Due 8/16/2027

09/15/2023 Paydown 65479JAD5 4,622.39 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 270.67 4.84 275.51
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

09/16/2023 Paydown 380146AC4 30,000.00 GM Financial Auto Receivables 2022-1 A3 1,366.96 31.50 1,398.46
1.26% Due 11/16/2026

09/16/2023 Paydown 362554AC1 35,000.00 GM Financial Securitized Term 2021-4 A3 1,663.56 17.95 1,681.51
0.68% Due 9/16/2026

09/16/2023 Paydown 362585AC5 45,000.00 GM Financial Securitized ART 2022-2 A3 0.00 116.25 116.25
3.1% Due 2/16/2027

09/17/2023 Interest 931142ERO 35,000.00 Wal-Mart Stores Callable Note Cont 08/17/2026 0.00 183.75 183.75
1.05% Due 9/17/2026

09/17/2023 Interest 931142ERO 80,000.00 Wal-Mart Stores Callable Note Cont 08/17/2026 0.00 420.00 420.00
1.05% Due 9/17/2026

09/18/2023 Interest 808513BN4 65,000.00 Charles Schwab Corp Callable Note Cont 2/18/2024 0.00 243.75 243.75
0.75% Due 3/18/2024

09/20/2023 Paydown 36265MAC9 95,000.00 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 2022-1 A3 11,694.01 150.42 11,844.43
1.9% Due 3/20/2025

09/20/2023 Paydown 92348KAV5 55,000.00 Verizon Master Trust 2022-5 A1A 0.00 170.50 170.50
3.72% Due 7/20/2027

09/20/2023 Paydown 36266FAC3 60,000.00 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 2022-2 A3 0.00 171.00 171.00
3.42% Due 6/20/2025

09/21/2023 Paydown 43815GAC3 45,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2021-4 A3 2,042.36 27.01 2,069.37
0.88% Due 1/21/2026

09/21/2023 Paydown 43815JAC7 40,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Owner 2023-1 A3 0.00 168.00 168.00
5.04% Due 4/21/2027

09/23/2023 Interest 4581X0DzZ8 225,000.00 Inter-American Dev Bank Note 0.00 562.50 562.50
0.5% Due 9/23/2024

09/25/2023 Paydown 05601XAC3 45,000.00 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2022-1 A3 4,072.67 26.48 4,099.15
1.1% Due 3/25/2025

09/25/2023 Paydown 09690AAC7 35,945.64 BMW Vebhicle Lease Trust 2021-2 A3 3,595.86 3.96 3,599.82
0.33% Due 12/26/2024

09/25/2023 Paydown 05602RAD3 50,000.00 BMW Vehicle Owner Trust 2022-A A3 0.00 133.75 133.75
3.21% Due 8/25/2026
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09/25/2023 Paydown 05593AAC3 20,000.00 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2023-1 A3 0.00 86.00 86.00
5.16% Due 11/25/2025

09/30/2023 Interest 91282CEF4 250,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 3,125.00 3,125.00
2.5% Due 3/31/2027

09/30/2023 Interest 91282CBT7 450,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 1,687.50 1,687.50
0.75% Due 3/31/2026

09/30/2023 Interest 91282CFM8 200,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 4,125.00 4,125.00
4.125% Due 9/30/2027

09/30/2023 Interest 912828YH7 475,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 3,562.50 3,562.50
1.5% Due 9/30/2024

09/30/2023 Interest 91282CAM3 150,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 187.50 187.50
0.25% Due 9/30/2025

SEP 2023 49,047.10 68,693.84 117,740.94

10/08/2023 Interest 3135G05Y5 1,000,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 3,750.00 3,750.00

0.75% Due 10/8/2027

10/13/2023 Interest 023135CF1 500,000.00 Amazon.com Inc Callable Note Cont 3/13/2027 0.00 8,250.00 8,250.00
3.3% Due 4/13/2027

10/13/2023 Interest 023135CF1 100,000.00 Amazon.com Inc Callable Note Cont 3/13/2027 0.00 1,650.00 1,650.00
3.3% Due 4/13/2027

10/15/2023 Interest 3135GO0W66 450,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 3,656.25 3,656.25
1.625% Due 10/15/2024

10/15/2023 Paydown 44934KAC8 125,000.00  Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-B A3 6,577.74 25.01 6,602.75
0.38% Due 1/15/2026

10/15/2023 Paydown 47788UAC6 41,248.16  John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3 2,060.73 8.05 2,068.78
0.36% Due 9/15/2025

10/15/2023 Paydown 58768PAC8 140,000.00 Mercedes-Benz Auto Receivables 2022-1 A3 0.00 607.83 607.83
5.21% Due 8/16/2027

10/15/2023 Paydown 448977AD0 60,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2022-A A3 0.00 111.00 111.00
2.22% Due 10/15/2026

10/15/2023 Paydown 44933LAC7 40,887.27  Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-A A3 2,725.82 6.91 2,732.73
0.38% Due 9/15/2025

10/15/2023 Paydown 47800AAC4 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2022-B A3 0.00 187.00 187.00
3.74% Due 2/16/2027
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10/15/2023 Paydown 65479JAD5 5,710.02 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 335.11 5.44 340.55
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

10/15/2023 Paydown 65479JAD5 4,622.39 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 271.28 4.41 275.69
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

10/15/2023 Paydown 44935FAD6 35,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-C A3 1,748.40 17.27 1,765.67
0.74% Due 5/15/2026

10/15/2023 Paydown 47787JAC2 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2022-A A3 2,463.30 116.00 2,579.30
2.32% Due 9/16/2026

10/15/2023 Paydown 43815BAC4 75,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2022-1 A3 3,596.23 117.50 3,713.73
1.88% Due 5/15/2026

10/15/2023 Paydown 47789QAC4 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2021-B A3 2,607.26 20.35 2,627.61
0.52% Due 3/16/2026

10/15/2023 Paydown 58769KAD6 73,404.01 Mercedes-Benz Auto Lease Trust 2021-B A3 6,674.32 8.90 6,683.22
0.4% Due 11/15/2024

10/15/2023 Paydown 89237VAB5 21,103.97 Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 2020-C A3 1,054.23 5.04 1,059.27
0.44% Due 10/15/2024

10/15/2023 Paydown 47788UAC6 11,249.51  John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3 562.01 2.20 564.21
0.36% Due 9/15/2025

10/16/2023 Paydown 380146AC4 30,000.00 GM Financial Auto Receivables 2022-1 A3 1,372.95 30.06 1,403.01
1.26% Due 11/16/2026

10/16/2023 Paydown 362554AC1 35,000.00 GM Financial Securitized Term 2021-4 A3 1,663.94 17.01 1,680.95
0.68% Due 9/16/2026

10/16/2023 Paydown 362585AC5 45,000.00 GM Financial Securitized ART 2022-2 A3 0.00 116.25 116.25
3.1% Due 2/16/2027

10/20/2023 Interest 4581X0DV7 310,000.00 Inter-American Dev Bank Note 0.00 1,356.25 1,356.25
0.875% Due 4/20/2026

10/20/2023 Paydown 36265MAC9 95,000.00 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 2022-1 A3 11,745.27 131.90 11,877.17
1.9% Due 3/20/2025

10/20/2023 Paydown 36266FAC3 60,000.00 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 2022-2 A3 0.00 171.00 171.00
3.42% Due 6/20/2025

10/20/2023 Paydown 92348KAV5 55,000.00 Verizon Master Trust 2022-5 A1A 0.00 170.50 170.50
3.72% Due 7/20/2027

10/21/2023 Paydown 43815JAC7 40,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Owner 2023-1 A3 0.00 168.00 168.00
5.04% Due 4/21/2027
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10/21/2023 Paydown 43815GAC3 45,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2021-4 A3 2,042.83 25.51 2,068.34
0.88% Due 1/21/2026

10/22/2023 Interest 3135G03U5 135,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 421.88 421.88
0.625% Due 4/22/2025

10/22/2023 Interest 459058JB0 170,000.00 Intl. Bank Recon & Development Note 0.00 531.25 531.25
0.625% Due 4/22/2025

10/23/2023 Interest 46647PAUO 175,000.00 JP Morgan Chase & Co Callable Note 1X 7/23/2023 0.00 2,556.50 2,556.50
3.797% Due 7/23/2024

10/23/2023 Interest 06051GHL6 500,000.00 Bank of America Corp Callable Note Cont 7/23/2023 0.00 7,530.49 7,530.49
3.864% Due 7/23/2024

10/25/2023 Paydown 05593AAC3 20,000.00 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2023-1 A3 0.00 86.00 86.00
5.16% Due 11/25/2025

10/25/2023 Paydown 05602RAD3 50,000.00 BMW Vehicle Owner Trust 2022-A A3 5,300.49 133.75 5,434.24
3.21% Due 8/25/2026

10/25/2023 Paydown 05601XAC3 45,000.00 BMW Vebhicle Lease Trust 2022-1 A3 4,090.51 22.75 4,113.26
1.1% Due 3/25/2025

10/25/2023 Paydown 09690AAC7 35,945.64 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2021-2 A3 3,596.73 2.97 3,599.70
0.33% Due 12/26/2024

10/28/2023 Interest 459058JL8 175,000.00 Intl. Bank Recon & Development Note 0.00 437.50 437.50
0.5% Due 10/28/2025

10/31/2023 Interest 91282CDG3 500,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 2,812.50 2,812.50
1.125% Due 10/31/2026

10/31/2023 Interest 91282CFUO 500,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 10,312.51 10,312.51
4.125% Due 10/31/2027

10/31/2023 Interest 9128287L7 300,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 562.50 562.50
0.375% Due 4/30/2025

10/31/2023 Interest 91282CEN7 420,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 5,775.00 5,775.00
2.75% Due 4/30/2027

OCT 2023 60,489.15 51,921.24 112,410.39

11/07/2023 Interest 3135G06G3 135,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 337.50 337.50
0.5% Due 11/7/2025

11/10/2023 Interest 665859AW4 500,000.00 Northern Trust Company Callable Note Cont 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
4/10/2027

4% Due 5/10/2027
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11/11/2023 Interest 037833CU2 175,000.00 Apple Inc Callable Note Cont 3/11/2024 0.00 2,493.75 2,493.75
2.85% Due 5/11/2024

11/12/2023 Interest 023135BW5 120,000.00 Amazon.com Inc Note 0.00 270.00 270.00
0.45% Due 5/12/2024

11/13/2023 Interest 46625HJX9 500,000.00 JP Morgan Chase Note 0.00 9,062.50 9,062.50
3.625% Due 5/13/2024

11/13/2023 Interest 808513BR5 400,000.00 Charles Schwab Corp Callable Note Cont 4/13/2026 0.00 2,300.00 2,300.00
1.15% Due 5/13/2026

11/13/2023 Interest 14913R2V8 65,000.00 Caterpillar Financial Service Note 0.00 1,105.00 1,105.00
3.4% Due 5/13/2025

11/15/2023 Interest 91282CDJ7 1,250,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 8,593.75 8,593.75
1.375% Due 11/15/2031

11/15/2023 Interest 91282CEP2 1,450,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 20,843.75 20,843.75
2.875% Due 5/15/2032

11/15/2023 Interest 91324PEC2 40,000.00 United Health Group Inc Callable Note Cont 0.00 230.00 230.00
4/15/2026
1.15% Due 5/15/2026

11/15/2023 Interest 927804GH1 100,000.00 Virginia Electric Power Corp Callable Note Cont. 0.00 1,875.00 1,875.00
4/15/2027

3.75% Due 5/15/2027

11/15/2023 Interest 91282CFV8 875,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 18,046.88 18,046.88
4.125% Due 11/15/2032

11/15/2023 Interest 91282CAV3 725,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 3,171.88 3,171.88
0.875% Due 11/15/2030

11/15/2023 Interest 9128282Q6 1,150,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 3,593.75 3,593.75
0.625% Due 5/15/2030

11/15/2023 Paydown 43815BAC4 75,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2022-1 A3 3,611.99 111.87 3,723.86
1.88% Due 5/15/2026

11/15/2023 Paydown 58768PAC8 140,000.00 Mercedes-Benz Auto Receivables 2022-1 A3 0.00 607.83 607.83
5.21% Due 8/16/2027

11/15/2023 Paydown 89237VAB5 21,103.97 Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 2020-C A3 1,054.62 4.65 1,059.27
0.44% Due 10/15/2024

11/15/2023 Paydown 47788UAC6 11,249.51  John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3 562.20 2.03 564.23
0.36% Due 9/15/2025
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11/15/2023 Paydown 448977AD0 60,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2022-A A3 2,963.59 111.00 3,074.59
2.22% Due 10/15/2026

11/15/2023 Paydown 44935FAD6 35,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-C A3 1,748.69 16.19 1,764.88
0.74% Due 5/15/2026

11/15/2023 Paydown 47787JAC2 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2022-A A3 2,466.46 111.24 2,577.70
2.32% Due 9/16/2026

11/15/2023 Paydown 47800AAC4 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2022-B A3 0.00 187.00 187.00
3.74% Due 2/16/2027

11/15/2023 Paydown 58769KAD6 73,404.01 Mercedes-Benz Auto Lease Trust 2021-B A3 6,674.92 6.68 6,681.60
0.4% Due 11/15/2024

11/15/2023 Paydown 65479JAD5 5,710.02 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 335.86 491 340.77
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

11/15/2023 Paydown 65479JAD5 4,622.39 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 271.89 3.97 275.86
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

11/15/2023 Paydown 44933LAC7 40,887.27  Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-A A3 2,726.70 6.05 2,732.75
0.38% Due 9/15/2025

11/15/2023 Paydown 44934KAC8 125,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-B A3 6,578.34 22.93 6,601.27
0.38% Due 1/15/2026

11/15/2023 Paydown 47788UAC6 41,248.16  John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3 2,061.40 7.43 2,068.83
0.36% Due 9/15/2025

11/15/2023 Paydown 47789QAC4 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2021-B A3 2,607.50 19.22 2,626.72
0.52% Due 3/16/2026

11/16/2023 Paydown 362585AC5 45,000.00 GM Financial Securitized ART 2022-2 A3 0.00 116.25 116.25
3.1% Due 2/16/2027

11/16/2023 Paydown 362554AC1 35,000.00 GM Financial Securitized Term 2021-4 A3 1,664.34 16.06 1,680.40
0.68% Due 9/16/2026

11/16/2023 Paydown 380146AC4 30,000.00 GM Financial Auto Receivables 2022-1 A3 1,378.97 28.62 1,407.59
1.26% Due 11/16/2026

11/20/2023 Paydown 36266FAC3 60,000.00 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 2022-2 A3 0.00 171.00 171.00
3.42% Due 6/20/2025

11/20/2023 Paydown 92348KAV5 55,000.00 Verizon Master Trust 2022-5 A1A 0.00 170.50 170.50
3.72% Due 7/20/2027

11/20/2023 Paydown 36265MAC9 95,000.00 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 2022-1 A3 11,796.76 113.30 11,910.06
1.9% Due 3/20/2025
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11/21/2023 Paydown 43815GAC3 45,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2021-4 A3 2,043.30 24.02 2,067.32
0.88% Due 1/21/2026

11/21/2023 Paydown 43815JAC7 40,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Owner 2023-1 A3 0.00 168.00 168.00
5.04% Due 4/21/2027

11/25/2023 Paydown 05601XAC3 45,000.00 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2022-1 A3 4,108.44 19.00 4,127.44
1.1% Due 3/25/2025

11/25/2023 Paydown 09690AAC7 35,945.64 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2021-2 A3 3,597.60 1.98 3,599.58
0.33% Due 12/26/2024

11/25/2023 Paydown 05593AAC3 20,000.00 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2023-1 A3 0.00 86.00 86.00
5.16% Due 11/25/2025

11/25/2023 Paydown 05602RAD3 50,000.00 BMW Vehicle Owner Trust 2022-A A3 5,012.09 119.57 5,131.66
3.21% Due 8/25/2026

11/30/2023 Interest 61747YEA9 500,000.00 Morgan Stanley Callable Note Cont 5/30/2024 0.00 1,975.00 1,975.00
0.79% Due 5/30/2025

11/30/2023 Interest 9128283J)7 200,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 2,125.00 2,125.00
2.125% Due 11/30/2024

11/30/2023 Interest 61747YEA9 190,000.00 Morgan Stanley Callable Note Cont 5/30/2024 0.00 750.50 750.50
0.79% Due 5/30/2025

11/30/2023 Interest 91282CCF6 200,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 750.00 750.00
0.75% Due 5/31/2026

NOV 2023 63,265.66 89,781.56 153,047.22

12/05/2023 Interest 06051GHF9 125,000.00 Bank of America Corp Callable Note 1X 3/5/2023 0.00 1,849.52 1,849.52

3.55% Due 3/5/2024

12/08/2023 Maturity 3130A0F70 325,000.00 FHLB Note 325,000.00 5,484.38 330,484.38
3.375% Due 12/8/2023

12/09/2023 Interest 3130AEB25 2,250,000.00  FHLB Note 0.00 36,562.50 36,562.50
3.25% Due 6/9/2028

12/10/2023 Interest 313381FD2 1,250,000.00  FHLB Note 0.00 15,625.00 15,625.00
2.5% Due 12/10/2027

12/11/2023 Interest 3130A3VD3 750,000.00  FHLB Note 0.00 9,843.75 9,843.75
2.625% Due 6/11/2027

12/11/2023 Interest 3130AS2U2 750,000.00 FHLB Note 0.00 13,125.00 13,125.00
3.5% Due 6/11/2032
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12/12/2023 Interest 3130ATUCY 200,000.00  FHLB Note 0.00 4,500.00 4,500.00
4.5% Due 12/12/2025

12/15/2023 Paydown 43815BAC4 75,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2022-1 A3 3,627.83 106.21 3,734.04
1.88% Due 5/15/2026

12/15/2023 Paydown 47800AAC4 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2022-B A3 0.00 187.00 187.00
3.74% Due 2/16/2027

12/15/2023 Paydown 44933LAC7 40,887.27  Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-A A3 2,727.58 5.19 2,732.77
0.38% Due 9/15/2025

12/15/2023 Paydown 47789QAC4 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2021-B A3 2,607.74 18.09 2,625.83
0.52% Due 3/16/2026

12/15/2023 Paydown 65479JAD5 5,710.02 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 336.61 4.37 340.98
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

12/15/2023 Paydown 89237VAB5 21,103.97 Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 2020-C A3 1,055.01 4.26 1,059.27
0.44% Due 10/15/2024

12/15/2023 Paydown 44934KAC8 125,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-B A3 6,578.95 20.84 6,599.79
0.38% Due 1/15/2026

12/15/2023 Paydown 58768PAC8 140,000.00 Mercedes-Benz Auto Receivables 2022-1 A3 0.00 607.83 607.83
5.21% Due 8/16/2027

12/15/2023 Paydown 47788UAC6 11,249.51  John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3 562.38 1.86 564.24
0.36% Due 9/15/2025

12/15/2023 Paydown 65479JAD5 4,622.39 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 272.50 3.53 276.03
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

12/15/2023 Paydown 448977AD0 60,000.00  Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2022-A A3 2,967.39 105.52 3,072.91
2.22% Due 10/15/2026

12/15/2023 Paydown 44935FAD6 35,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-C A3 1,748.97 15.12 1,764.09
0.74% Due 5/15/2026

12/15/2023 Paydown 47787JAC2 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2022-A A3 2,469.63 106.47 2,576.10
2.32% Due 9/16/2026

12/15/2023 Paydown 47788UAC6 41,248.16  John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3 2,062.07 6.82 2,068.89
0.36% Due 9/15/2025

12/15/2023 Paydown 58769KAD6 73,404.01 Mercedes-Benz Auto Lease Trust 2021-B A3 6,675.54 4.45 6,679.99
0.4% Due 11/15/2024

12/16/2023 Paydown 362585AC5 45,000.00 GM Financial Securitized ART 2022-2 A3 2,040.27 116.25 2,156.52
3.1% Due 2/16/2027
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12/16/2023 Paydown 362554AC1 35,000.00 GM Financial Securitized Term 2021-4 A3 1,664.72 15.12 1,679.84
0.68% Due 9/16/2026

12/16/2023 Paydown 380146AC4 30,000.00 GM Financial Auto Receivables 2022-1 A3 1,385.01 27.18 1,412.19
1.26% Due 11/16/2026

12/17/2023 Interest 3135G0473 260,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 650.00 650.00
0.5% Due 6/17/2025

12/18/2023 Interest 89236TJK2 160,000.00 Toyota Motor Credit Corp Note 0.00 900.00 900.00
1.125% Due 6/18/2026

12/18/2023 Interest 89236TJK2 340,000.00 Toyota Motor Credit Corp Note 0.00 1,912.50 1,912.50
1.125% Due 6/18/2026

12/20/2023 Paydown 36265MAC9 95,000.00 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 2022-1 A3 11,848.46 94.63 11,943.09
1.9% Due 3/20/2025

12/20/2023 Paydown 36266FAC3 60,000.00 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 2022-2 A3 0.00 171.00 171.00
3.42% Due 6/20/2025

12/20/2023 Paydown 92348KAV5 55,000.00 Verizon Master Trust 2022-5 A1A 0.00 170.50 170.50
3.72% Due 7/20/2027

12/21/2023 Paydown 43815JAC7 40,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Owner 2023-1 A3 0.00 168.00 168.00
5.04% Due 4/21/2027

12/21/2023 Paydown 43815GAC3 45,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2021-4 A3 2,043.78 22.52 2,066.30
0.88% Due 1/21/2026

12/25/2023 Paydown 05601XAC3 45,000.00 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2022-1 A3 4,126.46 15.23 4,141.69
1.1% Due 3/25/2025

12/25/2023 Paydown 05602RAD3 50,000.00 BMW Vehicle Owner Trust 2022-A A3 4,723.14 106.16 4,829.30
3.21% Due 8/25/2026

12/25/2023 Paydown 09690AAC7 35,945.64 BMW Vebhicle Lease Trust 2021-2 A3 3,598.47 0.99 3,599.46
0.33% Due 12/26/2024

12/25/2023 Paydown 05593AAC3 20,000.00 BMW Vebhicle Lease Trust 2023-1 A3 0.00 86.00 86.00
5.16% Due 11/25/2025

12/31/2023 Interest 91282CEW7 175,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 2,843.75 2,843.75
3.25% Due 6/30/2027

12/31/2023 Interest 91282CGC9 175,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 3,390.63 3,390.63
3.875% Due 12/31/2027

12/31/2023 Interest 91282CBC4 125,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 234.38 234.38
0.375% Due 12/31/2025
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DEC 2023 390,122.51 99,112.55 489,235.06
01/07/2024 Interest 3135G0X24 300,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 2,437.51 2,437.51

1.625% Due 1/7/2025

01/08/2024 Interest 02665WDL2 175,000.00 American Honda Finance Note 0.00 1,050.00 1,050.00
1.2% Due 7/8/2025

01/12/2024 Interest 89114TZN5 500,000.00 Toronto-Dominion Bank Note 0.00 4,875.00 4,875.00
1.95% Due 1/12/2027

01/15/2024 Interest 87612EBM7 80,000.00 Target Corp Callable Note Cont 12/15/2026 0.00 780.00 780.00
1.95% Due 1/15/2027

01/15/2024 Interest 79466LAGY9 30,000.00 Salesforce.com Inc Callable Note Cont 7/15/2022 0.00 93.75 93.75
0.625% Due 7/15/2024

01/15/2024 Interest 4581X0ODN5 135,000.00 Inter-American Dev Bank Note 0.00 421.88 421.88
0.625% Due 7/15/2025

01/15/2024 Paydown 47787JAC2 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2022-A A3 2,472.80 101.69 2,574.49
2.32% Due 9/16/2026

01/15/2024 Paydown 65479JAD5 5,710.02 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 337.38 3.82 341.20
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

01/15/2024 Paydown 89237VAB5 21,103.97 Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 2020-C A3 1,055.39 3.88 1,059.27
0.44% Due 10/15/2024

01/15/2024 Paydown 448977AD0 60,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2022-A A3 2,971.20 100.03 3,071.23
2.22% Due 10/15/2026

01/15/2024 Paydown 44933LAC7 40,887.27  Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-A A3 2,728.48 4.32 2,732.80
0.38% Due 9/15/2025

01/15/2024 Paydown 44934KAC8 125,000.00  Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-B A3 6,579.55 18.76 6,598.31
0.38% Due 1/15/2026

01/15/2024 Paydown 43815BAC4 75,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2022-1 A3 3,643.74 100.52 3,744.26
1.88% Due 5/15/2026

01/15/2024 Paydown 47789QAC4 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2021-B A3 2,607.98 16.96 2,624.94
0.52% Due 3/16/2026

01/15/2024 Paydown 58768PAC8 140,000.00 Mercedes-Benz Auto Receivables 2022-1 A3 0.00 607.83 607.83
5.21% Due 8/16/2027

01/15/2024 Paydown 65479JAD5 4,622.39  Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 273.11 3.10 276.21
1.93% Due 7/15/2024
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01/15/2024 Paydown 44935FAD6 35,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-C A3 1,749.27 14.04 1,763.31
0.74% Due 5/15/2026

01/15/2024 Paydown 47788UAC6 41,248.16  John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3 2,062.74 6.20 2,068.94
0.36% Due 9/15/2025

01/15/2024 Paydown 47800AAC4 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2022-B A3 0.00 187.00 187.00
3.74% Due 2/16/2027

01/15/2024 Paydown 58769KAD6 73,404.01 Mercedes-Benz Auto Lease Trust 2021-B A3 6,676.15 2.23 6,678.38
0.4% Due 11/15/2024

01/15/2024 Paydown 47788UAC6 11,249.51  John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3 562.57 1.69 564.26
0.36% Due 9/15/2025

01/16/2024 Interest 78013XZU5 175,000.00 Royal Bank of Canada Note 0.00 2,231.25 2,231.25
2.55% Due 7/16/2024

01/16/2024 Paydown 362554AC1 35,000.00 GM Financial Securitized Term 2021-4 A3 1,665.11 14.18 1,679.29
0.68% Due 9/16/2026

01/16/2024 Paydown 380146AC4 30,000.00 GM Financial Auto Receivables 2022-1 A3 1,391.08 25.72 1,416.80
1.26% Due 11/16/2026

01/16/2024 Paydown 362585AC5 45,000.00 GM Financial Securitized ART 2022-2 A3 2,040.76 110.98 2,151.74
3.1% Due 2/16/2027

01/20/2024 Paydown 36266FAC3 60,000.00 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 2022-2 A3 8,565.22 171.00 8,736.22
3.42% Due 6/20/2025

01/20/2024 Paydown 92348KAV5 55,000.00 Verizon Master Trust 2022-5 A1A 3,155.80 170.50 3,326.30
3.72% Due 7/20/2027

01/20/2024 Paydown 36265MAC9 95,000.00 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 2022-1 A3 11,900.40 75.87 11,976.27
1.9% Due 3/20/2025

01/21/2024 Paydown 43815GAC3 45,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2021-4 A3 2,044.26 21.02 2,065.28
0.88% Due 1/21/2026

01/21/2024 Paydown 43815JAC7 40,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Owner 2023-1 A3 0.00 168.00 168.00
5.04% Due 4/21/2027

01/23/2024 Interest 06051GHL6 500,000.00 Bank of America Corp Callable Note Cont 7/23/2023 0.00 7,530.49 7,530.49
3.864% Due 7/23/2024

01/23/2024 Interest 46647PAUO 175,000.00 JP Morgan Chase & Co Callable Note 1X 7/23/2023 0.00 2,556.50 2,556.50
3.797% Due 7/23/2024

01/25/2024 Paydown 05593AAC3 20,000.00 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2023-1 A3 0.00 86.00 86.00
5.16% Due 11/25/2025
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01/25/2024 Paydown 05602RAD3 50,000.00 BMW Vehicle Owner Trust 2022-A A3 4,433.62 93.53 4,527.15
3.21% Due 8/25/2026

01/25/2024 Paydown 05601XAC3 45,000.00 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2022-1 A3 4,144.54 11.45 4,155.99
1.1% Due 3/25/2025

01/26/2024 Interest 3133EKWV4 150,000.00 FFCB Note 0.00 1,387.50 1,387.50
1.85% Due 7/26/2024

01/31/2024 Interest 912828778 350,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 2,625.00 2,625.00
1.5% Due 1/31/2027

01/31/2024 Interest 91282CBH3 300,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 562.50 562.50
0.375% Due 1/31/2026

JAN 2024 73,061.15 28,671.70 101,732.85

02/01/2024 Interest 880591EU2 1,000,000.00 Tennessee Valley Authority Note 0.00 14,375.00 14,375.00

2.875% Due 2/1/2027

02/05/2024 Interest 3135G05Q2 1,000,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 4,375.01 4,375.01
0.875% Due 8/5/2030

02/12/2024 Interest 3137EAEPO 450,000.00 FHLMC Note 0.00 3,375.00 3,375.00
1.5% Due 2/12/2025

02/12/2024 Interest 14913R3A3 110,000.00 Caterpillar Financial Service Note 0.00 1,980.00 1,980.00
3.6% Due 8/12/2027

02/13/2024 Interest 06051GHY8 100,000.00 Bank of America Corp Callable Note Cont 2/13/2025 0.00 1,007.50 1,007.50
2.015% Due 2/13/2026

02/15/2024 Interest 91282CBL4 2,200,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 12,375.00 12,375.00
1.125% Due 2/15/2031

02/15/2024 Interest 756109BG8 100,000.00 Realty Income Corp Calllable Note Cont 5/15/2027 0.00 1,975.00 1,975.00
3.95% Due 8/15/2027

02/15/2024 Interest 912828YB0 3,000,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 24,375.00 24,375.00
1.625% Due 8/15/2029

02/15/2024 Interest 91282CCS8 2,300,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 14,375.00 14,375.00
1.25% Due 8/15/2031

02/15/2024 Interest 91282CD71 150,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 1,125.00 1,125.00
1.5% Due 2/15/2025

02/15/2024 Interest 91282CFE6 70,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 1,093.75 1,093.75
3.125% Due 8/15/2025
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02/15/2024 Interest 9128284V9 1,950,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 28,031.25 28,031.25
2.875% Due 8/15/2028

02/15/2024 Interest 912828794 2,200,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 16,500.00 16,500.00
1.5% Due 2/15/2030

02/15/2024 Paydown 44935FAD6 35,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-C A3 1,749.56 12.96 1,762.52
0.74% Due 5/15/2026

02/15/2024 Paydown 47788UAC6 41,248.16  John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3 2,063.41 5.58 2,068.99
0.36% Due 9/15/2025

02/15/2024 Paydown 47788UAC6 11,249.51  John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3 562.75 1.52 564.27
0.36% Due 9/15/2025

02/15/2024 Paydown 448977AD0 60,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2022-A A3 2,975.01 94.53 3,069.54
2.22% Due 10/15/2026

02/15/2024 Paydown 44934KAC8 125,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-B A3 6,580.15 16.68 6,596.83
0.38% Due 1/15/2026

02/15/2024 Paydown 58768PAC8 140,000.00  Mercedes-Benz Auto Receivables 2022-1 A3 0.00 607.83 607.83
5.21% Due 8/16/2027

02/15/2024 Paydown 65479JAD5 5,710.02  Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 338.14 3.28 341.42
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

02/15/2024 Paydown 44933LAC7 40,887.27 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-A A3 2,729.36 3.46 2,732.82
0.38% Due 9/15/2025

02/15/2024 Paydown 47787JAC2 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2022-A A3 2,475.97 96.91 2,572.88
2.32% Due 9/16/2026

02/15/2024 Paydown 47789QAC4 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2021-B A3 2,608.22 15.83 2,624.05
0.52% Due 3/16/2026

02/15/2024 Paydown 89237VAB5 21,103.97 Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 2020-C A3 1,055.78 3.49 1,059.27
0.44% Due 10/15/2024

02/15/2024 Paydown 65479JAD5 4,622.39  Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 273.72 2.66 276.38
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

02/15/2024 Paydown 43815BAC4 75,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2022-1 A3 3,659.71 94.81 3,754.52
1.88% Due 5/15/2026

02/15/2024 Paydown 47800AAC4 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2022-B A3 0.00 187.00 187.00
3.74% Due 2/16/2027

02/16/2024 Paydown 380146AC4 30,000.00 GM Financial Auto Receivables 2022-1 A3 1,397.18 24.26 1,421.44
1.26% Due 11/16/2026
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02/16/2024 Paydown 362554AC1 35,000.00 GM Financial Securitized Term 2021-4 A3 1,665.50 13.23 1,678.73
0.68% Due 9/16/2026

02/16/2024 Paydown 362585AC5 45,000.00 GM Financial Securitized ART 2022-2 A3 2,041.25 105.71 2,146.96
3.1% Due 2/16/2027

02/20/2024 Paydown 36265MAC9 95,000.00 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 2022-1 A3 11,952.57 57.02 12,009.59
1.9% Due 3/20/2025

02/20/2024 Paydown 36266FAC3 60,000.00 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 2022-2 A3 8,567.29 146.59 8,713.88
3.42% Due 6/20/2025

02/20/2024 Paydown 92348KAV5 55,000.00 Verizon Master Trust 2022-5 A1A 3,165.58 160.72 3,326.30
3.72% Due 7/20/2027

02/21/2024 Paydown 43815JAC7 40,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Owner 2023-1 A3 0.00 168.00 168.00
5.04% Due 4/21/2027

02/21/2024 Paydown 43815GAC3 45,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2021-4 A3 2,044.74 19.52 2,064.26
0.88% Due 1/21/2026

02/25/2024 Interest 3135G05X7 195,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 365.63 365.63
0.375% Due 8/25/2025

02/25/2024 Paydown 05601XAC3 45,000.00 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2022-1 A3 4,162.71 7.65 4,170.36
1.1% Due 3/25/2025

02/25/2024 Paydown 05602RAD3 50,000.00 BMW Vehicle Owner Trust 2022-A A3 4,143.55 81.67 4,225.22
3.21% Due 8/25/2026

02/25/2024 Paydown 05593AAC3 20,000.00 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2023-1 A3 0.00 86.00 86.00
5.16% Due 11/25/2025

FEB 2024 66,212.15 127,345.05 193,557.20

TOTAL 1,656,468.03 959,624.95 2,616,092.98
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Chandler Asset Management, Inc. (“Chandler”) is an SEC registered investment adviser. For additional information about our firm, please see our current disclosures (Form ADV). To
obtain a copy of our current disclosures, you may contact your client service representative by calling the number on the front of this statement or you may visit our website at
www.chandlerasset.com.

Information contained in this monthly statement is confidential and is provided for informational purposes only and should not be construed as specific investment or legal advice. The
information contained herein was obtained from sources believed to be reliable as of the date of this statement, but may become outdated or superseded at any time without
notice.

Custody: Your qualified custodian bank maintains control of all assets reflected in this statement and we urge you to compare this statement to the one you receive from your qualified
custodian. Chandler does not have any authority to withdraw or deposit funds from/to the custodian account.

Valuation: Prices are provided by IDC, an independent pricing source. In the event IDC does not provide a price or if the price provided is not reflective of fair market value, Chandler will
obtain pricing from an alternative approved third party pricing source in accordance with our written valuation policy and procedures. Our valuation procedures are also disclosed in
Item 5 of our Form ADV Part 2A.

Performance: Performance results are presented gross-of-advisory fees and represent the client’s Total Return. The deduction of advisory fees lowers performance results. These results
include the reinvestment of dividends and other earnings. Past performance may not be indicative of future results. Therefore, clients should not assume that future performance of any
specific investment or investment strategy will be profitable or equal to past performance levels. All investment strategies have the potential for profit or loss. Economic factors, market
conditions or changes in investment strategies, contributions or withdrawals may materially alter the performance and results of your portfolio.

Source ice Data Indices, LLC ("ICE"), used with permission. ICE PERMITS USE OF THE ICE INDICES AND RELATED DATA ON AN "AS IS" BASIS; ICE, ITS AFFILIATES AND THEIR RESPECTIVE
THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS, EXPRESS AND/OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, INCLUDING THE INDICES, INDEX DATA AND ANY DATA INCLUDED IN, RELATED TO, OR DERIVED THEREFROM. NEITHER ICE DATA, ITS AFFILIATES OR
THEIR RESPECTIVE THIRD PARTY PROVIDERS GUARANTEE THE QUALITY, ADEQUACY, ACCURACY, TIMELINESS OR COMPLETENESS OF THE INDICES OR THE INDEX DATA OR ANY
COMPONENT THEREOF, AND THE INDICES AND INDEX DATA AND ALL COMPONENTS THEREOF ARE PROVIDED ON AN "AS IS" BASIS AND LICENSEE'S USE IS AT LICENSEE'S OWN RISK. ICE
DATA, ITS AFFILIATES AND THEIR RESPECTIVE THIRD PARTY DO NOT SPONSOR, ENDORSE, OR RECOMMEND CHANDLER, OR ANY OF ITS PRODUCTS OR SERVICES.

Index returns assume reinvestment of all distributions. Historical performance results for investment indexes generally do not reflect the deduction of transaction and/or custodial
charges or the deduction of an investment management fee, the incurrence of which would have the effect of decreasing historical performance results. It is not possible to invest
directly in an index.

Ratings: Ratings information have been provided by Moody’s, S&P and Fitch through data feeds we believe to be reliable as of the date of this statement, however we cannot guarantee
its accuracy.

Security level ratings for U.S. Agency issued mortgage-backed securities (“MBS”) reflect the issuer rating because the securities themselves are not rated. The issuing U.S. Agency
guarantees the full and timely payment of both principal and interest and carries a AA+/Aaa/AAA by S&P, Moody’s and Fitch respectively.
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Marinda Griese, PI, ARM-P
marinda@cjprma.org

Questions?  [WEisie GasiEr
(925) 918-0267 cell
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